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Extensions
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (other than a mixed lot or lot containing undescribed stamps)
are requested to notify Spink in writing not less than forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of the first
session of the sale. If accepted by Spink, such request shall have the same effect as notice of an intention to question the authenticity
of the lot for the purposes of Condition 3.4 of our Terms and Conditions for Buyers.
Notice of a request for an expert opinion must give the reason why such is required and specify the identity of the expert which
will be subject to the agreement of Spink. All lots for which Certificates of Authenticity are desired must be submitted by Spink
to the Expert Committee for choice.

Buyers are reminded that any lot(s) purchased “on extension” are subject to payment in accordance with our normal
Terms & Conditions of Business. Settlement of any lots on extension should be made at the time of invoice
payment. Overdue accounts are subject to interest charges.
Extensions requested on account of condition will not be accepted for expert opinions. Any Lot described as having faults or
defects may not be returned should a certificate cite other faults or defects not included in the catalogue description.
Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the lot.
It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other. No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and the return of such a stamp will not be
accepted.

Notes Concerning Descriptions
GUM: Original gum should be expected on unused stamps where appropriate, unless stated otherwise in the description:
mint unused with original gum showing slight disturbance caused by previous hinge, which may be present in part

or entirely removed
part original gum unused with original gum significantly disturbed or heavily hinged
unmounted mint original gum as issued
unused without gum

COVERS: Should be expected to have minor nicks and tears usually from opening. Folded letters or covers normally have one or
two file folds. These are not described unless of an exceptional nature and are not grounds for return.
entire letter complete as sent with comments still attached to the outer address portion
entire the outer portion of a folded letter but without contents
cover an envelope

Symbols and Abbreviations

References
Catalogue values and numbers are those taken from the latest available edition.
The use of Gibbons Specialised catalogues in Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. Where other catalogues are used they are
mentioned by name.

�� unmounted mint
� unused
� used
�+ block of four
�B block larger than four
* used on cover, entire letter, etc.
� on piece
var. variety, varieties
cat. catalogue, catalogue value
c.d.s. circular datestamp

d.s. datestamp
h.s. handstamp
�A air mail
�S specimen
�C cancelled
�E essay
�P proof
F forgery
R reprint

Buyers are reminded that payment must be made within seven days from the date of sale (condition 5.4.1), 
and interest will be added for overdue accounts (condition 5.10.1.1).

Please note charges for credit card payments (condition 5.4.3(iii)).
Buyers are reminded that if they default on a successful bid that details relating to such default 

may be shared with other auction houses and live bidding platforms (condition 5.11).
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July 16, 2020 - LONDON

BRITISH POST OFFICE IN SIAM

1001 * 1859 (28 May) entire letter to Frankfurt, Germany headlined “Bangkok”, marked “via
Singapore and Trieste”, bearing India 1856-64 8a. carmine pair tied by blue ink stroke and
cancelled “B/172”, lightly cancelled, showing red firm’s cachet, various rate markings
and, on reverse, “SINGAPORE/P.O.” red d.s. and arrival c.d.s.; some creases, one of which
affects the pair. Rare. Photo £5,000-6,000

Note: All buyers must read the notes concerning requests for Extensions printed on page 4 of this catalogue.
The Terms of that notice must be complied with fully under all circumstances.

Please note that ‘Spink Live’ is running on an improved on-line bidding platform, which is accessible through www.spink.com
and also as a SpinkLive app available for download from the App Store. 

You can bid online free of charge.

THURSDAY 16 JULY 2020

Commencing at 10.00 a.m.

1001
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British Post Office in Siam - contd.

Page 6
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STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

x1002 * 1881 (Sept.) Lamache & Co. envelope, with disinfection slit, ex the “Bellee”
correspondence from Bangkok to Paris, bearing Straits Settlements 1867-72 8c. orange
tied by part of firm’s h.s. (another part strike on reverse and dumb obliterator (Proud
Type K20), showing “POSS. ANGL./PAQ. FR N No 8” octagonal d.s. (23.9), “MODANE A
PARIS” c.d.s. (30.10) in red and, on reverse, Singapore Paid transit c.d.s. (29.9) in red and
arrival datestamp; the envelope with part of flap torn away through opening. A rare and
important franking illustrating the usage of Straits Settlements stamps in Bangkok £5,000-8,000

x1003 * 1882 (June) envelope to London, bearing Straits Settlements 1867-72 2c. brown and 8c.
orange clearly tied by “BRITISH CONSULATE/Arms/BANGKOK” oval cachet and light dumb
obliterator and showing, on reverse, Singapore Paid transit c.d.s. (22.6) in red and arrival
datestamps (22.7); the envelope and adhesives a little creased and the 8c. damaged and
discoloured. A very rare franking. B.P.A. Certificate (2016). Photo £8,000-10,000

1002

1003

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:50  Page 6



7

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

The “B” Overprints

1004 � 1882-85 “TWO CENTS” with wide “S” on 32c. pale red, unused with part original gum,
good colour, fine. Rare. B.P.A. Certificate (1981). S.G. 12, £3250. Photo £1,000-1,200

1005 � 1882-85 CA 2c. brown neatly cancelled by “BANGKOK” c.d.s. for 28 November 1883,
fine. S.G. 14, £400. Photo £150-180

Cover

Photos also appear on page 17

x1006 * 1883 (Aug.) blue envelope from E. Roland in Bangkok to Paris and redirected internally,
bearing Straits Settlements 8c. orange overprinted “B”, tied by undated “SINGAPORE/PO”
double-ring h.s., showing red Singapore Paid c.d.s. (16.8) alongside with, on reverse,
various French transit and arrival datestamps. A rare and desirable franking. Photo £6,000-8,000

1006
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STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

BURMA

x1007 �� �+ 1938-40 5r. violet and scarlet and 10r. brown and myrtle, both in a lower left corner
block of four, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 32-33, £660 £200-250

x1008 � 1948 (July) First Anniversary of Murder of Aung San and his Ministers, 3p., 6p., 9p., 1a.,
2a. and 31⁄2a. imperforate marginal pairs, fine mint. Scarce £150-180

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1009 �E 1949 (4 Jan.) First Anniversary of Independence composite photographic essay made
from frame of the 1948 (July) issue and new vignette at centre, touched-up between the
two and with blank country name and value tablets, executed twice-size on piece of card
(92x100mm.) marked “Burma 5Rs” at top and “26x30 mm” at foot in pencil. Photo £150-200

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1010 �E 1949 (4 Jan.) First Anniversary of Independence 3a.6p. composite photographic essay in
the issued design and size, lettering and values hand-drawn and touched-up in places with
Chinese white, affixed to piece of thick card (51x40mm.). Photo £200-250

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

1009
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1010 1012 1015
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Burma - contd.

Page 10

Photos also appear on page 9
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1949 (9 Oct.) 75th Anniversary of Universal Postal Union

x1011 �P Master die proof with blank country name and value tablets etc., in black on surfaced
paper (93x102mm.) marked “Universal Postal Union Burma Unfinished Proof June 1949”
in pencil and signed by E.G. Dawson; also the issued mint set of six. Photo £150-180

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1012 �E 2a. original drawing in pencil and green colour wash in an unadopted design showing the
world and with English and vernacular lettering, on card (39x43mm.). Delightful. Photo £150-200

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1013 �E 2a. hand-painted essay showing a map of the world with enlarged outline of Burma at
centre, in grey-green and Chinese white on card (57x62mm.). Superb. Photo £200-250

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1014 �E 1r. composite essay in a design similar, though slightly larger, to that issued, the frame
hand-painted in blue-green and with pencil drawn frame around the design, the vignette
photographic showing the U.P.U. monument at Berne, portions of the design touched-
up in Chinese white, on card (58x64mm.). Photo £250-300

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

1011
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x1015 �E 2r. original drawing in pencil and green colour wash in an unadopted design showing a
map of the world with enlarged outline map of Burma at centre, on card (39x43mm.).
Photo £150-180

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1016 �E 10r. composite essay in a design similar to that issued, the frame hand-painted in orange
and with pencil-drawn frame around the design, the vignette part photographic showing
the upper part of the U.P.U. monument at Berne, portions of the design touched-up in
Chinese white, on card (58x64mm.). Lovely. Photo £250-300

PROVENANCE:
De La Rue archives 
Gerald Davis, April 2005

—————————————————————————

x1017 �� 1949 unissued “Union of Burma” Pyidaungsu overprints on 3p. to 10r. set of fourteen,
all a little gum toned, unmounted mint £100-120

Japanese Occupation
x1018 � 1942 (May) overprinted at Myaungmya with Type 1 on KGV Postage 9p. and 31⁄2a., on

KGV Official 6a., on KGVI Postage 9p. and 4a. (2, one with red overprint only), on
KGVI Official 3p., 6p., 1a. and 4a., Type 2 on KGVI Postage 3p., 6p., 9p., 2a., 1r. and
2r.; handstamped at Pyapon? on KGVI Postage 6p., 1a. and 2a.; overprinted at Henzada
on KGV Postage 3p., 9p. and 2a. (2), on KGVI Postage 3p., 6p. (6 including a block of
four with the lower pair heavily over-inked, and one with overprint double), 1a. (2), 11⁄2a.,
2a. and 4a., and on KGVI Official 3p. (2), 11⁄2a. (B.P.A. certificate 1960) and 2a.; also five
others with are dubious or forgeries. Condition generally fine though not all are
guaranteed. Cat. £3300 £600-800

x1018A �� 1942 (May) overprinted at Myaungmya with Type 1 on KGVI Postage, 1a. purple-
brown, fine unmounted mint. Brandon Certificate (2003). S.G. J5, £550. Photo £150-180

x1019 � 1942 (May) overprinted at Myaungmya with Type 1 on KGVI Postage, 1a. purple-
brown, fine unused with large part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2005). S.G. J5,
£550. Photo £120-150

x1020 �� �+ 1942 (May) handstamped at Pyapon? with Type 4 on KGVI Postage, 1a. purple-brown
block of four, light bend at top otherwise fine unmounted mint. Each initialled “MDR”.
Brandon Certificate (1999). S.G. 19b, £400 £120-150

x1021 � 1942 (May) handstamped at Pyapon? with Type 4 on KGVI Postage, 4a. greenish blue,
light vertical bend at right otherwise fine mint. Ceremuga Certificate (2005). S.G. 21,
£700. Photo £180-220

x1022 � 1942 (June)-1944 (Nov.) mint collection including 1942 (1 June) (1a.), 1943 (Feb.) 5c.
single and an imperforate block of four, 1943 (Aug.) perf 11 1c., 3c. and 5c., 1943 (Oct.)
1c. to 2r. set of ten in marginal blocks of four, 1943 (Oct.) issue for Shan States 1c. to
30c. (2 sets) and 1944 1c. to 30c.; condition generally fine. Cat. £750+ £150-180

x1023 � 1942 (Sept.) 1⁄4a. on 1s. to 5r. on 30s. with additional 1r. on 10s. (the 2r. surcharged in
red) plus Fall of Singapore 4a. on 4+2s., 1942 (Oct.) 1c. on 1⁄4a. on 1s. to 15c. on 4a. on
4s. and 1942 1c. on 1s. to 20c. on 8s., generally fine mint. Cat. £2000+ £500-600

x1024 � 1942 (Oct.) 20c. on 8a. on 8s. violet, fine mint. S.G. J64, £900. Photo £250-300

x1025 � 1942 (Oct.) 20c. on 8a. (red) on 8s. violet, fine mint. S.G. 64a, £350, Photo £80-100

Photos appear on page 9
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Photo for lot 1030 appears on page 9
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x1026 � 1943 Farmer 1c., 2c., 3c., 5c. large “C”, 10c. purple-brown, 10c. brown (2), 15c., 20c.
and 30c. (2), each in a horizontal pair, some marginal or from corners of the sheet, fine £300-400

x1027 � 1943 Farmer 5c. large “C” marginal block of four, the lower left stamp showing “G” for
“C”, and 15c. top left corner block of six (3x2) on laid paper, the lower right stamp
showing inverted “C” in value, fine unused. S.G. J77/b, J79b/ba; £400+ £100-120

x1028 �P 1943 (Aug.) Independence Day 1c., 3c. and 5c., each an imperforate proof pair in orange
printed both sides, on wove paper with closely spaced mesh, fine. Only one sheet of 56
each believed printed. Ceremuga Certificate (2005). S.G. J82-J84 £150-200

x1029 �P 1943 (Oct.) Pictorial 1c., 3c., 15c., 1r. and Shan States 5c. imperforate plate proof pairs
on thin proofing paper without gum, the cents values marginal with value indicators, fine.
A scarce group £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

x1030 � 1944 (Nov.) 2c. yellow-green, marginal with numeral indicator, variety overprint
inverted, fine mint. B.P.A. Certificate (2005). S.G. J106a, £425. Photo £120-150

Covers

x1031 1943 (18 June) envelope registered from Hsipaw to Insein bearing, on reverse, Perak
“Kanji” 5c. block of four and vertical pair tied by Japanese type c.d.s., showing arrival
datestamp alongside with registration label on face. A very scarce usage in the Shan States.
Photo £400-500

Burma, Japanese Occupation - contd.

1031
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x1032 * 1944 (6 Dec.) envelope registered from Loikaw bearing, on reverse, Perak Kanji 5c.
block of five clearly tied by Japanese type c.d.s. and showing registration label on face.
Rare. Photo £1,200-1,500

MALAYA

x1033 �� 1948-60 mint collection in a stock book with Johore 1949-55 and1960 sets to $5, Kedah
1950-55 and 1960 sets to $5, Kelantan 1951-55 and 1957-63 sets to $5, Malacca 
1949-52, 1954-57 and 1957 sets to $5, Negri Sembilan 1949-55 and 1957-63 sets to
$5, Pahang 1950-56 and 1957-62 sets to $5, Penang 1949-52, 1954-57 and 1960 sets
to $5, Perlis 1951-55 set to $5, Selangor 1949-55 set to $5, a selection of values in blocks
of four, 1948 Silver Wedding set for Johore, Pahang, Perak and Selangor (2), 1949
U.P.U. for each state etc.; chiefly fine and predominantly unmounted mint £500-700

x1034 � 1957 Pictorial group comprising Perak 50c. with offset of frame on reverse; Perlis 10c.
block of four with margin at left and a pair with margin at right, both with vertical
perforations misplaced to left; Selangor 10c. and 50c. with complete offsets on reverse,
and $1 with offset of vignette on reverse (slightly toned); and Trengganu pair with margin
at right showing vertical perforations misplaced to right; fine mint £200-250

x1035 * A group of covers (9) including 1893 (25 Apr.) from Kuala Lumpur to India bearing
Straits Settlements 5c.; 1900 (27 Oct.) locally addressed Ipoh envelope bearing
“Postal/Receipt for/3 Cents” centrally cancelled by squared-circle d.s. and showing “paid”
h.s. with manuscript “3 ct” alongside; 1921 and 1934 envelopes registered from
Seremban to Switzerland and India franked at 36c. and 25c. with FMS stamps
respectively, and 1922-23 envelopes (2) from India to Seremban showing Tax
handstamps applied on arrival. An interesting lot £250-300

1032
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x1035A A miscellaneous mint and used group comprising Malayan Postal Union 1936-38 Postage
Due set of six perforated “SPECIMEN”, Straits Settlements “10” on 30c. claret used, Negri
Sembilan 1891 2c. bright rose block of eight and other mint and used examples, 
1895-99 3c. to 15c. overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1898-1900 1c. on 15c. unused (2, one
with variety raised stop), Pahang 1889 2c. pale rose (3 unused), 1891 2c. on 24c. green
unused, BMA 1945-48 1c. black block of twenty-five, North Borneo 1894 2c.
imperforate colour trial pair etc.; chiefly good to fine £400-600

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

x1036 * 1829 (22 Dec.) entire to Nantes via London, rated “2/4”, showing framed “INDIA
LETTER/PORTSMOUTH” in red and, on reverse across join, mainly fine framed
“SINGAPORE/P.O” d.s. in black partly crossed by red London transit d.s.; small piece
missing from top of face panel. Very rare. Photo £5,000-6,000

PROVENANCE:
George Dyer

1036
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India used in Singapore

Photos also appear on pages 17 and 23

x1037 * 1857 (8 Oct.) envelope to Burton on Trent, bearing India 1854 1a. Die I strip of four
(one with light tone at top) with good to large margins and 2a. (cut-into at foot), all
cancelled “B/172”, showing manuscript “6” and, on reverse, “SINGAPORE/P.O.” double-
ring d.s. in red, London (21.11) and arrival c.d.s. A very rare franking and a magnificent
exhibition item. Photo £12,000-15,000

PROVENANCE:
Charles Taylor, May 1981

x1038 * 1863 (2 Dec.) entire to Bolton, marked “Per French Steamer”, bearing India 1856-66 8p.
purple, 2a. yellow and 8a. carmine (defective lower right corner), each cancelled
“B/172”, showing red crayon “1/3”, London Paid transit (crossed by horizontal filing
crease) and, on reverse, “SINGAPORE/P.O.” double-ring d.s. in red and arrival (9.1.64)
datestamp; the entire with some discolouration at left and at foot. Photo £150-180

—————————————————————————

1039 � 1867 (1 Sept.) on India, 11⁄2c. on 1⁄2a., 2c. on 1a. (2), 3c. on 1a. (2), 6c. on 2a., 8c. on
2a. (2), 24c. on 8a. (2) and 32c. on 2a., all used, six additionally with firm’s chop,
generally fine. Cat. £1200+ £200-250

x1040 � 1867 (1 Sept.) on India, 12c. on 4a. green, good colour, fine unused with part original
gum. S.G. 7, £1600. Photo £400-500

1041 � 1867-1912 used collection including 1867-72 CC 2c. (5, one a forgery), 4c. (4), 6c. (2),
8c. (3), 12c. (6 including a pair), 24c. (5), 30c., 32c. and 96c. (2, one perf 121⁄2), 1879
(May) 5c. on 8c. and 7c. on 32c. (both unused), 1883-84 CA 2c. (8), 4c. (3), 5c. (3),
6c. (6 including a block of four), 12c., 24c. (2), 30c., 32c. (2) and 96c., 1892-99 1c. (7),
3c. carmine-rose (5 including a strip of three on piece), 3c. brown (2), 4c. (2), 5c. brown
(4), 5c. magenta (3), 8c. (12), 12c. claret (3), 25c. (5) and 50c. (3), 1902 CA to 50c.,
1904-10 MCA to $2 and 1906-12 MCA to $5, mostly fine. Also a cover and two
postcards. Cat. £1700+ £400-500

1037
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x1042 �P �C �+ 1867-72 2c., 4c., 6c., 8c., 12c., 24c. and 32c. imperforate plate proofs in matching
marginal blocks of four, all in close to issued colours on surfaced unwatermarked paper,
each overprinted “CANCELLED”, fine £800-1,000

x1043 �� �B 1867-72 CC 6c. dull lilac, block of nine, light horizontal creases to both upper strip and
lower strip of three, otherwise fine unmounted mint and a scarce multiple. S.G. 13,
£1,350+. Photo £400-500

1044 � �+ 1867-72 CC 6c. bright lilac block of four with wing-margin at left, unused with part or
full (lower pair) gum, fine. S.G. 13a, £720. Photo £300-400

x1045 � 1880 (Mar.) “10/cents” (Type a) on 30c. claret, fine unused with large part original gum.
S.G. 22, £650. Photo £180-220

x1046 � 1880 (Apr.) “10” (Type b) on 30c. claret, light corner bend, fine unused with large part
original gum. S.G. 34, £325. Photo £80-100

x1047 � 1882 CA 2c. brown, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 50, £375. Photo £100-120

1048 � 1883-99 mint range including 1883-91 CA 2c. to 96c. with additional 32c. showing
watermark inverted, 1892 1c. surcharges and 1892-99 1c. to 50c. with some additional
shades and some multiples, generally fine. Cat. £1000+ £250-300

x1049 � 1883 (Apr.) “TWO CENTS” (all letters narrow) on 8c. orange, variety surcharge double,
fine unused with part original gum. Rare. B.P.A. Certificate (1996). S.G. 57a, £3250.
Photo £800-1,000

1050 � 1883 (July) “2/Cents.” on 12c. blue, centred to upper right, unused with part original
gum, very fine. S.G. 62, £475. Photo £150-180

x1051 �S 1885 (Dec.) “THREE CENTS” on 32c. pale magenta handstamped “SPECIMEN” in violet,
affixed to small piece, fine. S.G. 83. Photo £100-120

x1052 � 1892 “ONE/CENT” on 4c. brown, variety surcharge double, part original toned gum as
usual; fine appearance with very clear doubling of surcharge. S.G. 89a, £1,800. Photo £600-800

x1053 � 1892 “ONE/CENT” on 4c. brown, variety surcharge double, fine unused with large part
original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2003). S.G. 89a, £1800. Photo £500-600

x1054 � 1892 “ONE/CENT” on 6c. lilac with interpanneau margin at right, variety surcharge
double, one inverted, fine unused with large part original gum (lightly toned as usual).
B.P.A. Certificate (1988). S.G. 90a, £2250. Photo £600-800

1055 � 1892 “ONE/CENT” on 6c. lilac, variety watermark inverted, fine used witth part Penang
c.d.s. S.G. 90w, £375. Photo £120-150

1056 � 1892-99 1c. green showing malformed “S”, hinge remnant otherwise fine mint. 
S.G. 95a, £850. Photo £200-250

x1057 �P 1892-99 $5 imperforate colour trial in blue and orange, affixed to small piece, fine. Photo £500-600

x1058 �P 1892-99 $5 imperforate colour trial in orange and brown, affixed to small piece, fine.
Photo £500-600

x1059 �P 1892-99 $5 imperforate colour trial in brown and green, affixed to small piece, fine.
Photo £500-600
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1060 � 1902-12 mint KE collection including 1902-03 CA 1c. to $2 with additional 30c., 50c.
(3 including a pair) and $1 pair, 1903-04 CA 1c. to 8c., 1904-10 1c. to $5 with
additional 4c. vertical pair showing watermark inverted, 1906-07 on Labuan 3c., 4c. on
12c. marginal strip of four and singles (2, one with line through “B”), 4c. on 16c. blocks
of four (2) and singles (2), 4c. on 18c. blocks of four (2), 8c. block of four and single,
10c. pairs (2) and single, 25c. (2), 50c. and $1, and 1906-12 MCA 3c. to $5 with some
shades, mostly fine. Cat. £1900+ £500-600

1004 1005 1040 1045 1046 1047

1049 1050

10511044

1043

1052 1053 1054

1055 1056 1057 1058 1059

1061 1062 1063 1064 1065 1066
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1902-03 Issue
Imperforate Colour Trials

x1061 �P 1c. in dull green and green on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1062 �P 1c. in purple on red, the colour of the issued 4c., on gummed watermarked paper, fine.
Photo £300-400

x1063 �P 1c. in dull green and violet on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1064 �P 1c. in dull purple and green, the colour of the issued 25c., on gummed watermarked
paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1065 �P $5 in dull green and violet, affixed to piece, fine. Photo £300-400

x1066 �P $5 in grey and violet on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1067 �P $5 in grey and ultramarine on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1068 �P $5 in dull purple and brown on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £300-400

x1069 �P $5 in dull green and orange, the issued colours, on gummed watermarked paper, fine.
Photo £400-500

—————————————————————————

x1070 � 1906-07 on Labuan, 4c. on 18c. green and brown horizontal pair, the left stamp with no
stop after “CENTS”, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 146/a, £425+. Photo £120-150

1071 � 1912-36 mint KGV collection including 1912-23 MCA values to 50c. (9 including a
block of four), $1, $2 (6 including a block of four) and $5 (4), 1921-33 Script to 50c.
with some additional shades, dies and papers, many in blocks of four, 1922 Exhibition
range to $2 with many varieties and 1936 1c. to $5; mostly fine. Cat. £2500+ £600-800

x1072 � �+ 1917 (May) Red Cross 3c.+2c. and 4c.+2c., both in marginal blocks of four with one
showing no stop, fresh and fine mint. S.G. 216/a, 217/a, £1025. Photo £300-400

1073 � 1922 Exhibition, $2 green and red on orange-buff showing no stop after “EXHIBITION”,
fine used with small part Singapore c.d.s. S.G. 248f, £400. Photo £120-150

1074 � 1922 Exhibition $5 green and red on blue-green showing small second “A” in
“MALAYA”, fine mint. S.G. 249d, £800. Photo £300-400

x1075 �P 1935 Silver Jubilee 12c. die proof in black on card, fine. Very rare. Photo £5,000-6,000

Malaya, Straits Settlements - contd.

1075

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 18



19

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

1067 1068 1069 1070

1073

1114

1115 1119 1120

———————————————— 1124 ————————————————

1143 1139 1144

1074

—————————— 1072 ——————————

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 19



Page 20

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

x1076 �P 1936-37 2c. die proof with blank vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked
“Straits Reqn 1940/1” and dated “15.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1077 �P 1936-37 5c. die proof with blank vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked
“Straits Reqn 1940/1” and dated “16.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1078 �P 1936-37 12c. die proof with blank vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked
“Straits Reqn 1940/1” and dated “22.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

Revenue Stamps

x1079 �� 1923 Script $25 purple and blue on blue with margin at top, fresh and fine unmounted
mint. Stated by the owner to be the only known example in this condition. Photo £6,000-7,000

x1080 � 1938 $100 (2) on piece tied by Singapore Stamp Office 1940 red embossed handstamp
on small piece, fine £100-120

Malaya, Straits Settlements - contd.

1079

1076

1078

1116

1077

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 20



21

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

Covers and Cancellations

x1081 * 1867 (12 Oct.) entire from Singapore to Shanghai, marked “per Mail Steamer”, bearing
1867 on India 12c. on 4a. green clearly cancelled “B/172”, showing red crayon “4” and,
on reverse, red “SINGAPORE/P.O.” double-ring d.s., Hong Kong and arrival (29.10) c.d.s.;
the adhesive crossed by pressed horizontal filing crease. Photo £5,000-6,000

PROVENANCE:
Charles Taylor, May 1981

x1082 � 1868 (11 Dec.) front to Rembang, bearing 1867 on India 3c. on 1a. brown tied by light
“D17” duplex. Rare, one of four covers we record going to the Dutch East Indies. Photo £800-1,000

PROVENANCE:
Ted Proud

1081

1082
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x1083 * 1871 (8 Nov.) envelope from Singapore to Philadelphia, marked “Via Brindisi”, bearing
1867-72 2c., 8c. and 32c., all with sender’s chop and tied by “D/14” duplex, showing
red crayon “1/8”, London Paid transit c.d.s. (9.12) additionally tying the 8c. and 32c.,
and red “2/CENTS” accountancy handstamp; the envelope with some discolouration at
lower right, nevertheless a scarce and colourful three colour franking. Photo £400-500

x1084 * 1872 (5 Apr.) envelope from Singapore to Chelmsford, bearing 1867-72 32c. pale red
tied by circle of bars obliteration, showing Singapore c.d.s. alongside with arrival d.s. on
reverse. Photo £300-350

x1085 * 1876 envelope from Manila (sender’s cachet at lower left) to Marseilles, marked “Via
Brindisi”, bearing 1867-72 2c. brown, 6c. lilac and 24c. blue-green, all tied by dumb
obliterator with red Singapore Paid c.d.s. (24.5) alongside, showing unframed “PD”,
French martime c.d.s. (additionally tying the 24c.) and, on reverse, arrival datestamp;
envelope with two pinholes below adhesives. A fine three-colour franking. Photo £2,000-2,500

Malaya, Straits Settlements - contd.
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x1086 * 1889 (11 April) 3c. stationery card from Sarawak to the British Consulate in San
Francisco, showing fair to fine “SARAWAK” c.d.s. with the stamp impression cancelled by
Singapore c.d.s. (13.4), and arrival datestamps (29.5) at lower left; the card with top right
corner repaired/replaced. A rare combination item to a most unusual destination. Photo £800-1,000

1087 * 1890 (27 May) envelope from Penang to Medan, bearing 1882 8c. orange-yellow pair
tied by firm’s chop in violet and two fairly neat strikes of dumb obliterator, showing
despatch c.d.s. with transit and arrival marks to reverse; the envelope a little creased.
Photo £150-180

x1088 * 1893 (19 May) 1c. reply paid card, with printed message from the Singapore Cricket Club
on reverse, locally addressed and cancelled by Singapore c.d.s., fine £400-500

1089 * 1894-1900 envelopes (5), all registered, comprising 1894 (1 Aug.) double rate from
Singapore to India, franked at 21c., some peripheral faults; 1895 (9 Jan.) from Singapore
to USA franked at 13c.; 1898 (10 May) from Penang to Calcutta franked at 13c., minor
peripheral faults; 1900 (12 July) double rate from Singapore to Manila franked at 21c.;
and 1900 (24 Nov.) from Singapore to Shanghai franked at 13c. A good lot £250-300

x1090 * 1894 (Nov.) envelope to Switzerland, marked “Via Brindisi”, bearing Indo-China 15c.
tied by “LIGNE SAIGON SINGAPORE” c.d.s. in blue and showing, on reverse, Singapore
(12.11) and arrival datestamps. Photo £150-200

1091 * 1894 (30 Nov.) envelope from Penang to Austria, bearing 1882 8c. orange-yellow tied
firm’s “PAID” h.s. in violet and by oval of bars obliteration, showing Penang c.d.s.
alongside with Graz Stadt arrival d.s. on reverse. Photo £150-180

1092 * 1896-97 5c. registered envelopes from Singapore to Germany uprated 8c., triple rate to
India uprated 24c. and to Java uprated 8c. A fine clean lot £250-300

x1093 * 1896 (24 July) 3c.stationery card registered to Amsterdam, uprated with 5c. blue pair
cancelled by Singapore c.d.s., showing registration d.s. and “A.R” handstamp. Neat and
attractive. Photo £300-400

Malaya, Straits Settlements - contd.
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x1094 * 1897 (31 May) 3c. stationery card to Germany, cancelled by Singapore c.d.s., showing
framed “TANJONG PAGAR” h.s. alongside and arrival datestamp; the card with minor
central scrape. Photo £250-300

1095 * 1897 (Oct.) 5c. registered envelope (size G) to Bombay, uprated with 1884 6c. and 1891
10c. on 24c., both neatly tied by Singapore c.d.s.. showing registration d.s. with arrival
d.s (25.20) on reverse. Attractive. Photo £100-120

x1096 * 1898 (3 Jan.) 3c. stationery card, with printed harbour scene on reverse, to Bordeaux,
clearly cancelled by Singapore c.d.s. and showing arrival d.s. on reverse. Very scarce £200-250

1097 * 1900 (31 Jan.) 3c. carmine stationery card to Germany additionally bearing German P.O.
in China 5pf. green pair and tied by two clear “DEUTSCHE SEEPOST/OST-
/ASIATISCHE/LINIE” c.d.s., fine. Attractive. Photo £400-500

x1098 * 1901 (10 Sept. and 5 Nov.) 1c. green stationery cards (2) used during F.M.S. shortage,
both with Kajang c.d.s., fine and scarce. Photo £400-500

1099 * 1904-12 envelopes (6), all registered from Singapore and bearing KE values, comprising
1907 (26 Sept.) to India franked at 14c.; 1911 (23 Feb.) philatelic to USA franked at
30c.; 1911 (Sept.) to India franked at 14c.; 1912 (26 Nov.) philatelic to Germany franked
at 75c.; 1913 (20 Oct.) to USA franked at 18c., cover with piece missing along top; also
one other with a stamp torn away £150-180

1100 * 1908-12 10c. registered envelopes (4) bearing KE values comprising 1908 (6 Nov.) from
Penang to Germany uprated 8c. and showing “A.R” h.s.; 1910 (1 Dec.) from Penang to
London uprated 4c.; 1911 (31 Mar.) from Singapore to Germany uprated 21c.; and 1912
(18 May) from Penang to Germany uprated 8c. A fine clean lot £180-220

1101 * 1910 (Aug.) locally addressed envelope, franked at 51c. and cancelled by circular “AGRI-
HORTICULTURAL/SHOW” h.s. with another strike alongside; also a loose stamp and an
8c.on piece similarly cancelled. Photo £100-120

x1102 * 1917 (1 Dec.) picture postcard to England, bearing 4c. tied by light “SEA VIEW
HOTEL/SINGAPORE” double-ring d.s. with Singapore c.d.s. alongside. Photo £700-900

1103 * 1929-41 envelopes (19, thirteen registered) and Advice of Delivery cards (2) including
1929 (12 Mar.) registered from Singapore to Sweden and franked at 33c.; 1932 (13 Oct.)
flown by KLM and registered from Singapore to England and franked at 73c.; 1935 
(9 Mar.) flown by IA and registered from Singapore to London, franked at 40c.; 1937
(30 Jan.) flown by KLM from Singapore to London, franked at 60c.; 1938 (19 Apr.) from
Singapore to Amsterdam franked at 65c.;1939 (7 Oct.) from Singapore to Western
Australia, franked at 55c. and showing censor cachet; 1940 (28 Sept.) registered from
Singapore to India, marked “A.R. Registered”, franked at 82c. and showing green Malaya
Patriotic Fund label; 1941 (Jan.) registered from Singapore to England, franked at 70c.;
1941 (July) registered from Singapore to Glasgow, franked at 65c.; and 1941 (July) from
Singapore to London franked at $2. A good lot £300-400

x1104 �A  * 1936 (12 Feb.) airmail envelope registered from Shanghai to London and re-addressed,
franked at $1.15, showing light framed “DELAYED BY ADVERSE/WEATHER
REFORWARDED/ON 28.2.36” and “DESPATCHED/6.3.1936”, both in red, Canton transit d.s.
(14.2) and, on reverse, framed “AIR MAIL SERVICE POSTPONED:/FORWARDED BY STEAMER
TO/SINGAPORE FOR ONWARD TRANS-/MISSION BY AIR” in violet and Marseilles transit c.d.s.
Scarce £150-200

x1105 �A  * 1940 (16 May) 15c. registered envelope flown to France, uprated $1.20, cancelled 
by “REGISTERED/SINGAPORE” double-ring d.s., showing triangular “PASSED FOR
TRANSMISSION/15/SINGAPORE” with arrival c.d.s. (27.5) on reverse £120-150

Photos appear on pages 23 and 27
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Christmas Island

x1106 * c.1930 envelope to Dundee, bearing 1921-33 4c. orange pair cancelled by “CHRISTMAS
ISLAND” double-ring d.s., fine and scarce usage. Photo £400-500

FEDERATED MALAY STATES

1107 � 1900-34 mint collection including 1900 on Negri Sembilan 1c. to 50c. and on Perak 5c.
to $5 plus $5 and $25 overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1900-01 CA 1c. to $5 (2) plus $1, $5
and $25 overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1904-12 MCA 1c. to $25 and 1922-34 Script 1c. to
$25, many additional shades, some in multiples, throughout; all affected by toning. 
Cat. £12,500+ £1,000-1,200

x1108 � 1900-22 mint selection in a ring binder including 1900 set of eight to 50c. overprinted
“SPECIMEN” and some values of the issued set including 50c. green and black pair from
the right of the sheet and 10c. overprinted on Perak corner marginal example, 1900-01
CA set to 50c. and 1901 CC $1 to $25 each overprinted “SPECIMEN”, 1904-22 MCA
with values to $1 (2), blocks of four to 8c., 1c. grey-brown and green in almost complete
pane of fifty-six (strip of four missing) and 5c. pane of sixty with plate numbers, 1922-34
Script with dollar values to $5 and 1c. to 50c. in blocks of four; a useful selection in chiefly
good to fine condition £1,000-2,000

x1109 �� 1900 on Perak, $25 green and orange, excellent colour, centred a little to lower right,
fresh and fine unmounted mint. Very rare in this condition. A. Diena (1973) and Friedl
(1980) Certificates. S.G. 14, £17,000. Photo £5,000-6,000

Malaya, Straits Settlements - contd.
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1900-01 Issue
Essay

x1110 �E 10c. photographic composite with tiger proceeding left similar to that which appeared on
the back of Straits Settlements currency notes, frame and value in blue, affixed to card
(115x90mm.) with hand-painted “TEN CENTS”, “25c.” (2) and “TWENTY FIVE/CENTS” (2)
value tablets, one of each 25c. on solid background, at right, lettered “I” and dated “Oct
27th 99”. Delightful. Photo £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
Dr. Wood, December 1964

1110
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Essay proofs in the form of imperforate colour trials with frame line

x1111 �P 1c. (5) with vignette in black and frames in violet, black, green, carmine and purple, all
on gummed CA watermarked paper, the purple frame partially affixed to small piece, fine £400-500

x1112 �P 1c. (4) with vignette in grey-green and frames in purple (2, one cut close at top), green
and black, all on gummed CA watermarked paper, the black frame partially affixed to
small piece, fine £300-400

x1113 �P 1c. (3) with vignette in violet and frames in ultramarine and black (2, one with pale
vignette), also an example with white background and frame in green (affixed to small
piece), all on gummed CA watermarked paper, fine £300-400

x1114 �P 1c. in black and carmine, affixed to piece with manuscript “4 Cents” alongside, fine. Photo £100-120

x1115 �P 1c. in black and orange-brown, affixed to piece with manuscript “50 Cents” alongside,
fine. Photo £100-120

Die Proof

x1116 �P 50c. frame in black on glazed card (60x92mm.) dated “26 JUN 00”, fine. Photo £200-250

Imperforate Colour Trials

x1117 �P 1c. (3) with vignette in black and frames in purple and in ultramarine, and vignette in
purple and frame in black, all on gummed MCA watermarked paper, fine £250-300

x1118 �P 1c. (3) in grey-green and red, purple and black on yellow and in black and blue on blue,
all with margin at left showing Jubilee line and on gummed CA watermarked paper, fine £250-300

x1119 �P 1c. in black and red, affixed to piece with manuscript “4 Cents” alongside, fine. Photo £100-120

x1120 �P 1c. in black and ultramarine, affixed to piece with manuscript “8 Cents” alongside, fine.
Photo £100-120

Photos also appear on pages 19 and 20
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1900-01 High Values
Die Proofs

x1121 �P Master with blank name and duty plate, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked
“BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “14 MAR 95”, fine. Photo £500-600

x1122 �P $2 name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “30 MAR 00”, fine.
Photo £250-300

x1123 �P $5 name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “30 MAR 00”, fine.
Photo £250-300

Imperforate Colour Trials

x1124 �P $1 (4) in blue and violet, dull purple and black and black (2) with vignettes in ultramarine
and in purple, each affixed to small piece, fine. Photo £500-600

1904-22 Issue
Die Proofs

x1125 �P 2c. complete in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £250-300

x1126 �P 2c. complete in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £250-300

Specimens

x1127 �S 3c. grey-brown and brown, 4c. grey and rose, 5c. green and carmine on yellow, 8c. grey-
brown and ultramarine, 10c. grey-brown and claret, 20c. mauve and black, and 50c. grey-
brown and orange-brown, all on chalk-surfaced paper and each overprinted “SPECIMEN”
(Type D9) and reported to be trials by De La Rue on the introduction of the paper, fine
mint with exceptional colours. Extremely rare and believed to be the only set in private
hands. B.P.A. Certificate (2000). Photo £1,000-1,200

1922-34 Issue
Die Proofs

x1128 �P Vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING”, initialled and
dated “12.1.22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1129 �P 6c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “AFTER STRIKING”, fine. Photo £120-150

x1130 �P 8c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), initialled and dated “11.10.32”, fine.
Photo £120-150

Malaya, Federated Malay States - contd.
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x1131 �P 10c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “AFTER STRIKING”, fine. Photo £120-150

x1132 �P 25c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “5.4.29”, fine. Photo £120-150

x1133 �P 25c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “5.4.29”, fine. Photo £120-150

x1134 �P $1 frame in black on glazed card (60x92mm.) dated “28.3.30”, fine. Photo £120-150

x1135 �P $2 frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “F.M.S. REQN 8881”, dated
“26.3.31” and “appd 27/5”, fine. Photo £120-150

Postal Stationery
Envelope

x1136 �P 1928 6c. embossed proof in orange on thin card, fine. Photo £250-300

Registered Envelope

x1137 �P 1928 15c. embossed proof in orange on thin card, fine. Photo £250-300

Wrapper

x1138 �P 1928 2c. complete die proof in black on glazed card (60x92mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £120-150

Revenue
x1139 �P 20c. proof in red on thin card for an embossing device, fine. Photo £150-180

Malaya, Federated Malay States, 1922-34 Issue, Die Proofs - contd.

1131
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————————————————— 1162 —————————————————

————————————————— 1163 —————————————————
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Malaya - contd.

BRITISH MILITARY ADMINISTRATION

x1140 �� 1945-48 prepared for use but not issued 8c. grey, fine unmounted mint. See footnote
after S.G. 18. Cat. £550. Photo £150-180

Revenue Stamps

x1141 � 1945 $100 strip of four on piece tied by Singapore Stamp Office 1947 (3 Oct.) red
embossed handstamp, fine £200-250

x1142 � 1945 $100 pair on piece tied by Singapore Stamp Office 1947 (3 Oct.) red embossed
handstamp, fine £100-120

MALAYAN POSTAL UNION

x1143 �� Unissued 1946 Victory 8c. carmine, usual slightly toned gum, fine unmounted mint. 
Cat. £600. Photo £200-250

x1144 �� Unissued 1946 Victory 8c. carmine, usual slightly toned gum, fine unmounted mint. 
Cat. £600. Photo £200-250

MALAYAN FEDERATION

x1145 �� 1957-63 6c. group including two (one a little wrinkled) with yellow (star and crescent)
omitted, a block of ten (2x5; toned) from the right of the sheet with plate numbers
showing yellow grossly misplaced to upper left, and a marginal single with strong offset
of vignette on reverse, unmounted mint. S.G. 1 £120-150

x1146 �� �+ 1957-63 30c. top left corner block of four with strong offset of vignette of each and a
single with strong offset of frame on reverse, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 4 £150-200

x1147 �P 1957 (Aug.) Independence Day 10c. Waterlow die proof in brown on wove paper, fine.
Photo £500-600

Photos appear on pages 19 and 33
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Photo for lot 1149 appears on page 

x1148 �P 1961 (Oct.) Colombo Plan Conference, 25c. (5) and 30c. imperforate colour trials
affixed inside “GOVERNMENT PRINTING BUREAU, TOKYO” folder, lettered “A” to “F” with
the first three, in the issued colours, with manuscript “12c”, “25c” (30c. trial) and “30c”
alongside each respectively, the inside of front cover marked “ Proofs approved - A, B and
C in 6 cents (6 deleted and marked 12 in red ink), 25 cents and 30 cents denominations
respectively”, signed by Postamaster General and dated “22.8.61”. Photo £500-600

x1149 �P 1962 (Oct.) Primary Education 30c.+10s.+25c. marginal vertical imperforate se-tenant
proof strip of three in blue on gummed watermarked paper, showing large portions of
adjoining strip at left, fine. Photo £150-200

1148
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Revenues

x1150 �P 1957-71 $25 imperforate colour trial affixed to printed De La Rue card, marked “all
circular crest to be same colour red as D.P.”, “Approved subject to comment above”, signed
and dated “24/5/73”. Photo £400-500

x1151 �� 1969 glazed paper $25, $100 and $250 imperforate pairs, $100 and $250 imperforate
blocks of four, and perforated $25 (top right corner), $100 and $250; all fine unmounted
mint. Barefoot 4-6 £400-500

1150
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Postal Stationery Envelope

x1152 �E 1957 10c. composite essay in the issued design comprising a photograph of the Tiger
vignette applied to centre of stamp, the background to the vignette and the frame finely
hand-painted in dark green and Chinese white, executed on thick card, marked “Approved
except colour”, initialled and dated “20/2/57”. Unique. Photo £600-800

1152
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JOHORE

x1153 � 1876 (July) handstamped with Star and Crescent, 2c. brown, a very fine mint example
with sheet margin at right, signed “T Allen” on reverse of margin. An exceptional example
and one of the finest of the few recorded. R.P.S. Certificate (1992). S.G. 1, £25,000.
Photo £10,000-12,000
PROVENANCE:
William Frazer

x1154 � 1884 (Aug.)-91 2c. bright rose with Type 16, fresh and fine unused with large part
original gum. Very rare, only a very few examples have been recorded. R.P.S. Certificate
(1969). S.G. 16, £9500. Photo £4,000-5,000
PROVENANCE:
William Frazer

x1155 � 1891 (May) 2c. on 24c. green, a vertical strip of ten with margin at foot, showing Types
17 (5), 18, 19 (3) and 20 se-tenant, unused with large part original gum, central
reinforcement, fine. A rare multiple. S.G. 17/20, £592+ £250-300

x1156 � 1891 (May) 2c. (Type 18) on 24c. with watermark inverted, fine unused with part
original gum. S.G. 18w, £700. Photo £200-250

1891-94 Issue
Die Proofs

x1157 �P Vignette only with uncleared surround, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked
“BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “7 MAY 91”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1158 �P Vignette only with uncleared surround, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked
“BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “2 JUN 91”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1159 �P Vignette only with uncleared surround, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked
“AFTER HARDENING” and dated “7 May 91”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1160 �P Master with blank value tablets, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “BEFORE
HARDENING” and dated “9 JUL 91”, fine. Photo £250-300

1153

1154
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x1161 �P 2c. complete in black on glazed card (60x92mm.), dated “1 JUN 91” and marked in pencil
“Duty for 2c. + lead”, fine. Photo £250-300

Imperforate Colour Trials

x1162 �P 1c. (6) in dull green with value tablets in brown, black, green and orange-brown (3,
slightly differing shades; one with crease), all top marginal on gummed unwatermarked
paper, fine. Photo £800-1,000

x1163 �P 1c. (6) in dull purple with value tablets in black, green, brown (creased), red-brown,
yellow-brown and in sepia, all top marginal on gummed unwatermarked paper, fine.
Photo £800-1,000

Perforated Colour Trials

x1164 �P 1c. in dull purple and olive on gummed unwatermarked paper, fine. Photo £200-250

x1165 �P 1c. in dull purple and brown on gummed unwatermarked paper, fine. Photo £200-250

—————————————————————————

x1166 � 1894 3c. on 4c. pair, 3c. on 5c. (2), 3c. on 6c. pair and 3c. on $1, all with variety no
stop, fine mint. S.G. 28a-31a, £1075. Photo for $1 £300-400

Malaya, Johore, 1891-94 Issue, Die Proofs - contd.

1161
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1896-99 Issue

Die Proofs

x1167 �P Vignette with large uncleared surround, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked
“BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “2 SEP 95”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1168 �P $2 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “24 FEB 98”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1169 �P $3 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “24 FEB 98”, fine. Photo £150-180

—————————————————————————

x1170 * 1896 (13 Mar.) envelope registered to Germany, bearing 1884-91 2c. Types 9 and 15,
1891-94 1c., 5c., 6c. and 1894 3c. on 4c. tied by double-ring “JOHORE/Crescent and
Star/BAHRU” handstamp, in combination with Straits Settlements 1891 30c. on 32c. tied
by Singapore c.d.s. (14.3), showing Johore Bahru registration d.s. in red with, on reverse,
Singapore and arrival datestamps; the envelope a little soiled and with horizontal crease
well clear of adhesives. Photo £600-800

1170
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1171 * 1896 (5 Oct.) envelope registered from Johore Bahru to Germany, bearing 1896 1c., 2c.
and 3c. tied by circular “JOHORE/Crescent and Star/BAHRU” h.s., in combination with
Straits Settlements 5c. (surface damage) and 8c. pair tied by Singapore c.d.s., showing red
registration d.s. with arrival c.d.s. on reverse. Photo £500-600

PROVENANCE:
Frank Laycock, September 2009 
“Sentosa”, August 2015

x1172 � 1903 (Apr.) 10c. on 4c. green and carmine with original value uncancelled and showing
tall “1” in “10”, good colour, fine mint. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1974). S.G. 55ba,
£1300. Photo £400-500

x1173 � 1903 (Oct.) $1 on $2 dull purple and carmine horizontal pair, the left stamp showing “e”
in “One” inverted, fine unused with large part original gum. Rare. B.P.A. Certificate
(1993). S.G. 57/a, £1965. Photo £500-600

x1174 � 1903 (Oct.) $1 on $2 dull purple and carmine showing “e” in “One” inverted, fine
unused with large part original gum. Rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1973). S.G. 57a, £1900.
Photo £500-600

Malaya, Johore - contd.

1171
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1904-07 Issue
Die Proofs

x1175 �P 8c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “27 FEB 04”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1176 �P $10 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “1 JAN 04”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1177 �P $50 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “1 JAN 04”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1178 �P $100 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING”
and dated “1 JAN 04”, fine. Photo £200-250

—————————————————————————

x1179 �P �+ 1910-19 1c. to $1 set of ten imperforate plate proofs in blocks of four on gummed
watermarked paper, all of fine appearance, the 3c. with tone spot on reverse and the $1
slightly gum toned and with some minor tone spots on reverse £1,500-1,800

x1180 �P 1910-19 1c. to 50c. set of nine imperforate colour trials on ungummed watermarked
paper, all but two with margin at foot, fine £200-250

1918-20 Issue
Die Proofs

x1181 �P 1c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING” and
dated “19/7/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1182 �P 12c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE STRIKING” and
dated “20/12/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1183 �P 12c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING” and
dated “21/12/21”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1184 �P 21c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “AFTER STRIKING”, fine.
Photo £150-180

x1185 �P $500 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING”
and dated “21 OCT 1925”, fine. Photo £250-300

Specimens

x1186 �S $100 green and scarlet and $500 blue and red horizontal pairs, each overprinted
“SPECIMEN” and both pairs handstamped with part Madagascar postal authority circular
cachet in red, traces of gum, fine. S.G. 127s-128s, £3400. Photo £1,000-1,200

Issued Stamps

x1187 � $50 green and ultramarine, centred to lower right, fine mint. S.G. 126, £1500. Photo £400-500

x1188 � £100 green and scarlet, fine mint. S.G. 127, £2000. Photo £500-600

—————————————————————————

x1189 �E 1935 (May) Anniv. 8c. photographic essay similar to that issued, fine. Ex De La Rue
archives. Photo £120-150

x1190 �S 1949 U.P.U. 15c. deep blue and 25c. orange, both perforated “SPECIMEN” (Type B9),
without gum and showing “B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamp on reverse. Unique. B.P.A.
Certificate (1987). Ex Bradbury Wilkinson archive. S.G. 149-150. Photo £1,000-1,200

Malaya, Johore - contd.
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KEDAH

x1191 �P 1912 “Sheaf of rice” design master die proof in black on wove paper, fine. Photo £1,000-1,200

x1192 �P 1912 “Malay ploughing” die proof with blank vignette and value tablets, in black on
surfaced wove paper, fine. Photo £1,200-1,500

x1193 �P 1912 “Sheaf of rice” imperforate colour trial with blank value tablets in brown and black
on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £150-180

x1194 � 1922 (Apr.) Exhibition 25c. blue and purple with variety overprint inverted, fine mint.
R.P.S. Certificate (1991). S.G. 43a, £1600. Photo £400-500

x1195 �P �S c.1922 20c. blue-green and purple-brown and $1 carmine and green imperforate printer’s
samples overprinted “SPECIMEN” (Type DS9), fine. Photo £150-180

x1196 �P �S c.1922 $1 carmine and green perforated printer’s sample overprinted “SPECIMEN”
(Type DS9), without gum, fine. Photo £80-100

x1197 �E 1937 50c. photographic essay (26x30mm.) in a design similar to that issued £100-120

x1198 �� 1957 4c. with complete strong offset on reverse, 5c. marginal block of four and single
showing grossly misplaced perforations, 20c. top right corner block of four and marginal
pair with misplaced perforations, and 50c. with strong offset of vignette on reverse (lightly
gum toned), unmounted mint £150-180

Revenue Stamps

x1199 �� �+ 1937 $25 black and maroon lower left corner lock of four, fine unmounted mint.
Barefoot 4 £150-180

1191

1192
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KELANTAN

1911-15 Issue
Die Proofs

x1200 �P 1c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “23 SEP 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1201 �P 3c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “23 SEP 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1202 �P 4c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “23 SEP 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1203 �P 5c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “23 SEP 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1204 �P 50c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “28 SEP 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1205 �P $5 value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and
dated “13 OCT 10”, fine. Photo £150-180

De La Rue Working Die Proofs
x1206 �P 5c. grey-black and brownish orange, stamp-size on card, minor rubbing otherwise fine.

Photo £200-250

x1207 �P 50c. grey-black and brownish orange, stamp-size on glazed card, minor rubbing
otherwise fine. Photo £200-250

x1208 �P $5 grey-black and brownish orange, stamp-size on glazed card, minor rubbing otherwise
fine. Photo £200-250

x1209 �P $25 grey-black and brownish orange, stamp-size on glazed card, minor rubbing otherwise
fine. Photo £200-250

1921-28 Issue
Die Proofs

x1210 �P 2c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE STRIKING” and
dated “16/2/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1211 �P 2c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING” and
dated “17/2/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1212 �P 6c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE STRIKING” and
dated “18/2/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1213 �P 6c. value tablets in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING” and
dated “21/2/22”, fine. Photo £150-180

Imperforate Colour Trial

x1214 �P 6c. in scarlet and backed on card, fine. Photo £120-150

—————————————————————————

x1215 �S 1948 Silver Wedding $5 carmine perforated “SPECIMEN” (Type B9), without gum and
showing “B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamp on reverse, fine. Unique. B.P.A. Certificate (1987).
Ex Bradbury Wilkinson archive. S.G. 56. Photo £800-1,000

Photos also appear on pages 43 and 48

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 47



Page 48

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

1200

1202

1210

1212

1201

1203

1205

1211

1213

1204

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 48



49

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

MALACCA

x1216 �P 1957 Pictorial 1c. to $5 set of eleven with an additional 10c. in a slightly different shade,
each an imperforate proof in issued colours and affixed to piece of various sized paper with
print order number below proof, fine. Photo £2,000-2,500

——————————————— Ex 1216 ———————————————
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NEGRI SEMBILAN

1895-99 Issue
Die Proofs

x1217 �P Master with blank name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked
“BEFORE HARDENING” and dated “4 FEB 95”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1218 �P 8c. name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “7 JAN 98”, fine.
Photo £150-180

x1219 �P 10c. name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “22 JUL 97”, fine.
Photo £150-180

x1220 �P 25c. name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “20 FEB 96”, fine.
Photo £150-180

Malaya - contd.
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1898-1900 Surcharges
x1221 � “One cent.” on 15c. violet and green showing raised stop, fine unused with large part

original gum. S.G. 15a, £500. Photo £120-150

x1222 � “Four cents.” on 3c. dull purple and carmine, variety surcharge double, fine unused with
part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2004). S.G. 17b, £2500. Photo £700-900

x1223 � “Four cents.” on 8c. dull purple and ultramarine, variety surcharge double (green and
red), fine unused with part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2003). S.G. 19c, £850.
Photo £250-300

x1224 � “Four cents” on 8c. dull purple and ultramarine with surcharge in black, fine unused with
large part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2004). S.G. 20, £1500. Photo £400-500

—————————————————————————

x1225 � 1935-41 Script 6c. scarlet with stop omitted at right, fine mint. S.G. 27a, £900. Photo £250-300

Photos also appear on pages 43 and 53

x1226 �P 1957 Pictorial 1c. to $5 set of eleven imperforate proofs in issued colours, the $5 with
correction annotation, each affixed to piece of various sized paper with print order
number below each proof, fine. Photo £2,000-2,500

x1227 �� 1961 unissued 25th Anniversary of Accession 10c., fine unmounted mint. See footnote
after S.G. 80. Cat. £750. Photo £200-250

x1228 �� 1961 unissued 25th Anniversary of Accession 10c., fine unmounted mint. See footnote
after S.G. 80. Cat. £750. Photo £200-250

————————————— Ex 1226 —————————————
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Postal Stationery

x1229 �E �P 1935 embossed vignette essay die proof for the proposed envelope and registered
envelope stamps, oval indigo surround, on thin card marked “Negri Sembilan Reqn
1272/2” and dated “15.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1230 �E �P 1935 embossed vignette essay die proof for the proposed envelope and registered
envelope stamps, oval indigo surround, on thin card marked “Negri Sembilan Reqn
1272/2” and dated “6.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

PAHANG

1231 � 1889 (Jan.) 10c. slate vertical pair, fine unused with large part original gum. A scarce
multiple. B.P.A. Certificate (1973). S.G. 3, £450. Photo £150-200

x1232 �P 1895-99 4c. name and duty plate die proof in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated
“21 MAR 99”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1233 �P 1895-99 5c. name and duty plate die proof in black on glazed card (92x60mm.),
unmarked, fine. Photo £200-250

1897 (Aug.) Kuala Lipis Provisional

x1234 � 2c. on half 5c. blue and 3c. on half 5c. blue, both bisected diagonally and with red ink
surcharge (originally a whole stamp), unused with large part original gum, very fine. Rare.
R.P.S. Certificate (1969). S.G. 18, 18d, £3000. Photo £1,000-1,200

PROVENANCE:
William Frazer

x1235 � 2c. on half 5c. blue with margin at right, bisected diagonally and with red ink surcharge,
unused with large part original gum, fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1976). S.G. 18, £1500.
Photo £400-500

x1236 � 3c. on half 5c. blue, bisected diagonally and with red ink surcharge, unused with part
original gum, fine. S.G. 18d, £1500. Photo £400-500

x1237 � 3c. on half 5c. blue, bisected diagonally and with red ink surcharge, unused with part
original gum, fine. B.P.A. Certificate (2000). S.G. 18d, £1500. Photo £400-500

Malaya, Negri Sembilan - contd.

1234
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Cover

x1238 * 1897 (20 Sept.) envelope registered to Singapore, bearing 2c. on half of 5c. and 3c. on
half of 5c. se-tenant strips of four and three, all clearly tied by “ULU PAHANG” c.d.s. and
showing registration d.s., both in red with, on reverse, Raub (22.9), Kuala Lumpur (26.9)
and arrival (29.9) datestamps. A neat, attractive and rare franking. S.G. 18b. Photo £5,000-6,000

—————————————————————————

x1239 � 1899 4c. on 8c. dull purple and ultramarine, variety surcharge double, unused with large
part original gum, fine. S.G. 25b, £950. Photo £250-300

1935-41 Issue
Essay Die Proofs

x1240 �P “1$” frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“9.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “10/4”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1241 �P “2$” frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“9.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “10/4”, fine. Photo £200-250

Die Proofs

x1242 �P Vignette only with uniform shading behind head, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.),
marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated “12.3.35”, further marked “Not appd”, initialled
and dated “19/3”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1243 �P Vignette only as issued, in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn
1288/1”, dated “15.3.35”, further marked “Appd for Die”, initialled and dated “19/3”,
fine. Photo £200-250

x1244 �P 1c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“26.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “28/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1245 �P 4c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“26.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “28/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

Malaya, Pahang, 1897 (Aug.) Kuala Lipis Provisional - contd.
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x1246 �P 5c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“26.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “28/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1247 �P 10c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“1.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “2/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1248 �P 12c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“26.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “28/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1249 �P 25c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“27.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “20/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1250 �P 30c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1” and
dated “1.4.35”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1251 �P 30c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“1.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “2/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1252 �P 40c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1” and
dated “1.4.35”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1253 �P 40c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“1.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “2/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

Malaya, Pahang, 1935-41 Issue, Die Proofs - contd.
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x1254 �P 50c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/1”, dated
“9.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “10/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1255 �P $1 frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang 1288/1”, dated
“17.2.36”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “18/2”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1256 �P $2 frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Pahang 1288/1”, dated
“21.2.36”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “21/2/36”, fine. Photo £150-180

—————————————————————————

Photos also appear on page 53

x1257 �P 1957 Pictorial 1c. to $5 set of eleven imperforate proofs in issued colours, each on various
sized piece of paper with print order below proof, the 5c. with “ink smudge” notation at
right, fine. Photo £2,000-2,500

Postal Stationery
Registered Envelope

x1258 �P 1935 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head, as used for the 15c. registered envelope, with
circular indigo surround on thin card, marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/2”, dated “9.3.35”
and further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “1/3/35”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1259 �P 1935 embossed proof of the vignette of the Sultan’s Head, as used for the 15c. registered
envelope, circular indigo surround, on thin card marked “Pahang Reqn 1288/2” and
dated “9.3.35”, fine. Photo £250-300

——————————————— Ex 1257 ———————————————

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 57



Malaya - contd.

Page 58

Photo for lot 1262 appears on page 53

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

PENANG

x1260 �P 1957 Pictorial 1c. to $5 set of eleven imperforate proofs in issued colours, each on a
various sized piece with print order number below proof, fine. Photo £2,000-2,500

x1261 �� �B 1960 Pictorial 50c. black and blue, a lower right corner block of eighteen (3x6) with Plate
numbers and part imprint, the top row completely imperforate, the odd minor gum
wrinkle otherwise fresh and fine unmounted mint. A superb positional and unique piece
of exhibition quality. S.G. 62a, £650+. Photo £500-600

x1262 �� 1960 Pictorial 50c. black and blue horizontal pair, variety imperforate, a fraction gum
toned otherwise fine unmounted mint. S.G. 62a, £650. Photo £150-180

Revenue

x1263 �P 1939 Penang Stamp Office embossed die proof in red on thin card, affixed to piece
marked “Appd 20/8” and stamped “FILE”, fine £120-150

——————————————— Ex 1260 ———————————————
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PERAK

x1264 � 1880-1941 mint collection on Hagners including 1880-81 CC 2c. brown with Types 5
(2) and 9, 1882-83 CA 2c. brown with Type 9 (2) and 2c. pale rose with Types 9 and
11, 1884-91 2c. pale rose Types 17 (6 including a block of four), 18 and 19, 1886 1c.
on 2c. Type 23, 1887 1c. in blue on 2c., 1887-89 1c. on 2c. range, 1891 1c. on 6c. Types
30, 32 and 37, and 2c. on 24c. Types 40 pair, 33 and 37, and without bar 1c. on 2c. with
some multiples, 1895-99 1c. to 8c., 1900 surcharge set of seven with additional 1c. on
3c., 3c. on $1 and 3c. on $2, 1935-37 1c. to $5 set of fifteen (4c. with small tone spots
on reverse) and 1938-41 1c. to $5 set of nineteen; mostly fine mint. Cat. £3500+ £800-1,000

x1265 � 1880-1900 mainly mint selection including 1880-81 2c. brown (16) with Type 5 (3, two
used), 6 (3), 7, 8 used and 9 (8), 1882-83 2c. brown Type 9 (12) and 2c. pale rose Types
9 (2), 10 (2) and 11 (3), 1883 2c. on 4c. Type 9 (3 used), 1884-91 2c. (12) including
Types 14/15 pair, 15 (2, one used?) and 18 plus a bright rose complete pane with Type
16, 1886 1c. on 2c. Types 23 (3) and 24 (4), 1886 1c. on 2c. Type 25, 1887 1c. on 2c.
Type 27 in blue (2) and in black used, 1887-89 range with some multiple, 1892-95 1c.
to 5c. with additional 5c. orange pair and 1895 3c. on 2c. overprinted “SPECIMEN” and
1900 3c. on 50c. block of four with two showing antique letters; condition a little mixed
in places but with plenty good to fine, high catalogue value £1,000-2,000

x1266 � 1883 (July) “2 CENTS” vertical upwards on 4c. rose Type 9, unused with part original
gum; minor gum bend otherwise fine. S.G. 16, £750. Photo £200-250

x1267 � 1884-91 2c. pale rose with Type 14, variety overprint inverted, unused with large part
original gum, fine. R.P.S. Certificate (1962). S.G. 17b, £450. Photo £120-150

x1268 � 1886 “ONE CENT/PERAK” (Type 22) on 2c. pale rose, unused with part original gum, fine.
R.P.S. Certificate (1980). S.G. 25, £850. Photo £200-250

x1269 � 1887-89 1c. Type 36 on 2c. bright rose horizontal pair, unused with part original gum,
fine. S.G. 39, £800. Photo £200-250

x1270 � 1887-89 1c. Type 36 on 2c. bright rose, unused with large part original gum, fine. 
S.G. 39, £400. Photo £100-120

x1271 � 1887-89 1c. Type 36 on 2c. bright rose, unused with large part original gum, fine. 
S.G. 39, £400. Photo £100-120

x1272 � 1889 (Nov.) 1c. Type 38 on 2c. bright rose, unused with large part original gum, very
fine. S.G. 41, £350. Photo £100-120

1895-99 Issue
Die Proofs

x1273 �P High value master with blank name and duty plate, in black on glazed card with
manuscript “Perak” at foot, fine. Photo £500-600

Issued Stamps

x1274 � 1c. to $1 set of eleven, good colours, fine mint. S.G. 66-76, £800 £200-250

x1275 � $2 green and carmine, good colours, unused with part original gum, fine. S.G. 77, £500.
Photo £150-180

x1276 � $3 green and ochre, unused with small part original gum, fine. S.G. 78, £700. Photo £150-180

x1277 � $5 green and ultramarine, good colours, unused with almost full original gum, fine. 
S.G. 79, £800. Photo £250-300

Malaya - contd.
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1900 Surcharges

x1278 � 1c. on 2c. and 1c. on 5c. with antique “e” in “One”, 1c. on 2c. pair and 3c. on 50c. (no
gum) with antique “e” in “Cent”, and 3c. on 50c. with no stop after “Cent”, fine mint.
S.G. 81a, 81/b, 83a, 85a, 85b; £520 £120-150

x1279 � 3c. on 8c. dull purple and ultramarine, variety surcharge double, unused with part
original gum, fine. S.G. 84c, £550. Photo £150-180

x1280 � 3c. on 8c. dull purple and ultramarine, variety surcharge double, unused with large part
original gum, fine. S.G. 84c, £550. Photo £150-180

PROVENANCE:
William Frazer

x1281 � 3c. on $1 green and pale green, variety thinner “t” in “Cent”, unused without gum as
is fairly common, fine. S.G. 86a, £300. Photo £70-90

1935-37 Issue
Photographic Essays

x1282 �E $5 (2) in slightly differing designs, both showing Sultan’s head and bust half to left, fine £120-150

Imperforate Colour Trials

x1283 �P 2c. (2) in the colours of the issued 10c. and 12c., both affixed to piece with manuscript
“10 Cents” and “12 Cents” alongside each respectively, fine. Photo £400-500

Malaya, Perak - contd.

1283
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x1284 �P 2c. (2) in the colours of the issued 25c. and 40c., both affixed to piece with manuscript
“25 Cents” and “40 Cents” alongside each respectively, fine. Photo £400-500

Issued Stamps

x1284A �� 1c. to $5 set of fifteen, fine unmounted mint. S.G. 88-102, £250 £70-90

x1285 � 1c. to $5 set of fifteen, fine mint. S.G. 88-102, £250 £60-80

—————————————————————————

x1286 �� 1938-41 1c. to $5 (marginal with plate number) set of nineteen, fine unmounted mint.
S.G. 103-121, £1100 £400-500

x1287 � 1938-41 1c. to $5 set of nineteen, fine mint. S.G. 103-121, £1100 £300-400

x1288 � �+ 1938-41 1c. to 50c. in blocks of four, all but two marginal and eleven with plate number,
fine mint. S.G. 103-118, £1300+ £400-500

x1289 �E c.1955 6c. stamp-size essay inscribed “PERAK” and depicting Sultan Yussuf Izzuddin
Shah, hand-painted in grey and Chinese white on piece of brown card, fine. Superb. 
Ex De La Rue archives. Photo £500-600

Note: This is one of nine different (one for each State) apparently produced for a proposed
Malayan Federation definitive issue which was not proceeded with

1284

1289

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:51  Page 63



Page 64

Photos also appear on page 61

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

Postage Dues

x1290 � 1889 (Nov.) 2c., 4c. (2, one with no stop after “S” – no gum), 6c., 8c., 10c., 12c.
brown-purple, 24c. (CA), 1894 5c. (2) and 1897 5c., fine mint. Cat. £1095 £200-250

x1291 � 1889 (Nov.) 2c. bright rose horizontal pair, the left stamp with overprint double, fine
mint. S.G. O1/a, £900+. Photo £250-300

PROVENANCE:
William Frazer

x1292 � 1889 (Nov.) 24c. green (CC), unused with part original gum, fine. Rare. R.P.S.
Certificate (1963). S.G. O8, £800. Photo £200-250

x1293 � 1889 (Nov.) 2c. lower right corner plate number block of four, 6c. marginal pair with
plate number and 8c. pair, each showing wide space between “G” and “S”, 2c. lower left
corner block of six and 4c. block of four with one showing no stop after “S”, 12c. blue
and 12c. brown-purple, fine mint. Cat. £1740 £400-500

Postal Stationery
Post Cards

x1294 �E 1899 unadopted 3c.+3c. printed reply paid card in carmine with both halves showing
hand-painted duty tablets and “FEDERATED MALAY STATES” side tablets, affixed to piece
initialled and dated “29.3.99” cut from an “Appendix” sheet marked “March 28th 1899
Perak Reqn, 25/99”. Delightful. Photo £500-600

Malaya, Perak - contd.

1294
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Envelopes

Photo for lot 1297 appears on page 61

x1295 �E 1899 unadopted 3c. with issued and printed Tiger’s Head design in carmine and hand-
painted name and duty plate and “FEDERATED MALAY STATES” side tablets, affixed to
“Appendix” piece marked “March 13th 1899, Perak Req 25/99”. Photo £300-400

x1296 �E 1899 unadopted 4c. with printed Tiger’s Head in blue and hand-painted name and duty
plate and “FEDERATED MALAY STATES” side panels, affixed to piece cut from Appendix
sheet, very fine. Photo £300-400

x1297 �P 1935 5c. brown embossed proof on piece marked “Perak Reqn 4357/2”, dated
“13.6.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “13/6”, fine. Photo £200-250

1295

1296
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Registered Envelopes

x1298 �E 1899 unadopted 5c. in blue and Chinese white inscribed “PERAK REGISTERED LETTER
POST/FIVE CENTS”, executed on tracing paper (82x114mm.) dated “MARCH 13/99”.
Photo £300-400

x1299 �P 1935 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head facing left with circular surround in indigo,
on thin card (60x60mm. approx.) marked “Perak Reqn 435/2” and dated “13.4.35”, fine.
Photo £200-250

x1300 �P 1935 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head facing left with circular surround in indigo,
on thin card (60x60mm. approx.) marked “Perak Reqn 4357/2”, dated “13.4.35”, further
marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “15/4”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1301 �P 1935 15c. complete design in indigo on thin card (70x70mm. approx.) marked “Perak
Reqn 4357/2” and dated “7.6.35”, fine. Photo £200-250

Malaya, Perak, Postal Stationery - contd.
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x1302 �P 1938 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head with narrow face and indigo surround, inset
on thick card (76x82mm.), marked “1st Proof” and “Not Appd”, initialled and dated
“29/11”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1303 �P 1938 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head with narrow face and indigo surround, inset
on thick card (76x82mm.) with photograph of the Sultan affixed at lower right, marked
“1st Proof” and “Not Appd”, initialled and dated “29/11”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1304 �P 1938 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head with fuller face and vermilion surround, inset
on thick card (76x69mm.) marked ”2nd Proof”. Photo £200-250

x1305 �P 1938 embossed proof of the Sultan’s Head with fuller face and vermilion surround, inset
on thick card (76x69mm.), marked “Perak 5110/1”, “2nd Proof” and “Appd for die”,
initialled and dated “29/11”, fine. Photo £200-250

13031302

13051304
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x1306 �P 1938 15c. complete proof in indigo on thin card, marked “B632”, initialled and dated
“21/1/38”, fine. Photo £150-180

Revenues

x1307 �E 1896 handpainted essay for the embossing device inscribed “TREASURY/BATU GALAH”
with Tiger’s Head at centre, in red and Chinese white on tracing paper backed on thin
card dated “Mar 25/96”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1308 �E 1896 handpainted essay for the embossing device inscribed “TREASURY/TAIPING” with
Tiger’s Head at centre, in red and Chinese white on tracing paper backed on thin card
dated “Mar 25/96”, fine. Photo £200-250

Malaya, Perak, Postal Stationery, Registered Envelopes - contd.
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x1309 �E 1896 handpainted essay for the embossing device inscribed “TREASURY/TELUK ANSON”
with Tiger’s Head at centre, in red and Chinese white on tracing paper backed on card
dated “Mar 25/96”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1310 �E 1896 handpainted essay inscribed “TREASURY/TELUK ANSON/ONE HUNDRED RUPEES” with
Tiger’s Head at centre, in red and Chinese white on tracing paper backed on thin card
dated “March 31/96”, fine. Photo £200-250

x1311 � 1936 $100 with large part original gum and 1949 $25 vertical pair with part original
gum, fine £100-120

PERLIS

x1312 �S 1948 Silver Wedding $5 brown perforated “SPECIMEN” (Type B9), without gum and with
“B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamped on reverse, fine. Unique. B.P.A. Certificate (1987). 
S.G. 2. Photo £800-1,000

x1313 �S 1949 U.P.U. 15c. indigo and 25c. orange, both perforated “SPECIMEN” (Type B9),
without gum and with “B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamp on reverse. Unique. B.P.A. Certificate
(1987). S.G. 4-5. Photo £1,000-1,200

1310

1309

1312
————————— 1313 —————————
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SELANGOR

x1314 � 1881-1937 a mainly mint selection including 1881-82 2c. brown with Type 7 unused,
1882-83 2c. brown (8) with Types 2 (3), 14 (faults), 16 (2) and 17 (2) unused, 
1883-85 2c. pale rose (6) with Types 12 (2), 14 (2), 4 (2), 15, 2 (2), 18 and 19 unused,
1885-91 2c. (34, nine used) including Types 24 (3), 26 (6), 27, 28 with stop (4, two
used), 29 and 30 (3), 1895-99 3c. to $10 and $25 (rounded corner) overprinted
“SPECIMEN” and to $1 unused, and 1935-41 fourteen values to $5 perforated
“SPECIMEN”; chiefly good to fine. Cat £8000+ £1,500-2,000

x1315 � 1881 2c. brown overprinted with red Crescent, Star and “S” in oval, unused with part
original gum, fine. B.P.A. Certificate (1998). Cat. £425. Photo £120-150

x1316 � 1881-82 CC 2c. brown (4) with Types 2, 3 and 7 (2), all unused with part original gum,
fine. S.G. 2, 3, 7; £1080 £200-250

x1317 � 1881-82 CC 2c. brown with Type 4, unused with part original gum, fine. Rare. S.G. 4,
£3750. Photo £800-1,000

x1318 � 1882-83 CA 2c. brown with Type 16, variety overprint double, fine unused with large
part original gum. Rare. B.P.A. Certificate (2001). S.G. 18a, £1100. Photo £300-400

x1319 � 1883-85 2c. pale rose (6) with Types 14 (gum creases), 4, 15, 2, 18 and 21, all unused
with part or large part original gum, fine. S.G. 21-25, 28; £1260 £300-400

x1320 � 1885-1941 mint range on Hagner leaves including 1885-91 2c. (9) with Types 26, 27,
28 without and with stop), 29, 30, 31, 33 and 34, 1891 (May) 2c. on 24c. (7) with Types
35 (3) and 36 to 39, 1900 (Oct.) 1c. on 5c. (2), 1935-41 1c. to $5 set of eighteen (2)
and 1941 $1, $2 (8 including a top left corner block of six with plate number) and
unissued $5. A generally fine lot. Cat. £4300+ £1,000-1,200

x1321 � 1885-91 2c. pale rose with Type 24, variety overprint double, fine unused with part
original gum. B.P.A. Certificate (2003). S.G. 31a, £1100. Photo £300-400

x1322 � 1891 (May) 2c. on 24c. green, the five types, all unused with part to large part original
gum, the Type 36 slightly gum toned otherwise fine. S.G. 44-48, £1105 £250-300

1895-99 Issue
Die Proof

x1323 �P $2 name and duty plate in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) dated “20 FEB 96”, fine £150-180

Issued Stamps

x1324 � 1c. to $2 and $5, all of good colour, the $5 with the reverse of a few perfs at top with
light tone, otherwise fine mint. S.G. 54-62, 64; £1350 £300-400

x1325 � $3 green and ochre, good colours, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 63,
£700. Photo £180-220

x1326 � $5 green and blue, good colours, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 64, £350.
Photo £100-120

x1327 � $10 green and purple, good colours, slight bend otherwise fine unused with large part
original gum. S.G. 65, £900. Photo £250-300

—————————————————————————

Malaya - contd.
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x1328 � 1900 (Oct.) “One cent” on 50c. green and black horizontal pair, the left stamp showing
variety “cent” repeated at left, good colours, fine unused with large part original gum.
Very rare. R.P.S. Certificate (1996). S.G. 66bc, £4250. Photo £1,200-1,500

x1329 � 1900 (Oct.) “Three/cents.” on 50c. green and black, variety antique “t” in “cents”, good
colours, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 67a, £375. Photo £100-120

1315 1317 1318 1321 1328

1325 1326 1327 1332

1329 1341 1342 1345 1346

1360 1361 1362 ———— 1364 ———— 1368

————————————— 1363 —————————————

1369 1370 1371 1372 1373 1375
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1935-41 Issue

Essay Die Proofs

x1330 �E �P “1$” frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”, dated
“13.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “15/4”; very light tone mark
towards upper left otherwise fine. Photo £200-250

x1331 �E �P “2$” frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”, dated
“13.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “15/4”, fine. Photo £200-250

Die Proofs

x1332 �P Mosque master die proof with uncleared value tablets and surround in black on glazed
card, fine. Photo £200-250

x1333 �P Mosque vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”
and dated “26.3.35”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1334 �P 2c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”, dated
“4.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “5/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1335 �P 3c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “E421”, initialled and dated
“1.11.40”, further marked “Approved”, initialled and dated “4/11/40”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1336 �P 4c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”, dated
“4.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “5/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1337 �P 6c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”, dated
“4.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “5/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1338 �P 15c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “E426”, initialled and dated
“1.11.40”, further marked “Approved”, initialled and dated “4/11/40”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1339 �P Sultan vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”,
dated “13.4.35”, further marked “Not appd” and initialled, fine. Photo £150-180

x1340 �P Sultan vignette in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/1”
dated “18.4.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “23/4”, fine. Photo £150-180

Issued Stamps

x1341 �� Unissued 8c. scarlet on thin striated paper, fine unmounted mint. Cat. £1200. Photo £300-400

x1342 �� Unissued 8c. scarlet on thin striated paper, horizontal bend towards foot otherwise fine
unmounted mint. Cat. £1200. Photo £200-250

—————————————————————————

x1343 �E 1941 $2 photographic essay in the issued design, fine. Ex De La Rue archives £100-120

x1344 �� �+ 1941 unissued $5 green and red on emerald, a top left corner block of four with plate
number, fresh and fine unmounted mint. Cat. £720 £200-250

x1345 �� 1949-55 12c. scarlet with watermark inverted, fine unmounted mint. Rare. B.P.A.
Certificate (1958). S.G. 99w, £1200. Photo £300-400

x1346 � 1949-55 12c. scarlet with watermark inverted, fine lightly mounted mint. Rare. 
S.G. 99w, £1200. Photo £200-250

Malaya, Selangor - contd.
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x1347 �S 1949 UPU 15c. deep blue and 25c. orange, both perforated “SPECIMEN” (Type B),
without gum and with “B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamp on reverse, fine. Unique. B.P.A.
Certificate (1987). S.G. 112-113. Photo £1,000-1,200

x1348 �E 1949 UPU 50c. photographic essay in the issued design, fine. Ex De La Rue archives £100-120

x1349 �E c.1955 6c. stamp-size essay inscribed “SELANGOR” and depicting Sultan Hisamud-din-
Alam Shah, hand-painted in blue and Chinese white on piece of brown card, fine. Superb.
Ex De La Rue archives. Photo £500-600

Note: This is one of nine different (one for each State) apparently produced for a proposed
Malayan Federation definitive issue which was not proceeded with

x1350 �� 1961 (June) Coronation 10c. showing black printing so misplaced as to produce an effect
of a “Double-headed” Sultan, fine unmounted mint. Cat. £180 £60-80

x1351 �� 1961 (June) Coronation 10c. showing black printing so misplaced as to produce an effect
of a “Double-headed” Sultan, fine unmounted mint. Cat. £180 £60-80

Malaya, Selangor - contd.

1349

—————————— 1347 ——————————
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Postal Stationery

x1352 �P Unissued embossed Tiger’s Head with uncleared black surround, on laid paper dated 
“25 MAR 96”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1353 �P Unissued embossed Tiger’s Head with uncleared black surround, on laid paper dated 
“28 MAR 96”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1354 �P Unissued embossed Tiger’s Head with uncleared black surround, on wove paper dated
“10 APR 96”, fine. Photo £250-300

Envelopes

x1355 �P 1935 oval embossed Mosque design proof in brown on thin card marked “Selangor Reqn
3154/2”, two pinholes at upper left well clear of design; also issued envelope overprinted
“SPECIMEN”. Photo £150-180

13531352

1355
1354
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Registered Envelopes

x1356 �P 1935 embossed Mosque design proof with circular surround in indigo, on thin card
marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/2”, dated “6.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and
dated “6/3”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1357 �P 1935 embossed Mosque design proof with circular surround in indigo, on thin card
marked “Selangor Reqn 3154/2” and dated “6.3.35”, fine. Photo £150-180

x1358 �P 1935 15c. complete design proof in indigo on thin card, marked “Selangor 3154/2”,
dated “28.3.35”, further marked “Appd”, initialled and dated “29/3”, fine; also the
issued registered envelope overprinted “SPECIMEN”. Photo £150-180

Malaya, Selangor, Postal Stationery - contd.

13571356
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SUNGEI UJONG

x1359 1881-95 mint and used selection including 1881 2c. brown with Types 12+15 (5) unused
with part original gum (one with B.P.A. Certificate, 2015 - gum disturbed), 1882 2c.
brown overprinted “S.U.” with part original gum, 1882-84 10c. slate with Types 12+14
used (slightly toned), 1883-84 2c. pale rose (3) Types 16+21, 17+21 and 12+21 unused
, 1885-90 2c. rose (2 unused, 3 used), 1891 2c. on 24c. green used, 1891-94 CA 2c. to
5c. set of three both mint and used, 1894 and 1895 surcharges mint and used; chiefly
good to fine. Cat. £3000+ £500-600

x1360 � 1881 CC 2c. brown with Types 2+6, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 4, £475.
Photo £120-150

x1361 � 1881 2c. brown with Types 4+6, an unused example without gum, fine. S.G. 5, £1,700.
Photo £300-400

x1362 � 1881 CC 2c. brown with Types 2+7, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 6, £450.
Photo £120-150

x1363 � 1881 2c. brown with Types 8+13, 9+13, 10+13, 11+14 and 12+14, unused with part
original gum, fine. S.G. 7-11, £1850. Photo £500-600

x1364 � 1882 2c. brown (2) with and without stops, fine unused with part original gum. 
S.G. 12-13, £600. Photo £150-180

x1365 � 1882-95 mint range including 1882-84 2c. brown with Types 12+19, 16+19 and a pair
with 16+19 se-tenant with 12+20, 2c. pale rose with Types 16+21 (2), 17+21 and pair
with 17+21 se-tenant with 12+21, 1885-90 2c. with Types 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 (2),
29 and 30; generally fine. Cat. £1800+ £500-600

1882-84 Overprints

x1366 �� 2c. pale rose (6) comprising Types 11+14, 16+14, 17+14 (2) and 12+18 (2), all unused
with small part to part original gum, fine. S.G. 18-21, £1,040 £250-300

x1367 � 2c. pale rose with Types 16+14, 17+14 (2) and 12+18, fine unused with mostly part
original gum. S.G. 19-21, £590 £150-180

x1368 � 8c. orange with Types 12 and 14, position 1, a used example with part indistinct double-
ring datestamp. S.G. 24, £1,700, Photo £300-400

x1369 � 8c. orange with Types 11 and 14, fine unused with part original gum. Rare. B.P.A.
Certificate (2003). S.G. 25, £3,250. Photo £800-1,000

x1370 � 8c. orange with Types 11 and 14, fine unused with part original disturbed gum. Rare.
B.P.A. Certificate (2015). S.G. 25, £3,250, Photo £700-900

x1371 � 10c. slate with Types 12+14, fine unused with part original gum. B.P.A. Certificate
(2004). S.G. 26, £650. Photo £180-220

x1372 � 10c. slate with Type 12+14, position 1, cancelled by part oval of bars, fine. S.G. 26, £475.
Photo £150-180

x1373 � 10c. slate with Types 11+14, position 1, unused with small part original gum, fine. 
S.G. 27, £900. Photo £200-250

—————————————————————————

Photos appear on page 71
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x1374 � 1883-84 4c. brown with Types 16+21, 17+21 and 12+21, fine unused with part original
gum. S.G. 34-36, £900. Photo £250-300

x1375 � 1891 2c. on 24c. green with Type 32, fine unused with part original gum. S.G. 47, £475.
Photo £120-150

x1376 � 1891 2c. on 24c. green with Type 33, fine unused with part original gum. B.P.A.
Certificate (2004). S.G. 48, £1100. Photo £300-400

x1377 � 1891 2c. on 24c. green with Type 34, fine unused with large part original gum. S.G. 49,
£275 £70-90

TRENGGANU

1910-19 Issue
Essay

x1378 �E 50c. stamp-size composite essay in black and blue, the vignette and frame photographic,
the value tablets hand-painted in blue and Chinese white, affixed to card, unmarked.
Photo £1,000-1,200

Die Proof

x1379 �P Vignette for 1c. to $3 design, stamp-size in black on glazed card, fine. Photo £150-180

Malaya, Sungei Ujong - contd.

1378
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De La Rue Working Die Proof

x1380 �P 30c. grey-black and brownish orange, stamp-size on glazed card, minor rubbing
otherwise fine. Photo £200-250

Imperforate Plate Proofs

x1381 �P �B 20c. in dull and bright purple, a block of six (3x2) with sheet margin at left on gummed
watermarked paper, marked “next order D.F. purple and 11⁄2; border” in red ink on
selvedge; some rubbing and thin in margin. Photo £1,000-1,200

x1382 �P �B 50c. in black on green, a block of six (3x2) with sheet margin at left on gummed
watermarked paper, marked “next order White paper, D.F. green & 1d. red duty” in red ink
on selvedge; small thin in margin. Photo £1,000-1,200

x1383 �P $5 in green and dull purple on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £400-500

x1384 �P $25 in rose-carmine and green on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £500-600

Imperforate Colour Trials

x1385 �P 1c., ten trials in the colours of the issued 2c., 4c. (red-brown and green), 5c. (grey and
brown), 10c. (green and red on yellow), 20c., 25c., 30c., 50c. (in green and red, not as
issued), $1 and $3 with these values written alongside, the top six also marked “D.F.”,
the whole on sheet marked “Approved, WHM, 25.8.14”, fine. Photo £1,500-2,000

x1386 �P 1c. in red-brown and green on gummed watermarked paper, the colour of the issued
1915 4c.; thinned at top left. Photo £120-150

x1387 �P 1c. in green and red on yellow on gummed watermarked paper, the colour of the issued
1915 10c., part gum only. Photo £150-180

x1388 �P 1c. in dull purple and orange on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £150-180

x1389 �P 1c. in dull green and dull purple on gummed watermarked paper, the colour of the issued
25c., fine with large part gum. Photo £150-180

x1390 �P 1c. in dull purple and black on gummed watermarked paper, the colour of the issued 30c.,
fine with large part gum. Photo £150-180

x1391 �P 1c. in dull green and carmine on gummed watermarked paper, fine. Photo £150-180

x1392 �P 1c. in green and red on green on gummed watermarked paper, the colour of the issued
$3, fine. Photo £150-180

x1393 �P 1c. in dull purple and blue on blue on gummed watermarked paper, small thin at top left
corner otherwise fine. Photo £120-150

—————————————————————————

x1394 1917-18 Red Cross 3c.+2c. pairs (2) showing “2” in thick bold type, a single showing
“CSOSS” for “CROSS” and a corner pair with “red cross” in margin; 4c.+2c. orange pair
with one showing “CSOSS” for “CROSS”; 4c.+2c. red-brown and green with damaged
“C” in “CROSS”; and 8c.+2c. pair with one showing “CSOSS” for “CROSS”; fine mint. 
S.G. 19-22, £470 £120-150

1395 �� �+ 1917-18 Red Cross 3c.+2c. carmine-red block of four, the upper left stamp showing
inverted “SS” in “CROSS”, unmounted mint with characteristic gum. S.G. 19/b, £425 £120-150

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:52  Page 80



81

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

1385

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:52  Page 81



Malaya, Trengganu - contd.

Page 82

Photo for lot 1402 appears on page 79

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

1921-41 Issue
Die Proofs

x1396 �P Vignette for 1c. to $3 in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE HARDENING”
and dated “14/4/21”, fine. Photo £250-300

1397 �P Vignette for 1c. to $3 in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE STRIKING”,
initialled and dated “27.4.21”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1398 �P Vignette for 1c. to $3 in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “AFTER STRIKING”,
initialled and dated “28.4.21”, fine. Photo £250-300

x1399 �P Vignette for $5 and $25 in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), marked “BEFORE
HARDENING”, initialled and dated “29.4.21”, fine. Photo £300-400

x1400 �P 2c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £150-180

x1401 �P 3c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £150-180

x1402 �P 5c. frame stamp-size in black on glazed card, fine. Photo £120-150

1396 1397 1398

1399 1400 1401

1403 1404 1405
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Photos also appear on page 79

x1403 �P 12c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and dated
“15/7/25”, fine. Photo £180-220

x1404 �P 30c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.), unmarked, fine. Photo £150-180

x1405 �P 35c. frame in black on glazed card (92x60mm.) marked “BEFORE HARDENING” and dated
“15/7/25”, fine. Photo £180-220

Imperforate Plate Proof

x1406 �P �S $1 purple and blue on blue with part margin at top, overprinted “SPECIMEN” and affixed
to small piece dated “Feb 1929”, fine. Photo £150-180

Unissued Stamps

x1407 � 2c. yellow-green, 3c. blue-green, 6c. slate-grey, 8c. rose and 15c. ultramarine, the 3c.
slightly gum toned otherwise fine mounted mint. Cat. £2700. Photo £300-400

x1408 �� 3c. blue-green, fine unmounted mint. Cat. £1400. Photo £350-450

x1409 �� 3c. blue-green, fine unmounted mint. Cat. £1400. Photo £350-450

—————————————————————————

x1410 �S 1949 UPU 15c. deep blue and 25c. orange, both perforated “SPECIMEN”, without gum
and with “B.W. ARCHIVES” handstamp on reverse, fine. Unique. B.P.A. Certificate (1987).
S.G. 64-65. Photo £1,000-1,200

————————— 1410 —————————

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:52  Page 83



Page 84

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

x1411 �P 1957 Pictorial 1c. to $5 set of eleven imperforate proofs in issued colours with additional
$1 and $5 (annotated correction at foot), each affixed to piece of various size, the 2c. with
correction in arabic country name and additionally marked “This ‘sharper end’ comment is
recorded by the Secretary to the Keeper of the Ruler’s Seat for impimentation only if the
Keeper himself had not personally passed the script as shown. As the Keeper had already passed
it, no action is called for. In other respects the Secretary confirms the correctness of the proof”,
initialled and dated “1-3-57”. Photo £1,500-1,800

Malaya, Trengganu - contd.

Ex 1411
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1933-34 SURVEY DEPARTMENT ESSAYS

x1412 �E A miscellaneous group including Selangor/Perak combination Type A but with Pahang
Type B removed, Negri Sembilan Type I in brown, Perak Type F in lilac and Selangor
Types M40 and S33 in lilac (severed), fine £150-180

Straits Settlements

x1413 �E 2c. King George V facing left in an octagon set in a lattice work frame with bold lettering,
in black, fine. (Norris Type Q). Photo £250-300

Federated Malay States

x1414 �E �+ 4c. Leaping Tiger, a marginal block of four in a design very similar to that issued, in black
showing guide crosses in each corner, fine. (Norris Type A) £200-250

x1415 �E �+ 4c. Leaping Tiger, a marginal block of four in a design very similar to that issued, in red
showing guide crosses in each corner, fine. (Norris Type A) £250-300

x1416 �E $5 Travellers Palm (2), in green and blue and in green and vermilion showing guide
crosses in each corner, both with margin at top and numbered “6”, fine. £150-180

x1417 �E �+ $5 Elephants, a marginal block of four in a design very similar to that issued, in black
showing guide crosses in each corner, fine. (Norris Type D). Photo

x1418 �E �+ $5 Elephants, a marginal block of four with guide crosses in each corner, in green and
orange, fine. (Norris Type D). Photo £500-600

x1419 �E �+ $5 Prowling Tiger, a marginal block of four in green and blue with guide crosses in each
corner, fine. (Norris Type C) £200-250

x1420 �E �+ $5 Prowling Tiger, a marginal block of four in green and vermilion with guide crosses in
each corner, numbered “5” at top left, fine. (Norris Type C) £200-250

Johore

x1421 �E 2c. Sultan in black, full face in an octagon set in lattice work frame with bold lettering,
fine. (Norris Type A). Photo £250-300

Pahang

x1422 �E 50c. Sultan in black (Norris Type E); 50c. Sultan marginal blocks of sixteen (4x4) in 
grey-black and black (Types N-O); and 50c. Sultan marginal block of four in black 
(Types U-W), fine £400-500

x1423 �E 50c. Sultan in grey-black, brownish grey, brown, orange, bright red, reddish lake, 
blue and green, each in a horizontal pair, and in black and orange single, fine. (Norris 
Type W) £500-600

Photos appear on pages 79 and 87
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Selangor

x1424 �E A range of essays including Norris Types M7 in brown, M19 in red, S12 in brown, S13
in blue and in red, S14 in brown, S16 in red, S18 in red, S22 in black and red, S23 in
black and blue, S25 in blue, S26 in black and in black and red, fine £500-600

x1425 �E 2c. bovine head set in an octagon in a lattice work frame with bold English and Jawi
lettering, in black, fine. (Norris Type A). Photo £200-250

x1426 �E Mosque 25c. with tower to right of dome, set in stylised countryside, seen through two
columns supporting arches, in brown, fine. (Norris Type M5). Photo £100-120

x1427 �E Mosque 50c. in horizontal format similar to M5 but with “POSTAGE” and “REVENUE” on
left and right hand column and portrait of Sultan in a vertical format, in blue and in red,
fine. (Norris Types M6-M7) £200-250

x1428 �E Mosque 30c. set in a night scene in dull carmine with positive lettering, a single with large
borders, fine. (Norris Type M9 variety). Photo £100-120

x1429 �E Mosque 50c. with a few trees in background, heavily shaded sky and lawn, frame with a
fluted column at each side, in green, fine. (Norris Type M10). Photo £100-120

x1430 �E Mosque 50c. sheet of six essays with two different frames and three different types of
lettering (two in Jawi and one in English) witgh vignette of Mosque, in black, fine.
(Norris Types M11-M14). Photo £250-300

x1431 �E Mosque 50c. blocks of four with narrow spacing and without guide crosses, in brown,
bright red, blue and in dull green, also a block of four and single with wide spacing in
bright red, fine. (Norris Type M40) £300-400

Malaya, 1933-34 Survey Department Essays - contd.

1430
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x1432 �E Sultan, a sheet with three printed impressions of the Sultan with a tick alongside the
middle impression and marked “1st proof”, fine. (Norris Types S3-S4). Photo £250-300

Combinations

x1433 �E A sheet in brown comprising row 1 with Selangor Types S9, S10 and S11 and row 2 with
unrecorded Negri Sembilan 75c. design and Selangor Type M8 but without frame, fine.
Photo £300-400

x1434 �E A sheet in orange-brown comprising row 1 Selangor Types S9, S10 and S11, and row 2
unrecorded Negri Sembilan 75c. and Selangor M8, all without frames, fine. Photo £250-300

Malaya, 1933-34 Survey Department Essays, Selangor - contd.

1432
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JAPANESE OCCUPATION OF MALAYA

x1435 1943 Pictorial 8s. imperforate pair with numeral indicator in margin and 10c. brown-
purple perforated essay with single large numeral at left; 1943 (Sept.) Savings Campaign
8c. perforated colour trials (2) in scarlet (adopted for the 15c.) and in deep violet
(believed to be the accompanying trial in the colour subsequently adopted and in both
cases the design is fractionally larger than that of the issued stamps), and 8c. and 15c. in
imperforate pairs and singles; fine £150-180

Johore

x1436 * 1942 (7 Mar.) locally addressed envelope bearing unoverprinted 1940 8c. tied by legible
“MUAR” double-ring d.s., no other markings. Photo £1,000-1,200

x1437 * 1942 (22 June) unoverprinted 8c. stationery envelope to Perak, cancelled by “LABIS”
c.d.s. and showing red Japanese censor chop; light horizontal crease at top crosses stamp
impression. Photo £1,800-2,200

x1438 * 1943 (Feb.) unoverprinted 2c. stationery card to Singapore, uprated with unoverprinted
2c., both disallowed and crossed through in pencil, showing Japanese Malacca c.d.s.,
circular-framed “T/MALACCA” and Japanese censor chop in violet. Photo £1,000-1,200

1436
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Kedah

x1439 * 1942 (2 May) unoverprinted 2c. stationery card to Penang uprated with unoverprinted
2c. and cancelled by “ALOR STAR/KEDAH” double-ring d.s., showing large unclear
Commemorative d.s. in violet and “DAI NIPPON/G.P.O.” arrival c.d.s. Rare. Photo £2,500-3,000

Kelantan

x1440 � 1942 (June) Sunagawa seal on 12c. on 8c. and Handa seal on 2c. on 40c., 8c. on 5c. and
10c. on 6c. (5 including a revenue block of four), also 1c. on 50c. to $5 on 6c. remainders
without handstamp with additional 2c., 8c., 12c., 30c., 40c. and 50c. A fine lot. Cat.
£1600+ £400-500

Malacca

x1441 * 1942 (19 Apr.) locally addressed and registered envelope, bearing Pahang Dai Nippon 1c.
with, on reverse, Malayan Postal Union Postage Due 4c. with red single frame chop and
10c. block of four with complete Malacca chop, all cancelled by “MALACCA/R” double-
ring d.s. A very rare and most attractive franking. Ex Milo Rowell. Photo £1,200-1,500

Negri Sembilan

x1442 * POSTAL STATIONERY: 2c. stationery card with black single frame chop, fine unused. Scarce £400-500

Pahang

x1442A � �B REVENUE: 1942 $25 purple and blue on blue handstanped “Dai Nippon/2602/Malaya”
in blue, a top right corner block of six (2x3), unused with large part or full original gum
(five stamps), fine. A rare multiple. B.P.A. Certificate (2020). Barefoot 202. Photo £1,000-1,200

Japanese Occupation of Malaya - contd.

1442A
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Penang

1443 �� �+ 1942 (Aug.) Dai Nippon Straits Settlements 10c. dull purple block of four, variety
overprint double, one inverted, fine unmounted mint. B.P.A. Certificate (2012). 
S.G. J82b, £1700. Photo £500-600

Perak

x1444 * 1942 (17 Apr.) envelope to Menglembu, showing manuscript “Postage Paid, 15 cents”
with initials alongside deleted, and “Bidor, 17-4-02”, no other markings. Very rare. Ex
Milo Rowell. Photo £700-900

Japanese Occupation of Malaya - contd.

1443

1444
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x1445 �� �B BOOKLET: Exploded $1 containing two 5c. panes of twenty (5x2) with black single frame
chop, one pane with overprinted omitted on lower right strip of four, fine. Unique.
Photo £10,000-12,000

x1446 � �B REVENUE STAMPS:1943-45 Map 6c. brown and red with colourless roulettes, a complete
sheet of twenty-five numbered “15”, fine. Barefoot 141a £100-120

—————————— 1445 ——————————
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Selangor

x1447 * 1944 Yong Ah Tee, Stamp Dealer advertising envelope self addressed and registered at
Klang, bearing single frame chop $5 with overprint inverted and Pictorial 10c., both tied
by Japanese type c.d.s., showing provisional registration label and small Japanese censor
chop in red. Rare. Photo £1,800-2,200

Trengganu

x1448 * 1942 (1 Sept.) unoverprinted 15c. registered envelope from Kuala Trengganu to Pudu
showing, on reverse, light Japanese cancellation, Singapore (5.9), Kuala Lumpur and
arrival (7.9) datestamps plus a superb impression of “SUPERINTENDENT POSTS &
TELEGRAPHS/TRENGGANU” wax seal; the envelope with stamp on face panel torn away.
Rare. Ex Milo Rowell. Photo £120-150

THAI OCCUPATION OF MALAYA

Kedah

x1449 * 1944 envelope to Singapore, bearing War Memorial 8c. tied by “ALOR STAR/KEDAH”
double-ring d.s. and showing two different censor chops alongside; non-contemporary
ink notation at foot. Photo £1,000-1,200

Japanese Occupation of Malaya - contd.

1447
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x1450 * 1944 (17 Feb.) envelope to Penang, bearing War Memorial set of six, all tied by “ALOR
STAR/KEDAH” double-ring d.s. and showing censor chop alongside. Photo £300-400

Kedah, Revenue Stamps

x1451 � �B 1944 Arms 10c. black on blue-green, a complete unused sheet (5x10; folded); some light
creases, a few split perfs and small fault in margin at left. A rare multiple. Barefoot 1,
£3750 £1,000-1,200

1450
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Kelantan

x1452 � REVENUE STAMPS: 1943 (Nov.) 1c. to 10c. set of five, fine unused (R.P.S. certificate 1998
for 8c. and 10c.); also 1944 War Memorial 1c. to 15c. set of six with additional 8c., fine
unused. S.G. TK1-TK5, TM1-TM6, £2120. Photo for first 8c. and 10c. £500-600

x1453 * 1945 (8 July) philatelic locally addressed and registered envelope, bearing 1944 War
Memorial 1c. to 15c. set of six, all tied by “REGISTRATION/KUALA BHARU KELANTAN”
double-ring d.s., and showing registration h.s. and censor cachet, fine. Photo £180-220

——————————————— 1452 ———————————————

1453
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Trengganu, Revenue Stamps

x1454 �P �B 1944 proof sheet (5x5) without value in red-brown, the colour of the issued $3, the top
two rows imperforate horizontally and between stamps and margin, fine £500-600

Thai Occupation of Malaya - contd.

1454
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x1455 �P �B 1944 proof sheet (5x5) with blank value tablet in yellow-brown, the colour of the issued
$50, numbered “134”, fine. Photo £500-600

x1456 � �B 1944 1c. to 50c. in complete sheets of 50 (10x5; all folded) and $1 to $5 with additional
$3 (stains) in clomplete sheets of 25 (5x5), th 1c. with some selvedge faults, the 50c. with
some stains and two piece of selvedge missing and the $5 with two pieces of selvedge
missing and other margin faults, nevertheless a rare and stunning lot. Barefoot 41-52,
£3125 £1,000-1,200

1455
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x1457 � �B 1944 $25 blue complete sheet of 25 (5x5) numbered “081”, some split perfs and creases
in margin at lower left, otherwise fine. Barefoot 53, £625 £400-500

x1458 � �B 1944 $50 yellow-brown marginal block of fifteen (3x5) from the right of the sheet
numbered “71”, fine. Rare. Barefoot 54, £1125. Photo £800-1,000

Thai Occupation of Malaya, Trengganu, Revenue Stamps - contd.

1458
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x1459 � �B 1944 $100 green complete sheet of 25 (5x5) numbered “167”, fine. Very rare. Barefoot
55, £3,125. Photo £1,000-1,200

1459
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PRISONERS OF WAR AND CIVILIAN INTERNEES IN SINGAPORE

1460 1942 (31 Jan.) Telegram from Singapore to home two weeks before the fall of Singapore
showing three sentences from a long list of numbers the sender was allowed to use; 1942
(7 Feb.) similar Telegram, with envelope, that was finally delivered on 15 August 1944,
and contained a leaflet with an explanation for the delay in delivery £60-80

Tracing of Prisoners
1461 * A group of letters and cards concerning the tracing of prisoners including 1942 (14 Mar.)

letter from RASC Record Officer advising that soldier was serving in Malaya; 1942 
(8 June) letter from British Red Cross informing that soldier is reported missing; 1943
(14 May) and (14 Aug.) letters from Infantry Records Office Warwick and British Red
Cross advising that soldier was a POW; 1943 (21 Aug.) International Red Cross Geneva
cards (4) with details as known; 1943 (Aug.) Catholic Times card, via Vatican Radio,
notifying relative of British prisoner; and GPO printed instructions for communicating
with prisoners. A fine lot illustrating the communication problems. (13 items) £300-400

Cards from Prisoners of War in Singapore
First Type

1462 * Undated card (first type) from Private Tuttle to Hitchin, showing “Marai” h.s. in violet
and arrival Censor cachet in red. 65 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £150-180

Note: The writer was limited to 25 words. However, the writer of this card managed 67 words 

1463 * Undated card (first type) from Driver A. Lancaster to his mother in Skipton, showing
“Marai” handstamp in violet, seal of Okazaki in red and arrival Censor cachet in red; the
card with central vertical crease. 65 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £150-200

1464 * Undated card (first type) from Lt. Threadgold to Cheshire, showing “Marai” h.s. in violet
and arrival Censor cachet in red; a little creased and soiled. 65 cards recorded by David
Tett. Photo £120-150

Note: This card was written in Singapore whilst en route to Borneo.

1465 * Undated card (first type) from Sgt. Mucklow to Australia, showing “SCE DES PRISONNIERS
DE GUERRE” h.s. in red at top, “Marai” h.s. in violet, seal of Okazaki in red and arrival
Censor cachet in violet. 65 cards recorded by David Tett of which nine are to Australia.
Photo £150-200

Note: This card was written in Singapore whilst en route from Java to Burma

1466 * 1942 (19 June) card (first type) from Signalman J. Telfer to Scotland, showing “SCE DES
PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” h.s. at top, ”Marai” h.s. in violet Censor seal of Okazaki and
arrival Censor cachet, all struck in red. Most unusual. 65 cards recorded by David Tett.
Photo £150-200

1467 * 1942 (20 June) card (first type) from Fusilier J. White to Alnwick, no “Marai” h.s. or
censor’s seal, showing arrival Censor cachet in red; the card heavily creased. 65 cards
recorded by David Tett. Photo £100-120

Second Type

1468 * Undated card (second type) from Driver A. Lancaster to his mother in Skipton, showing
“Marai” handstamp in red, seal of Shimogahara in red and arrival Censor cachet in red;
the card with creases. 26 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

1469 * 1943 (21 Feb.) card (second type) from Private Watson to Western Australia, showing
“Marai” h.s., seal of Shimogahara and arrival Censor cachet, all struck in violet. 26 cards
recorded by David Tett of which four are addressed to Australia. Photo £250-300
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1470 * 1943 (22 July) card (second type) from Private Binfield to Dover, showing “Marai” h.s.,
seal of Shimogahara and arrival Censor cachet, all struck in red; corner creases. 26 cards
recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

Third Type

1471 * Undated card (third type) from Private Brown to Australia, showing seal of Shimogahara
in red and arrival Censor cachet in violet; vertical crease at left. 17 cards recorded by David
Tett. Photo £250-300

1472 * 1943 (10 Dec.) card (third type) from Major Lewis to Malvern, showing violet Censor
chop with seal of Shimogahara and arrival Censor cachet; card with puncture at top. 17
cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £250-300

1473 * 1943 (22 Dec.) card (third type) from Cpl. Brown to North Shields, showing seal of
Shimogahara without box and arrival Censor cachet, both in red. 17 cards recorded by
David Tett. Photo £250-300

Fourth Type

1474 * 1944 (9 Aug.) card (fourth type) from a Dutch POW, originally captured in Java, now
imprisoned in Singapore, to his wife in Java who unknown to him had been interned in
Camp III in Semarang (handstamp on face), showing red square seal of Sugiyama applied
in Singapore and Censor cachet applied in Java. 23 cards recorded by David Tett of which
this is the only one from a Dutch POW. Photo £400-500

1475 * 1944 (9 Aug.) card (fourth type) from Gunner Mills to Birmingham, showing square seal
of Sugiyama in orange and arrival Censor cachet in red; the card rather soiled. 23 cards
recorded by David Tett. Photo £150-200

1476 * 1944 (9 Aug.) card (fourth type) from RSM Neild to Chester, showing seal of Kotani and
arrival Censor cachet, both in red; card a little creased. 23 cards recorded by David Tett.
Photo £150-200

1477 * 1944 (10 Aug.) card (fourth type) from L/Bdr Cook to Dagenham and showing square
seal of Sugiyama in orange; no UK Censor mark as card delivered after the end of the war.
23 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

1478 * 1944 (18 Sept.) card (fourth type) from Cpl. Mackenzie to Workington, showing seal of
Kotani in violet and arrival Censor cachet in red. 23 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

Fifth Type

1479 * 1945 (4 Mar.) card (fifth type) from Private Bristol at Camp 7 (Woodlands Hospital) to
Essex, showing “MALAI FURYO SHUYOSHO/No 7” h.s. at left and an indistinct seal; a little
soiled. 17 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £250-300

1480 * 1945 (21 Mar.) card (fifth type) from L/Cpl. Fisher at Camp 5 (Changi) to Cumberland,
showing boxed seal of Nakajima and arrival Censor cachet, both in violet; a little soiled.
17 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £250-300

1481 * 1945 (21 Mar.) card (fifth type) from a member of the R.A.F. at Camp 5 (Changi) to
Grimsby, showing boxed seal of Nakajima in violet and arrival Censor cachet in red. 17
cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £250-300

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in Singapore, Second Type - contd.
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1482 * 1945 (21 Mar.) card (fifth type) from Dr. Mann RASC at Camp 5 (Changi) to London,
showing seal of Nakajima in violet and arrival Censor cachet in red. 17 cards recorded by
David Tett. Photo £250-300

1483 * 1945 (29 Mar.) card (fifth type) from Cpl. Mackenzie at Camp 22 to Salford, showing
seal of Nakajima in violet and arrival Censor cachet in red; card creased and a little soiled.
17 cards recorded by David Tett. Photo £180-220

From a Gurkha

1484 * 1943 (27 June) card without “Marai” but with printed message on reverse, from Haki Lai
Thapa of the 2/2 Gurkha Rifles, to Palpa in Nepal, showing seal of Hayashi or Bayashi in
orange, two different Indian Censor marks and Kathmandu Exchange PO arrival
datestamp; card with some pinholes. Very few cards from Indian POWs are known and
this is the only known example from a Gurkha. Extremely rare. Photo £2,000-3,000

Cards from Civilian Internees in Singapore
Second Type

1485 * 1942 (1 Nov.) card (second type) from John Raikes at Changi Internment Camp to his
parents in London, showing violet Swiss Red Cross cachet, red arrival Censor cachet and
manuscript “Received July 26/43”. 24 cards from civilian internees recorded by David
Tett. Photo £200-250

Third Type

1486 * Undated “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card (third type) from Ray Farrer to
Northampton, showing seal of Suzuki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red; minor
creases. 24 cards from civilian internees recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in Singapore, Fifth Type - contd.

1484
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Fifth Type

1487 * 1944 (15 Oct.) “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card (fifth type) from B.M. Symes
at Malaya Army Detention Camp to Liverpool, showing orange seal of Suzuki, no arrival
Censor suggesting card arrived after the termination of hostilities. 24 cards from civilian
internees recorded by David Tett. Photo £200-250

Mail to Prisoners of War in Singapore
From U.K.

1488 * 1942 (5 June) unstamped envelope from Cambridge addressed to a Lieutenant in the
Cambridgeshire Regt. with Censor label at left and marked “18D” (18th Division); 1942
(20 July) unstamped envelope (with letter) from Burnley to a Gunner in the Field Regt.
R.A. with Censor label at left and marked “G&W” in red crayon (Garden & Woods, an
area in Changi), later recipient’s notation on face panel; 1943 (23 Nov.) card from
Birmingham to a Signalman in the Royal Corps of Signals showing UK Censor cachet in
red and seal of Kinoshita in violet; and 1944 (16 Sept.) 3d. Prisoner of War postcard from
Bristol to Lt. G.P. Guest showing UK Censor cachet and seal of Kinoshita, both in red £200-250

1489 * 1942 (27 June) card from Chorely, showing UK Censor cachet in red and manuscript
“SA” (Southern Area); 1943 (15 July) envelope from Cambridge, marked “Prisoner of
War Post”, showing Censor label at left and manuscript “Received precincts Changi Jail
30th July 1944”; 1944 (21 Apr.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Knowle, showing
UK and Japanese Censor cachets in red; and 1944 (30 Dec.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST”
card from North Shields, showing UK Censor cachet in red and manuscript “X2”
(Kranji). Also unused 11⁄2d. and 3d. Prisoner of War Post cards. Photo £200-250

1490 * 1942 (June) envelope from Burnley, showing Censor label at left, marked “OVS
27/10/42”, directed to Taiwan and showing Japanese Censor of Murakami applied in
Taiwan; 1942 envelope from Leicester, showing Censor label at right, marked “OVS
16.8.42” and “Chosen”, directed to Korea where Censor seal of Kurokawa was applied;
and 1942 envelope from Newbury, showing Censor label at left, marked “OVS L,
25/10/42” and “Taiwan”, and with indistinct Censor seal applied on arrival £200-250

1491 * 1942 (17 July) envelope from London, marked “Prisoners of War Post, Service des
Prisonniers de Guerre”, showing Censor label at left, “PRISONERS OF WAR/INFORMATION
BUREAU/TOKYO” h.s. in red and manuscript “OVL, 17.10.42”; 1943 (6 Jan.) envelope
from Linton, marked “Prisoner of War Post, Service des Prisonniers de Guerre”, showing
Censor label at left and manuscript “H” (Force) and “OVL 17-5-43” being received in
Syme Road Hospital on return from Thailand; 1943 (Dec.) card from London, marked
“Prisoner of War Post”, showing UK and Japanese Censor cachets in red and green crayon
“OG” (Outside Changi Jail); and 1944 (17 Nov.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from
London, showing UK Censor cachet in red, seal of Nakajima and manuscript “X8” (River
Valley Road) £200-250

1492 * 1942 (12 Aug.) envelope from Malvern, marked “Prisoner of War Post”, showing Censor
label at left and manuscript “S Area” (Southern Area); 1944 (Jan.) card from London
showing UK Censor cachet in red and manuscript “Off Area” (Officers Area in Changi
Jail); 1944 (Apr.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card (damaged top right corner) from
Woolwich showing British and Japanese Censor cachets in red; and 1944 (Nov.) envelope
(part of reverse cut away) from Sunderland, showing Censor label at left, Japanese Censor
cachet in violet and manuscript “X6” (Kranji No. 2 Camp) £150-200

1493 * 1942 (14 (Nov.) card (creases) from London to a soldier in the R.A. showing UK Censor
cachet and seal of Takeuchi, both in red, and manuscript “CHA”; 1943 (27 July)
envelope from Reigate showing Censor label at left and green crayon “KRA” (Kranji
Camp); 1943 (11 Oct.) envelope from Norfolk showing UK Censor cachet in red and
manuscript “RI/R” (River Valley Road Camp); 1943 envelope from Lancashire showing
Censor label at left, red crayon “WDL” (Woodlands Camp) and manuscript “Jail Camp
30/5/44” (date of receipt) £200-250

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in Singapore, Cards from Civilian Internees in Singapore -
contd.
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1494 * 1942 envelope from Morpeth, marked “Prisoners of War Post”, franked at 21⁄2d. and partly
obscured by Censor label, marked “Base Hosp” and “OVL 3/11/42” in blue crayon
indicating he had been sent to Thailand; 1942 (30 June) envelope from Kent sent c/o
Prisoners of War Information Bureau, Tokyo, marked “B.H” (Beds & Herts) and
“OVL/L 6-11-42” indicating he had been sent to the Burma-Thailand Railway with 
Q Party; and 1942 (16 Aug.) envelope from Halifax, marked “Prisoner of War Post”,
showing manuscript “OVL 26.6.42” indicating he had been sent to Thailand, “II” for 
2 Group (erased), “CH” for Changi (erased) and “NP” for Nong Pladuck (erased), plus
Censor seal of Matsushita applied in Thailand £200-250

1495 * 1943 (7 May) envelope from Hampshire franked at 21⁄2d., marked “Service des Prisonniers
de Guerre” and showing Censor label at left; 1944 (20 Sept.) and (12 Oct.) 3d. “PRISONER
OF WAR POST” cards from London and North Shields, both showing UK Censor cachet in
red and manuscript “X2” (Kranji), the former also showing violet seal of Nakajima; and
1945 (28 July) postcard showing UK Censor cachet in red and seal of Kotani in violet £200-250

1487

1499

1502

Ex 1489

1500

1503
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From Australia

1496 * 1943 (July) Australian Red Cross envelopes (2, fifth variety with solid bar), both with
despatch Censor cachet in violet, one with manuscript “Changi” and “AGH” (Australian
General Hospital), the other with manuscript “Changi Gaol, 20 May 1944” £150-200

1497 * 1943 (17 Nov.) “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope (fifth variety) from Victoria to Capt.
Allan, showing Censor label and violet cachet at left, and Red Cross Tokyo circular cachet
in red £70-90

1498 * 1943 (24 Dec.) “PRISONER OF WAR POST” letter sheet in blue from South Australia to
Private Kenny, showing Censor label and bright blue cachet £100-120

1499 * 1944 (20 July) “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope (fourth variety) from Newcastle,
Australia to Signalman Davis, showing Censor label and violet cachet at left, and
manuscript “X3 Party”. Photo £80-100

1500 * 1944 (9 Aug.) “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope (eighth variety) from South Australia
to Private Kenny, showing Censor label at left with despatch and Japanese Censor cachets
in violet. Photo £80-100

1501 * 1945 (17 Feb.) “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card (fifth variety) from Victoria to Private
Wicks showing despatch Censor cachet in violet £60-80

1502 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelope (fourth variety with three parallel bars) from
South Australia to Private Norton, showing despatch and arrival Censor cachets in violet
and manuscript “H Force” and “Last Japan Party”. Photo £120-150

1503 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelope (fourth variety with three parallel bars) from
South Australia to Private Kenny, showing despatch Censor cachet in violet and
manuscript “Sime Rd”. Photo £120-150

1504 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelopes (2, fifth variety with solid bar), both with
despatch Censor cachet in violet, one with Red Cross Tokio handstamp in violet and
green crayon “Gaol” (Changi Jail), the other with seal of Takeuchi in red £150-200

1505 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelopes (2, fifth variety with solid bar), both with
despatch Censor cachet in violet, one with green crayon “K” (Kranji Camp) and seal of
Shimogahara in red £150-200

From Other Countries

1506 * 1942 Indian Red Cross Society envelope to the International Red Cross in Geneva,
franked at 51⁄2a. and showing despatch Censor label and cachets; and 1945 envelope to
the International Red Cross in Geneva, franked at 21 1⁄2a., showing despatch Censor label
and cachets with similar German censorship on reverse £120-150

1507 * 1943 (4 May) preprinted “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope from India with “c/o
Japanese Red Cross Tokyo Japan” amended by a sticker with manuscript “Malaya Camps”,
showing despatch Censor cachet and manuscript “Cha/Sing” (Changi/Singapore), and
an undated envelope with type-written “prisoner of war post”, showing Postage Due h.s.
applied in error and deleted, and despatch Censor cachet. An interesting pair of covers £150-200

1508 * 1943 envelope from a Swiss (Japanese violet handstamp at left) in Shanghai sent via Red
Cross Society of Japan, franked at 8c., showing Japanese Censor seal at left and red
circular cachet, and marked “Cha” in the distinctive hand of David Nelson. An interesting
cover, finding the recipient with no unit, no service number, no rank, corp or regiment
shown. Photo £120-150

Note: David Nelson was the man responsible for the distribution of mail at Changi.

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in SingaporeMail to Prisoners of War in 
Singaporee - contd.
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1509 * 1945 Indian Red Cross Society envelope with “Prince of Wales Museum” typed over the
previous address, registered from Bombay to the International Red Cross in Geneva,
marked “Messages for Far East”, franked at 2r.11&#189;pi. and showing despatch Censor
label and cachet; the envelope reopened on arrival in Switzerland and resealed with tape
and showing various manuscript markings. Most unusual. Photo £120-150

1510 * Undated envelope from Cairo, showing despatch Censor cachet in violet, Red Cross
cachet, Japanese censor cachet and red crayon “ZENT” to indicate the prisoner was now in
Zentsuji Camp in Japan; undated envelope from Ecuador (some stamps missing) showing
Japanese resealing tape at left and two different Censor seals, the envelope marked in red
ink “Prisoner of War Camp (SSVF?)” and “Not in Civilian Internment Camp Changi
Singapore”; and 1943 (June) envelope from Puerto Rico with unit details censored,
showing U.S. resealing tape at left, Japanese Censor seal and manuscript “NC” (possibly
“Not Changi”) and “Medan”. An interesting group of covers £120-150

1511 * Undated envelope from Holland to a Dutch POW, Malaya Camp, showing German
Censor label at left and with manuscript “Changi” and “Bureau” (Bureau of Record &
Enquiry). Rare incoming mail to a Dutch soldier. Photo £300-400

1512 * Undated envelope from Argentina to Lt. Moffat, showing violet Red Cross Society of
Japan cachet (on reverse), manuscript “HP ex Outram Rd” and “Cha” (Changi) plus
“Received 10/5/44”. A most unusual cover of origin. Photo £250-300

Note: Lt. Moffat was transported to the Thailand-Burma Railway. He escaped with nine
others but was captured, returned to Singapore and was sentenced to 8 years penal servitude.
Serving his sentence in Outram Road Prison, he became so ill from starvation and
mistreatment, he was transferred to the hospital within Changi, where he received this cover.
No mail was ever sent to inmates of Outram Road.

1513 * Undated envelope from Cape Town, franked at 9d., showing Censor label at left, violet
Censor h.s. (tying the stamps) and manuscript “F”; undateable envelope from Durban
with 6d. stamp missing, showing Censor label at left and manuscript “OVL/F,
18/4/43”; 1943 (29 Apr.) unstamped envelope from Johannesburg, showing Censor
label at right and manuscript “Med Area” (Medical Area within Changi); and undated and
unstamped envelope from Durban, showing Censor label at right tied by Japanese censor
and manuscript “OVL/L, 6/11/42”. A good group of covers from South Africa £250-300

Mail to Civilian Internees in Singapore
From U.K.

1514 * 1943 (Feb.) envelope from London with Censor label at left, showing violet Japanese
Censor cachet, manuscript “104” (location within Sime Road Camp); 1943 (Apr.)
envelope from Derby with Censor label at left, showing two different Japanese Censor
marks, manuscript “Not interned in Syonan” (on label) and “Sumatra?”; 1943 (June)
envelope (with letter) from Widnes, franked at 5d., showing Censor label at left, red
Censor seal of Takeuchi and manuscript “102” (hut in Sime Road Camp); 1943 (Aug.)
envelope from Ulster with Censor label at left, showing red Censor seal of Banba and
manuscript “(Not for RB at 131) 102” (there were two internees named R Burns); and
1945 (Jan.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from London, no markings as it was
probably delivered after the liberation and before repatriation. A good lot £250-300

Mail to Prisoners of War in Singaporee, From Other Countries - contd.
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From Australia

1515 * 1942 (June) and (Oct.) Australian Red Cross envelopes, both with despatch and arrival
Censor cachets in violet, the first with solid bar marked “GG” (location in Changi Jail),
the second with three parallel bars marked “CG” (Changi Jail) and “DD” (location in
Changi Jail), fine £120-150

1516 * 1942 (Aug.) and (Sept.) Australian Red Cross envelopes, both with despatch and arrival
Censor cachets in violet, the first with three parallel bars marked “CI” (Civilian Internee)
and “104” (hut in Sime Road Camp), the second (letter included) with solid bar marked
“D3-17” (location within Changi Jail) £120-150

1517 * 1942 (Nov.) and 1943 (Apr.) Australian Red Cross envelopes, both with despatch and
arrival Censor cachets, the first (letter included) with three parallel bars showing Japanese
seal of Terai, the second with solid bar showing Japanese Censor label at right and marked
“D.3.10” (Block D, level 3, cell 10 in Changi Jail) £120-150

1518 * 1942 (Sept.) Australian Red Cross surface mail envelope (second type) to Dr. Anderson
at Changi Camp, franked at 5d. and showing Censor label and cachet at left and marked
“107”; the envelope a little damaged at top left £60-80

1519 * 1943 (July) Australian Red Cross envelope with solid bar, showing Japanese Censor label
at right and Censor seal of Banba in red; also two family photographs that were included
in the letter £60-80

1520 * 1943 (Dec.) Australian letter sheet from Melbourne to Changi, showing Censor label and
violet cachet at top, manuscript “20” and, on reverse Japanese seal of Bamba. Very rare,
four letter sheets recorded by David Tett. Photo £300-400

1521 * 1944 (May) “Apostolic Delegation Australia” message to Geoffrey Harral at Changi,
showing Australian Censor cachet, circular “APOSTOLIC DELEGATION NORTH SYDNEY
CACHET AND FRAMED “no record/in java/p.o.w. & interment camps”, all in violet, and
two different Japanese Censor seals applied in Sumatra and the seal of Suzuki applied in
Singapore. Most unusual and rare. Photo £150-180

1522 * 1944 (Aug.) Australian surface mail card from Perth to Changi, franked 5d., showing
despatch and arrival Censor cachets in violet and manuscript “120”. Rare, 19 cards
recorded by David Tett. Photo £150-180

From Other Countries

1523 * 1942 (Sept.) envelope from Johannesburg to Changi, franked at 9d., showing Censor
label at left, Japanese Censor seal of Tominaga and manuscript “DD” (location in Changi
Jail); and 1943 (Oct.) card (heavy central vertical crease) from Durban to Changi, franked
at 9d., showing despatch Censor cachet, Red Cross Tokyo h.s. in red and manuscript
“41” (deleted) and “Hut 125” (location in Sime Road). Scarce mail from South Africa £150-180

1524 * 1942 (Nov.) envelope from New Zealand to Edgar Cooper, showing Censor label and
cachet at left, Japanese seal of Tominaga in red and red crayon “CW2” (location in
Changi Jail). Rare country of origin £150-180

Internal

1525 * 1942 (27 Sept.) envelope addressed to Mr Cooper at Changi, marked “Civ Internee”,
showing Japanese seal of Banba in violet and manuscript “104” plus notation of despatch
and when received. This cover would appear to be inter-camp mail as it has no postal
markings and is thus very rare. Photo £150-180

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in Singapore, Mail to Civilian Internees in 
Singapore - contd.
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1526 * 1944 (27 Dec.) Japanese Pictorial 4c. stationery card addressed locally in Singapore to 
D. Duclos, marked “Enemy Alien’s Correspondence”, showing Japanese Censor seal of
Sasamoto in orange and manuscript “40” (location in Sime Road). Photo £250-300

Note: Local mail to prisoners is rare, but was apparently allowed where close relatives of
internees were still at liberty.

Mail to Civilian Internees in Sumatra
1527 * 1943 (Jan.) card (small faults) from Singapore to Mrs Armstrong in Palembang, bearing

“Kanji” on Perak 2c. on 5c. pair and showing Japanese Censor cachet in violet. Rare.
Photo £100-120

1528 * 1944 (Oct.) Japanese 4c. Pictorial stationery card (creased and stained) from Singapore
to Mrs Armstrong in Palembang and showing Japanese Censor cachet in violet. Rare.
Photo £100-120

Mails to those not Interned
From Ceylon

1529 * 1942 (July) envelope from Monaragala to Chief Accountants Office, Kuala Lumpur,
marked “Prisoner of War Post, Service de Prisonniers de Guerre”, showing part Censor label
at left and “46” in orange, no Japanese censor mark; and 1942 (Aug.) envelope from
Kandy to Kuala Lumpur, c/o Japanese Red Cross Tokyo, marked “Prisoner of War Post,
Service de Prisonniers de Guerre” and “40”, no Japanese censor mark £120-150

1530 * 1943 (Aug.) and (Sept.) 12c. stationery cards from the same correspondence to Dr.
Duraisamy, General Hospital, Kuala Lumpur, c/o Japanese Red Cross Tokyo, both
marked “British Civilian” in blue crayon, the former additionally marked “Sentul” in blue
crayon” and showing handstamped “83” in violet, the latter additionally marked “POW
Post, Service des prisonniers de guerre” in blue crayon and handstamped “17” in violet;
neither have Japanese censor. Photo £150-180

From India

1531 * 1942-43 envelopes (4, one roughly opened at left) addressed to Kuala Lumpur (2),
Malacca and Taiping, three with despatch Censor label and all with Censor markings, only
the cover to Taiping with Japanese Censor cachet £150-180

1532 * 1942 (July) envelopes (2, one from Karikal, French India) to Kuala Lumpur, both with
despatch Censor markings and one with red crayon “3”, neither with Japanese censor;
and 1944 (Jan.) card to Kulim showing despatch and Japanese Censor markings £120-150

1533 * 1943 envelopes (4, one roughly opened at right) addressed to Kampar, Kulim, Singapore
and Taiping, three with despatch Censor label and two with Japanese Censor cachet, the
cover to Kulim showing Postage Due h.s. applied in error and deleted, and Japanese Red
Cross Tokyo h.s. in red, the cover to Singapore with “INDIAN DISTRESS RELIEF
COMMITTEE” h.s. in violet £150-180

Mail to Swiss Neutrals
1534 * 1942 envelopes (3) from South Africa addressed to Swiss neutrals in Singapore, all with

despatch Censor label, one with red crayon “5” and manuscript “Civil PO”, one with
Japanese Censor markings, and one franked at 9d. and showing red crayon “3”. A scarce
lot £200-250

Photos also appear on pages 115 and 119
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Undelivered Mail
1535 * 1941 (3 Feb.) 21⁄2d. stationery envelope from Frome addressed to Cape Town and

forwarded to Singapore, showing Singapore “PASSED FOR TRANSMISSION” triangular
Censor cachet, very fine “Addressee/Deceased/J.E.S.” h.s. and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR
REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER” (two strikes, one on reverse), both in violet, and at
upper left red ink “Home Depot (Reps), Notts, Regret Death of this man recorded, 10/4/41” £80-100

1536 * 1941 (30 Sept.) envelope from London to RHFHZ, RASC, Destination Z, franked at
21⁄2d., showing fine “Addressee/Reported Missing” in violet with red ink initials alongside
and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”; and 1942 (27 Oct.)
envelope from Wales to Headquarters 11th Indian Division Malaya, franked at 1/3d.,
showing poor to fine framed “NO SERVICE/RETURN TO SENDER” in violet with Indian
military Censor label and cachet at left. Photo for first £120-150

1537 * 1941 (15 Oct.) envelope from Somerset to HQ 11 Indian Division Malaya franked at
1/3d., and 1941 (17 Oct.) envelope from Leicester to KGV’s RB Sappers and Miners
Malaya franked at 3d., both showing framed “IT IS REGRETTED THAT/THIS ITEM COULD
NOT BE/DELIVERED AT THE/ADDRESS STATED” in violet; the former also showing “Air
Mail fee s. d./refunded” h.s. in violet plus Indian civilian Censor label and cachet; the latter
with Indian military Censor label and cachet. A fine pair of covers. Photo £150-180

1538 * 1941 (Nov.) – 1942 (Feb.) envelopes (8) to civilians from Argentina (2), Australia (2),
Canada, Ceylon, India and USA, showing a range of markings including “NO
SERVICE/RETURN TO SENDER”, “NOT TRANSMISSIBLE/SERVICE SUSPENDED” and
“RETURNED TO SENDER/SERVICE SUSPENDED”. An interesting lot £250-300

1539 * 1941 (2 Nov.) envelope from Glasgow to H.M.S. Sultan, Singapore, franked at 1/3d.
and with “Return to Sender on Admiralty Instructions/It is with regret that you are
informed that the addressee is missing on Active Service” label; 1942 (Jan.) envelope from
Birmingham to R.A.F. Sungei Patani, Kedah showing “OFFICIALLY SEALED IN THE/ARMY
POST OFFICE” label at right and “RETURN TO SENDER ON AIR MINISTRY
INSTRUCTION/…..SIG. OF C.O.” in violet; 1942 (11 Feb.) 1d. stationery card from Burton
on Trent to 53 Squadron RAF Headquarters Singapore, showing similar Air Ministry
handstamp, “ARMY POST/OFFICE” circular cachet and “Air Mail fee/ refunded”, all in
violet; and 1942 (19 Mar.) 5d. registered envelope from Glasgow to Admiralty PO
London, showing four strikes of framed “UNCLAIMED” in red and framed “UNDELIVERED
FOR REASONS STATED/RETURN TO SENDER” in violet. A good lot £200-250

1540 * 1941 (20 Nov.) envelope from London to 73rd Bty 5th Field RA Malaya, franked at
1/3d., showing fine “Addressee/Reported Missing/wHw” and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR
REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet. Photo £80-100

1541 * 1942 (Jan.) – (Feb.) envelopes (3) from Australia, each franked at 9d., one with Australian
Censor label and cachet, and all showing framed “ARMY POSTAL SERVICE/DELIVERY
IMPRACTICAL/RETURN TO SENDER” in violet; also 1942 envelopes (2) from India, both
franked at 2a.6p., one showing framed “SERVICE NOT NOW/AVAILABLE”, the other
showing unframed “SERVICE TO DESTINATION SUSPENDED/RETURN TO SENDER” with
Censor cachet alongside. A good lot £200-250

1542 * 1942 (19 Jan.) envelope from Kirkcaldy to 101 Special Training School Malaya, franked
at 1/3d., showing framed “IT IS REGRETTED THAT/THIS ITEM COULD NOT BE/DELIVERED
AT THE/ADDRESS STATED” and “Air mail fee s. d./refunded” h.s., both in violet. Photo £80-100

Note: 101 Special Training School was where the “Stay behind parties” were trained in the
last few weeks before the fall of Singapore

1543 * 1942 (23 Jan.) Airgraph to a soldier in 6th Bn Royal Norfolk Regt., showing “OFFICIALLY
SEALED IN THE/ARMY POST OFFICE” label at right with framed “IT IS REGRETTED
THAT/THIS ITEM COULD NOT BE/DELIVERED AT THE/ADDRESS STATED” in violet. Photo £80-100
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1544 * 1942 (23 Jan.) Airgraph to a soldier in 6th Bn Royal Norfolk Regt., showing “OFFICIALLY
SEALED IN THE/ARMY POST OFFICE” label at right with framed “IT IS REGRETTED
THAT/THIS ITEM COULD NOT BE/DELIVERED AT THE/ADDRESS STATED” in violet. Photo £80-100

1545 * 1942 (7 May) envelope from Wetherby to a British POW c/o Japanese Red Cross Tokyo,
showing Censor label at left with framed “RETURNED IN/UNDELIVERED/MAILS FROM
JAPAN” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASONS STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet.
Photo £80-100

1546 * 1942 (Aug.) envelope from India addressed to British Prisoner of War, c/o Prisoner of
War Information Bureau, Tokyo, showing framed “RETURNED TO SENDER/LANGUAGE
NOT ALLOWED” in violet and, on reverse, framed “RECEIVED OPEN AND TORN/
MANAGER/D.L.O. MADRAS”. This letter was probably written in Tamil which was not
permitted by the Japanese and never left India £60-80

1527

Ex 1530

Ex 1536

1528

Ex 1530

Ex 1537
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1547 * 1942 (16 Aug.) envelope from Southall to a British POW c/o Japanese Red Cross Tokyo,
showing Censor label at left, manuscript “OVL” (deleted) and fine framed “IT IS
REGRETTED THAT/THIS ITEM COULD NOT BE/DELIVERED BECAUSE THE/ADDRESSEE IS
REPORTED/DECEASED” in violet. Photo £80-100

1548 * 1942 (24 Aug.) envelope from London to India where the addressee had already left
bound for Malaya, franked at 21⁄2d., showing framed “NOT AT ADDRESS STATED/PRESENT
ADDRESS NOT KNOWN/RETURN TO SENDER” and framed “NO TRACE/2ND ECHELON G.H.Q.
INDIA”, both in violet, with various Indian markings on reverse £60-80

1549 * 1942 envelope to 1st Bn Cambridgeshire Regiment, APO Malaya, franked at 11⁄2d. and
showing framed “IT IS REGRETTED THAT/THIS ITEM COULD NOT BE/DELIVERED BECAUSE
THE/ADDRESSEE IS REPORTED/MISSING.” in violet with, on reverse, “ARMY/POST OFFICE”
cachet; also OHMS ambulance envelope used to return two letters £100-120

1550 * 1944 (Dec.) India 4a. stationery card to an un-interned civilian with “P.O.W. POST/Your
letter is returned because the Japanese authorities have restricted correspondence to 25 words
in block letters or typescript. There is no restriction on the number of letters allowed but they
will not be delivered unless conforming with the above orders.” label across address panel and
handstamped “RETURNED TO SENDER” £60-80

1551 * 1945 (Mar.) Australian surface mail envelope from Perth to Changi, showing despatch
Censor label and cachet at left and unframed “UNDELIVERABLE/RETURN TO SENDER” h.s.
in violet; and 1945 (May) envelope from Ulster to Changi c/o Raffles Hotel, showing
Censor label at left, manuscript “Not known at Raffles”, framed “UNDELIVERED FOR
REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER” and with Officially Sealed label at top applied by
London Postal Region. An interesting pair of covers to civilian internees £100-120

1552 * 1945 (May) and (July) 11⁄2d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST”cards, both with despatch Censor
cachet in red, the former with poor to fine framed “RETURNED IN UNDELIVERED
MAILS/FROM TERRITORY FORMERLY OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE FORCES” in violet, the latter
with unframed “RETURNED FROM ABROAD/SERVICE SUSPENDED” in violet £100-120

1553 * 1945 (June) and (Aug.) 11⁄2d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” cards, both with despatch Censor
cachet in red, the former with fine framed “RETURNED IN UNDELIVERED MAILS/FROM
TERRITORY FORMERLY OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE FORCES” in violet, the latter with large
unframed “SERVICE SUSPENDED/RETURN TO/SENDER” in violet £120-150

Redirected mail due to Repatriation
1554 * 1945 (Aug.) 11⁄2d. Forces Letter from England to POW Malai Camp No. 5 showing, on

reverse, notation of when received and when sailed, the letter having missed him by 30
minutes; and 1945 (Sept.) envelope from South Australia with blue crayon “Duntroon”
(repatriation ship) £80-100

1555 * 1945 (Aug.) 11⁄2d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from England to Changi, marked
“Mono” (Monrovia repatriation ship) and showing unframed “It is regretted this letter
could/not be forwarded in time to connect/with the ship or aircraft on which the/addressee
was repatriated” and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”,
both in violet; and 1945 (Nov.) envelope from India, marked “S.S. Tegelberg”
(repatriation ship) and showing framed “IT IS REGRETTED THIS LETTER COULD/NOT BE
FORWARDED IN TIME TO/CONNECT WITH SHIP ON WHICH/THE ADDRESSEE WAS
REPATRIATED” in violet £120-150

1556 * 1945 (Sept.) envelope franked at 11⁄2d. and 11⁄2d. Forces Letter from England, the former
marked “cor” (Corfu repatriation ship) and showing unframed “It is regretted this letter
could/not be forwarded in time to connect/with the ship or aircraft on which/addressee was
repatriated” and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both
in violet, the latter marked “Ex P.O.W. Mail” and “Tegelberg” (repatriation ship) £120-150

Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in Singapore, Undelivered Mail - contd.
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1557 * 1945 (Oct.) 11⁄2d. Forces Letters (2) from England, one with manuscript “N. Holland”
(Nieuw Holland repatriation ship), the other with manuscript “28/10/45 Suez” having
been redirected to meet ship en route to UK £100-120

1558 * A collection in an album of photographic postcards (39) depicting the repatriation ships,
many unused. A fine accompaniment to the collection £100-120

—————————————————————————

1559 * 1946 (5 June) Japanese Field Postcard from a Japanese soldier in Changi to Japan,
bearing Japan 5s. and with arrival postmark of 25th June, the message being written in
English. Rare. Photo £150-200

Note: This card was sent 10 months after the war had ended by a Japanese national working
as “an officer of the Convalescent Home in the Japanese Concentration Camp stationed at
Changi in Singapore”. This person was probably a former Japanese soldier now held in the
camp as a POW pending repatriation to Japan.

PRISONER OF WAR AND CIVILIAN INTERNEE MAIL FROM 
BURMA, THAILAND AND INDOCHINA

Cards from Prisoners of War in Burma

First Type

1560 * Undated card (first type) from Private de Vente, a Dutch prisoner at War Prisoners Camp
Moulmein, to Holland and showing censor seal of Naito in red, fine. 28 cards are
recorded by David Tett of which two are recorded to Holland. Photo £300-400

1561 * Undated card (first type) from Cpl Coedam, a Dutch prisoner at War Prisoners Camp
Moulmein, addressed to his wife in Soekaboemi, Java and readdressed to Bandoeng where
she had been interned, showing censor seals of Motojima and Higuchi in red, and pencil
notation “ditjaris tida ketemoe” (searched for but not found); card with heavy central
vertical crease and punch holes at right. 28 cards recorded by David Tett of which three
are recorded to Java. Photo £200-250

1562 * 1942 (27 Jan.) card (first type) from Driver Eyre, an Australian, at War Prisoners Camp
Moulmein addressed to South Australia, showing censor seal of Naito in red overstruck
by arrival Censor cachet in violet; recipient’s notation “Received 7 October 1943”. 28 cards
are recorded by David Tett of which twelve are addressed to Australia. Photo £250-300

Second Type

1563 * 1943 (31 May) card (second type) from Driver Eyre, an Australian, at War Prisoners
Camp Moulmein addressed to South Australia, showing censor seal of Yamada in red and
arrival Censor cachet in violet; recipient’s notation “Received 2nd Dec 1943”, fine. 26
cards recorded by David Tett of which nine are addressed to Australia. Photo £250-300

1564 * 1943 (31 May) card (second type) from Private Wicks, an Australian, at War Prisoners
Camp Moulmein, addressed to Victoria, showing censor seal of Yamada in orange and
arrival Censor cachet in violet, fine. 26 cards recorded by David Tett of which nine are
addressed to Australia. Photo £250-300

1565 * 1943 (31 May) card (second type) from Private Ingham at War Prisoners Camp
Moulmein to London, showing censor seal of Yamada and arrival Censor cachet, both in
red, fine. 26 cards are recorded of which four are addressed to the UK. Photo £250-300
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Third Type

1566 * 1944 (1 Feb.) card (third type) from Private Ingham at No.3 Branch Thai War Prisoners
Camp, Nike, Thailand to London, showing censor seal of Matsuzaki and arrival Censor
cachet, both in red; card a little worn at edges and slightly soiled. 29 cards recorded by
David Tett of which ten are addressed to the UK. Photo £250-300

1567 * 1944 (1 Feb.) card (third type) from Sgt. Hayday at No.3 Branch Thai War Prisoners
Camp, Nike, Thailand to Luton, showing censor seal of Matsuzaki in orange overstruck
by arrival Censor cachet in red. 29 cards recorded by David Tett of which ten are
addressed to the UK. Photo £250-300

1568 * 1944 (1 Feb.) card (third type) from Sgt. Mulder, a Dutch soldier at No.3 Branch Thai
War Prisoners Camp, Nike, Thailand, addressed to his wife in an internment camp in
Brastagi, Sumatra, showing censor seal of Matsuzuki in red and large “NO RECORD” h.s.
in violet which was applied in Java or Sumatra to indicate that his wife could not initially
be traced. 29 cards recorded by David Tett of which four are addressed to Java or
Sumatra. Photo £250-300

Mail from Civilian Internee in Burma

1569 * 1944 (18 May) envelope (with letter) from A.E. Ambrey at Internment Camp, Tavoy,
addressed to his wife in India, both the envelope and the letter showing square seal of the
camp and censor seal of Hayashi in red, and the envelope with arrival datestamp of 
22 October 1945; some pieces missing from both the envelope and letter. Very rare.
Photo £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

Mail to Prisoners of War in Burma

1570 * 1942 (28 May) Airgraph and envelope from India to Lt. Fullerton, showing despatch
Censor markings, unframed “INCONNU/RETOUR” h.s. in red and manuscript “Prisoner of
War”. Photo £80-100

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

1571 * 1942 (30 Sept.) Indian pre-printed envelope (with letter) from India to a soldier in the
7/10th Baluch Regiment, showing despatch Censor markings and unframed
“INCONNU/RETOUR” h.s. in red. Photo £120-150

Note: This cover was never received and probably never left India

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Cards from
Prisoners of War in Burma - contd.
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1572 * 1944 (25 May) 3d. PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Scotland to Lt. Fullerton at P.O.W.
Rangoon Jail, showing framed “RETURNED IN UNDELIVERED MAILS/FROM TERRITORY
FORMERLY OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE FORCES” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASONS
STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet, “BRITISH FIELD POST OFFICE/105” (Rangoon)
datestamp with unclear date, Japanese censor box but no censor seal, red ink “ship
unknown” and, on reverse, “HEAD CLERK/RECOVERED P.O.W. MAIL CENTRE” h.s. in red.
Extremely rare incoming mail. Photo £400-500

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

1573 * 1944 (8 June) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Scotland to Lt. Fullerton at
P.O.W. Rangoon Jail and showing UK Censor cachet in red; no other markings. Photo £200-250

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

Mail to Internees in Burma
1574 * 1943 (16 Sept.) envelope from Ceylon to an internee in Rangoon, showing despatch

Censor label and handstamp, Japanese “INTERNEE MAIL” h.s. in red and, on reverse,
Rangoon datestamp of September 1945. Photo £80-100

1575 * 1942 (29 July) envelope (with letter) from India addressed to “Henry Edwards, Assistant
Jailor – known to have been last transferred to Moulmein Jail – Burma, c/o UPA Retired
Jailor, Singu – Nearywama – Insein District”, showing despatch Censor label and
handstamp, and unframed “INCONNU/RETOUR” h.s. in red. Photo £80-100

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Mail to Prisoners of
War in Burma - contd.
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1576 * 1943 (8 Nov.) envelope from India addressed to “Mr. A.E. Ambrey, Burma Railways,
Insein, Burma”, showing Indian Field Censor in violet and with “P.O.W. POST/Your letter
is returned because the Japanese/authorities have restricted correspondence to 25 words/in
block letters or transcript. There is no restriction on the number of letters allowed but they will
not be/delivered unless conforming with the above orders” label affixed and showing
“RETURNED TO SENDER/BY/Postal Censor, Bombay” h.s. in violet. Photo £100-120

PROVENANCE:
Gerald Davis, April 2005

Mail to those not interned in Burma
1577 * 1942 (22 Aug.) and (12 Oct.) envelopes (both with letter) from India to expatriates not

interned in Burma, the former (piece missing at top) showing framed “RETURNED TO
SENDER/LANGUAGE NOT ALLOWED” (written in Tamil), the latter showing Indian Censor
markings and unframed “INCONNU/RETOUR” in red £100-120

1578 * 1942 (30 Sept.) and (18 Nov.) envelopes (both with letter) from India to expatriates not
interned in Burma, both showing India Censor markings and unframed
“INCONNU/RETOUR” in red, the latter also with Postage Due marking, even though it
should have been sent free, as it is not marked POW Post £100-120

Cards from Prisoners of War in Thailand
First Type

Photo for lot 1576 appears on page 125

1579 * Undated Japanese Dove on Helmet card in orange (first type) from Lt. Hancock at Camp
No. 2 headquartered at Chungkai, addressed to Durban, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki in red and recipient’s notation “Aug 23rd 1943” at lower left; some wear in places.
Rare. Photo £500-600

1579
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Second/Third Type

1580 * Undated card (second/third type) from Private Porter, an Australian at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Tasmania, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki in orange and arrival Censor cachet in violet. Photo £300-400

1581 * Undated card (second/third type) from Private Palmer-Gowing at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Suffolk, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red. Photo £250-300

1582 * Undated card (second/third type) from Private Slade at Camp No. 2, addressed to
Suffolk, showing Japanese censor seal of Suzuki in orange and arrival Censor cachet in
red. Photo £250-300

1583 * Undated card (second/third type) from Private Palmer-Gowing at Camp No. 1,
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Suffolk, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red. Photo £300-400

1584 * Undated card (second/third type) from Lt. Edwards at Camp No. 2 headquartered at
Chungkai, addressed to London, showing Japanese censor seal of Suzuki and arrival
Censor cachet, both in red; card with central vertical crease. Photo £250-300

1585 * Undated card (second/third type) from Private Phillips at Camp No. 4 headquartered at
Tamaung, addressed to Ipswich, showing Japanese censor seals of Suzuki over that of
Koseki, arrival Censor cachet plus arrival datestamp of 3 January 1944, the card
additionally marked “not known as addressed”. Photo £300-400

1586 * Undated card (second/third type) from Lt. Lagers, a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 6
headquartered at Kinsaiyok, addressed to Java and showing Japanese censor seal of Suzuki
in red, fine. Photo £300-400

1587 * Undated card (second/third type) from Sgt. Jacobs, a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 6
headquartered at Kinsaiyok, addressed to Java and re-addressed locally, showing Japanese
censor seal of Suzuki in red and manuscript “Tida terkenal” (unknown); the card with
heavy horizontal and vertical creases. Photo £200-300

1588 * Undated card (second/third type) from Signalman Webster at Camp No. 6
headquartered at Kinsaiyok, addressed to Sheffield, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red; the card soiled and with small tear at right.
Photo £200-250

1589 * Undated card (second/third type) from Signalman Webster at Camp No. 6
headquartered at Kinsaiyok, addressed to Sheffield, showing Japanese censor seal of
Suzuki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red; the card with light central vertical crease.
Photo £250-300

1590 * Undated card (second/third type) from a Dutch officer at Camp No. 4, addressed to
Bandoeng, showing Japanese censor seal of Suzuki in red and manuscript
“Perlindoengan” (Indonesian for Protection Camp). Photo £250-300

1591 * Undated card (second/third type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 1, addressed to
Malang and redirected to Perlindoegan Solo, showing Japanese censor seal of Suzuki in
red, Malay Police censor cachet and strangely with a UK Censor cachet. Intriguing. Photo £300-400

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Cards from
Prisoners of War in Thailand - contd.

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:53  Page 128



129

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

1583

1585

1587

1589

1584

1586

1588

1590

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:53  Page 129



Page 130

WWW.SPINK.COM

STAMPS AND COVERS OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

Fourth/Fifth Type

1592 * 1943 (28 Dec.) card (fourth/fifth type) from CSM Peacock at Camp No. 4
headquartered at Tamuang, addressed to Norwich, showing Japanese censor seal of Chida
and arrival Censor cachet, both in red; the card a little creased. Photo £200-250

1593 * 1944 (Jan,) card (fourth/fifth type) from Private Cox at Camp No. 1 headquartered at
Nong Pladuck, addressed to Middlesex and redirected to Kent, showing Japanese Censor
seal of Kanematsu and arrival Censor cachet in red, various UK redirectional markings and
framed “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER” in red; the card a little
creased and soiled. Photo £250-300

1594 * 1944 (9 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from Sgt. Pyke at Camp No. 4 headquartered at
Tamuang, showing Japanese censor seal of Hironaka and arrival Censor cachet, both in
red; the card with some light discolouration. Photo £250-300

1595 * 1944 (10 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp 2 No. 4 POW
Camp headquartered at Tamuang, addressed to Holland, showing very light unidentified
Japanese seal and recipient’s arrival notation dated 16 August 1944. Photo £300-400

1596 * 1944 (20 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Holland, showing indistinct Japanese censor
and German Censor cachet, both in red, Photo £300-400

1597 * 1944 (20 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuck, addressed to Java, without Japanese censor seal and
showing Java II handstamp in violet, “II 23500” in pencil, the same number typed, and
the red seal of Suzuki, all applied in Java; card with central vertical crease. Photo £250-300

1598 * 1944 (22 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from CSM Challess at Camp No. 2 headquartered
at Chungkai, addressed to Bury St. Edmunds, showing Japanese seal of Matsushita and
arrival Censor cachet, both in red; card with central vertical crease. Photo £250-300

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Cards from
Prisoners of War in Thailand - contd.
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1599 * 1944 (27 Jan.) card (fourth/fifth type) from Lt. Douglas at Camp No. 2 headquartered
at Chungkai, addressed to Daventry, showing light Japanese censor seal of Matsushita and
arrival Censor cachet, both in red; card with heavy central vertical crease. Photo £200-250

1600 * 1944 (2 Mar.) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Java, showing Japanese censor seal of
Motojima in red and framed “NO RECORD/IN JAVA/POW & INTERNEES CAMPS” in violet;
card creased and soiled. Photo £200-250

1601 * 1944 (3 Mar.) card (fourth/fifth type) from L/Bdr Grafton at Camp No. 3
headquartered at Nieke, addressed to London, showing Japanese censor seal of Motojima
and arrival Censor cachet, both in red. Photo £300-400

1602 * 1944 (12 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch officer at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to his wife in Java, showing Japanese censor
seal of Komai in orange and various markings that his wife was in Grogol Camp. Photo £300-400

1603 * 1944 (19 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from Sgt. Mulder, a Dutch soldier at Camp No.
3 headquartered at Tamarkan, addressed to Sumatra, showing Japanese censor seal of
Sumita in red. Photo £300-400

1604 * 1944 (19 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from Sgt. Hayday at Camp No. 3 headquartered
at Tamarkan (the card is marked “Nike” though it is unclear whether this was his
whereabouts), addressed to Luton, showing Japanese censor seal of Sumita in orange and
arrival Censor cachet in red, fine. Photo £300-400

1605 * 1944 (19 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 3
headquartered at Tamarkan, addressed to Java, showing Japanese censor seal of Sumita in
red, on arrival in Java handstamped “NO RECORD/IN JAVA/POW & INTERNEES CAMPS” in
violet, blue crayon “retour Aug 45 in NP Camps” and pencil “N Paton” (Nakom Pathon);
the card stained at top right. Photo £250-300

1606 * 1944 (21 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from Lt. Edwards at Camp No. 4 headquartered
at Chungkai, addressed to London, showing light Japanese seal of Nonaka and arrival
Censor cachet, both in red, fine. Photo £300-400

1607 * 1944 (23 May) card (fourth/fifth type) from Signalman Webster at Camp No. 1
headquartered at Nong Pladuk, addressed to Sheffield, showing Japanese censor seal of
Takasaki and arrival Censor cachet, both in red; the card a little soiled and creased. Photo £200-250

1608 * 1944 (3 June) card (fourth/fifth type) from Gunner Chaplin at the Sanatorium,
addressed to Kings Langley, showing Japanese censor seal of Matsushita and arrival
Censor cachet, both in red. Rare. Photo £400-500

1609 * 1944 (3 June) card (fourth/fifth type) from an Australian soldier at Camp No. 3
headquartered at Tamarkan, addressed to Victoria and showing Japanese seal of Sumita in
red, no arrival censor marking. Photo £300-400

1610 * 1944 (10 June) card (fourth/fifth type) from Private Maddocks at Camp No. 4
headquartered at Tamuang, addressed to Cardiff, showing Japanese seal of Hattori and
arrival Censor cachet, both in red. Photo £300-400

1611 * 1944 (4 July) card (fourth/fifth type) from an Australian soldier at Camp No. 3
headquartered at Tamarkan, addressed to Melbourne and showing Japanese censor seal of
Sumita in red, no arrival censor marking. Photo £300-400

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Cards from
Prisoners of War in Thailand, Fourth/Fifth Type - contd.
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Sixth Type

1612 * 1944 (30 Nov.) white dove and red helmet card (sixth type) from a Dutch soldier at
Camp 7 in Kanchanaburi, addressed to Java and re-addressed to Tjimahi internment
camp, and showing Japanese censor seal of Adachi in red applied in Java. Very rare. Photo £800-1,000

1613 * 1944 (25 Dec.) white dove and red helmet card (sixth type) from a Dutch soldier at
Camp No. 2 headquartered at Tamuang, addressed to Java and showing unclear Japanese
censor seal in orange; card with central vertical crease and three punch holes at right. Very
rare. Photo £600-800

Mail to Prisoners of War in Thailand
1614 * 1944/45 printed Java POW Camp card (heavy central vertical crease) altered to Java

Army Detention Centre addressed to a Dutch soldier at Camp No. 1; and 1945 (3 July)
printed Java POW Camp card to a Dutch soldier at Semerang POW camp and re-
addressed to CH (Camp HQ) Thailand HQ Netherlands Indies troops, Royal Thailand
Hotel, Bangkok. An interesting pair of cards. Photo £300-400

Mail to Prisoners of War on the Burma-Thailand Railway
1615 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelopes (2), one with three parallel bars (cover creased)

and the other with a solid bar, both showing despatch Censor label and cachets; the
former addressed to Java showing Japanese “transferred to Thailand” h.s. in violet and
blue crayon “4 Gp” (Group IV whose headquarters were at Tamuang in February 1944);
the latter to an officer in Malaya showing manuscript “A” (A Force), “Kaorin” (probably
Kao Din) and “Chungkai” £120-150

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Cards from
Prisoners of War in Thailand - contd.
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1616 * Undated Australian Red Cross envelopes with three parallel bars (2) from Queensland,
one addressed to an officer in the 2/10 Field Regiment marked “D August 42” (probably
date on letter) and “M3” (hut number), no Japanese censor, the other is addressed to a
Driver showing Japanese censor of Matsushita in red, manuscript “K1” and “OVS
14/10/42”; both envelopes with despatch Censor cachet in violet £120-150

1617 * 1942 (June) envelope from Hertford to Sgt. Pyke of Beds & Herts Regiment, showing
despatch c.d.s. and Censor label at left, and manuscript “OVL Q”; and an undateable
envelope from India to Lt. Col. Dow-Sainter M.C. of the 6/1st Punjab Regiment,
showing despatch sealing tape and Censor, Japanese censor seal in red and manuscript
“OVL N 4/11/42” £120-150
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1618 * 1942 (24 June) envelope from Essex to Sgt. Scott in Singapore, franked at 11⁄2d., showing
despatch Censor label, Japanese censor seal of Tatsui in red and marked “Up Country
Party 21st March 1943 (Lt-Col Carpenter’s party)”; 1943 (29 Apr.) envelope from Essex
to Gunner Beurrier in Malay, showing despatch Censor label and Japanese censor seal of
Yoshihiko in red; and 1944 (19 June) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST CARD” from
Northumberland to L/Cpl. at No. 1 Camp, showing despatch Censor cachet in red and
Japanese censor in blue £180-220

1619 * 1942 (10 July) card from Cheshire to “Sgt Burton R.A.O.C. Att Royal Norfolk Regt,
Serving in Malaya, British Prisoner of War, c/o Prisoner of War Bureau Tokyo”, showing
despatch c.d.s. and Censor cachet in red, and marked “OVL 9.10.42” indicating he had
been sent to the Burma-Thailand railway. One of the first mails in Thailand £100-120

1620 * 1942 (Aug.-Sept.) envelopes (3) and a card from England, all with despatch c.d.s., the
envelopes with Censor label at left and one with Japanese censor seal in red and marked
“A Force”, the others marked “OVL” with date, the card with despatch Censor cachet in
red and Japanese censor seal of Adachi in black applied in Thailand. A good group £250-300

1621 * 1942 (2 Oct.) envelope from Essex to Gunner Beurrier, showing despatch c.d.s., Censor
label at left, Japanese censor seal of Ito in red, manuscript “OVL 12/10/42” (to Ban
Pong), “BEU-REX” and blue crayon “Hashimoto”. Photo £80-100

1622 * 1942 Australian Red Cross envelope with two parallel bars, almost certainly mailed in
June or July, addressed to Gunner in 2/15 Field Regiment, showing despatch Censor
cachet in violet and marked “K1” (location) in pencil, the envelope then subsequently
used on 17 January 1945 in Tamarkan for sending a message to a friend at Nakom Paton;
the envelope rather creased and stained, however a most unusual double usage. Photo £100-120

1623 * 1943 (7 Jan.) and (24 Sept.) Dai Nippon 31⁄2c. stationery cards to Dutch POWs; the
former (central vertical crease) from Bandoeng, written in Malay, addressed to Tjimabi
Camp, Java and redirected to No. 3 Group, Moulmein, Burma showing red crayon “K
161”; the latter (central vertical crease) from Djakarta, also written in Malay, addressed to
Moulmein, Burma and showing red crayon “tawanan militer” (Military Prisoner). Photo £150-200

1624 * 1943 (7 Jan.) and (5 Apr.) Dai Nippon 31⁄2c. stationery cards to Dutch POWs, both from
Malang and written in Malay; the former addressed to Tjimahi and redirected, firstly to
“No 3 Hosp” (deleted) and then “6 Gr”, showing Japanese “Thailand Prisoner of War
Camp Censored” h.s. in violet and Japanese seal of Choshi in red; the latter, with stamp
impression partly covered by piece of paper) addressed to Djawa D Camp, showing red
crayon “Militer Tawanan” (Military Prisoner), unboxed Japanese (transferred to
Thailand), manuscript “Not in Thailand or Burma” and red crayon “Try Singapore” £150-180

1625 * 1943 (26 Apr.) envelope from Manchester to Sgt. Croft in Malaya, showing despatch
Censor label, manuscript “K1 A” and Japanese censor seal of Ishikura in violet; and 1943
(17 Aug.) card from Aylesbury to L/Cpl. North in Malaya, with “Alorstan, near
Thailand” deleted and manuscript “Thailand” alongside, showing despatch Censor
cachet in red and Japanese censor seal of Matsushita in red £120-150

1626 * 1943 (19 May) Australian Red Cross envelope with solid bar to an officer in the 2/10th
Field Regiment, showing despatch Censor label and cachet in violet, manuscript “D Apr
43” and “Konkoita” plus Japanese censor seal of Ishikura” applied in Thailand; also an
undated front showing despatch Censor cachet in violet, manuscript “A Force” and
Japanese censor seal of Kanno in orange (the only censor who used his name in the
Roman style) £100-120

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Mail to Prisoners of
War on the Burma-Thailand Railway - contd.
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1627 * 1943 (1 Sept.) envelope from North Shields to Sgt. Wilson in Malaya, showing despatch
Censor label and manuscript “OVL/O 3/11” with, on reverse, “Tamuan 25/3/45”; and
1944 (26 June) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Hertford to Sgt. Pyke at Camp
No. 4, showing despatch Censor cachet in red, manuscript “TAM” and Japanese censor
seal of Adachi in red £120-150

1628 * 1943 (16 Sept.) envelope from South Africa addressed to a Dutch POW at Camp D, Java,
showing despatch Censor label at left, manuscript “Headquarters Group” and various
Japanese markings including “Transferred to Thailand” h.s. in violet; and 1943 (20 Nov.)
Dai Nippon 3&#189;c. stationery card from Malang and written in Malay, addressed to
Djawa D Camp, showing manuscript “Headquarters Group Thai”, unidentified Japanese
censor seal in red and red ink “Tawanan Militer” (Military Prisoner) £120-150

1629 * 1943 (27 Sept.) envelope from Kent to Gunner Anckorn in Malaya, showing despatch
Censor label, manuscript “OVL 20/3/43” and showing Japanese censor seal of
Motojima in violet; and 1944 (11 Mar.) Australian “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card
(creased) from Melbourne to Private Wicks in Thailand, showing despatch Censor cachet
in violet and Japanese censor seal of Nonaka in red £100-120

1630 * 1943 (12 Nov.) card from Leeds to Sgt. Blackburn in the Signals, showing despatch
Censor cachet in red, manuscript “OVL/03/11”, red crayon “Hon 5” and Japanese
censor seal of Adachi applied in Thailand; also 1943 (18 Nov.) envelope from Edinburgh,
showing Censor label at left who rejected the letter and affixed “RETURNED TO SENDER/BY
THE CENSOR/FOR REASON EXPLAINED IN/MEMORANDUM ENCLOSED IN THIS COVER” green
label £150-180

1631 * 1943 (20 Nov.) Dai Nippon 31⁄2c. stationery card (heavy central vertical crease) uprated
10s., from Malang and written in Japanese, addressed to POW Camp Thailand, marked
“Tawanan Militer” (Military Prisoner) and “HQ Gr NP1”, and showing Japanese censor
seal of Kanematsu; and 1944 (12 June) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from
Londonderry to Major Harvey, Malaya Camps, showing despatch Censor cachet in red
and Japanese censor seal of Sato in red £120-150

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Mail to Prisoners of
War on the Burma-Thailand Railway - contd.
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1632 * 1943 (1 Dec.) envelope from Los Angeles to Capt. Fitzsimmons, addressed to Moulmein
Burma (deleted) and re-addressed to “Thai Camp”, showing despatch Censor label and
Japanese “Thailand Prisoner of War Camp Censored”h.s. in violet with censor seal of
Motojima in red alongside. Scarce mail from the USA. Photo £300-400

1633 * 1943 (3 Dec.) card from Durban to Lt. Hancock at Camp No. 2, franked at 9d., showing
large circular Red Cross Society Japan cachet in red and censor seal of Adachi in violet;
and 1944 (21 Feb.) envelope from London to Sgt. Wilson at Camp No. 4, showing
despatch Censor label at left, manuscript “OVL 3/11” and “TAM” (Tamuang), and
Japanese censor seal of Ishikura in red £120-150

1634 * 1943? envelope from Holland to a Dutch soldier addressed “Thai Camp, Thailand”
which has been crossed and redirected to “Moulmein Burma 3”, showing German
resealing tape, covered by a Japanese censor resealing tape reading in English, “PASSED BY
CENSOR/NO. 3 BRANCH OF THE THAI/PRISONERS OF WAR CAMP”. Very rare, David Tett only
knows of five examples of this label. Photo £300-400

1635 * 1944 (4 Jan.) card from London to Sgt. Blackburn at Camp No. 4, showing despatch
Censor cachet (on reverse), manuscript “Tamuan” and Japanese censor seal of Ishikura in
red; and 1944 (16 Feb.) envelope from Durham to RQMS Gordon at Camp No. 2,
showing despatch Censor label at left and Japanese censor seal of Adachi in violet £120-150

1636 * 1944 ( Feb.) Dai Nippon 31⁄2c. stationery card from Bandoeng and written in Malay,
addressed to a Dutch soldier at POW Camp, Moulmein, Burma, marked “Tawanan
Militer” (Military Prisoner), “Kanchanaburi No 3” and a ringed “4”; and 1945 (23 Jan.)
Australian “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope to Major Hazelton at Sanatorium No. 4
Camp, franked at 5d., showing despatch Censor label and cachet in violet, no Japanese
markings £120-150

Photo for lot 1634 appears on page 137
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1637 * 1944 (26 May) printed U.S. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Texas to Lt. Schmid at
Camp No. 5, Moulmein, Burma, showing despatch Censor h.s., Japanese “Thailand
Prisoner of War Camp, Censored” h.s. in violet and censor seal of Sato in red. Scarce mail
from the USA. Photo £300-400

1638 * 1944 (22 June) Dutch Red Cross message sheet sent from Holland and addressed to Thai
Camp Thailand, showing International Red Cross Geneva circular cachet in violet,
marked in pencil “No 4 22262” and “IV Gr”, and in red crayon “N Paton”. Scarce £100-120

1639 * 1944 (22 Aug.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from London to L/Bdr Grafton at
Camp No. 3 and showing despatch Censor cachet in red, no Japanese censor seal; and
1944 (24 Aug.) Dai Nippon 31⁄2c. stationery card (central vertical crease) from Malang
and written in Malay, addressed to a Dutch POW at Camp No. 1, showing manuscript
“Tawanan Militer” (Military Prisoner), blue crayon “NCZ” and Japanese censor seal of
Motojima in red £120-150

1640 * 1945 (20 Mar.) Japan 31⁄2c. stationery card, uprated 7c., from Bandoeng and written in
Malay, addressed to Camp No, 6, marked “Tawanan Militer” (Military Prisoner), “No. 1
Gr” and “Ubon”, no Japanese markings. Photo £300-400

1641 * 1945 (5 May) and (28 June) Japan 31⁄2c. stationery cards uprated 10c., from Malang and
Salatiga and written in Malay, addressed to a Dutch POW at Camp No 2 and No. 1
respectively, both marked “Tawanan Militer” (Military Prisoner), the former unusually
showing Ipoh (Malaya) censor cachet, neither with Japanese markings. An interesting pair
of cards. Photo £150-180

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Mail to Prisoners of
War on the Burma-Thailand Railway - contd.
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Mail from Civilian Internees in Thailand
1642 * 1942 (16 Jan.) Thai card (first type) from George Powell in Bangkok to his mother in

Australia, franked at 10s., showing Thai “Custody of Prisoners of War Section Censored”
h.s. in violet signed “Vadhana 16.1.42”, circular International Red Cross Geneva cachet
in red and arrival Censor cachet in violet. Rare. Photo £400-500

1643 * 1942 (14 Mar.) Thai card (second type) from George Powell in Bangkok to his mother
in Australia, handstamped “SCE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” in red, showing arrival
Censor cachet in violet and, on reverse, Thai ”Custody of Prisoners of War Section
Censored” h.s. in black signed “Vadhana 14/III/42”. Rare. Photo £300-400

1644 * 1942 (4 June) Thai Red Cross message form from George Powell in Bangkok Civilian
Internment Camp to his mother in Australia, showing circular “INTERNMENT
CAMP/CENSORED/BANGKOK THAILAND” cachet in violet with signature, Red Cross cachets
in red of Thailand, Ankara and Geneva, and arrival Censor cachet in violet; also Australia
Red Cross envelope in which the message was delivered. Photo £200-250

1645 * 1942 (31 July) Thai Red Cross message form from George Powell in Bangkok Civilian
Internment Camp to his mother in Australia, showing Thai “Custody of Prisoners of War
Section Censored” h.s. in violet with initials alongside and circular Thai Red Cross Society
cachet in red; also Australia Red Cross envelope in which the message was delivered .
Photo £150-180
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1646 * 1942 Thai card (second type) from a Dutch internee in Bangkok to Holland,
handstamped “SCE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” in red, showing unclear Bangkok c.d.s.
and Thai “Custody of Prisoners of War Section Censored” h.s. in black signed “Vadhana?
6/5/42”; the card with heavy central vertical crease. Very rare, of the 205 internees in
Bangkok, only seven were Dutch nationals and this is the only example known. Photo £400-500

Mail from Malayan Civilians on the Burma-Thailand Railway

Photo for lot 1646 appears on page 141

1647 * 1944 (25 Dec.) card from S. Anthony at Kachanaburi to “Stores & Superintendents Office
Railways, Sentul”, showing reddish brown censor mark reading Kanchanaburi Military
Postal Agency with red ink initials. Very rare. Photo £800-1,000

1647
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1648 * 1944 (25 Dec.) card from S. Anthony at Kachanaburi to “Stores & Superintendents Office
Railways, Sentul”, showing reddish brown censor mark reading Kanchanaburi Military
Postal Agency with red ink initials. Very rare. Photo £800-1,000

1649 * Undated Japanese picture postcard from S. Anthony to his son in Sentul, headed “OPS”
(On Postal Service) and showing brownish censor marking reading Kachanaburi Military
Postal Agency with blue ink initials. Very rare. Photo £800-1,000

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina, Mail from Malayan
Civilians on the Burma-Thailand Railway - contd.

1648

1649
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Mail from Prisoners of War in Saigon
1650 * Undated “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card from a Dutch soldier at Camp No.

3, addressed to Holland, showing Japanese censor seal of Sumita in red, Egyptian censor
marking and “HET NEDERLANDSCHE ROODE KRUIS INFORMATION BUREAU” circular cachet.
Scarce. Photo £250-300

Note: The POWs transferred to Saigon in 1944 were told not to date their cards and to write
Camp 3 as the identifying camp.

1651 * Undated “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card from Private Ingham at Camp No.
3, addressed to London, showing Japanese censor seal of Sumita and arrival Censor
cachet, both in red; card with some light staining. Scarce. Photo £200-250

1652 * Undated card of 1943 from L/Bdr Hall at Camp No. 1, addressed to Blandford, showing
Japanese censor seal of Suzuki and arrival censor cachet, both in red, plus recipient’s
notation. Rare. Photo £500-600

Note: Lance Bombardier was in the first party to leave Singapore for overseas and was sent to
Saigon on 4 April 1942. This party of 1,123 British under the command of Lt. Col. Hugonin.
They reached Saigon on 10 April. He was to spend his entire period of captivity in Saigon.
All POWs transferred to Saigon in 1942 were told not to date their cards and to write Camp
1 as the identifying camp.

1653 * 1944 (31 Jan.) “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card from L/Bdr Hall at Camp
No. 1, addressed to Blandford, showing Japanese censor seal of Komai and arrival Censor
cachet, both in red. Scarce. Photo £250-300

1654 * 1944 (31 Jan.) “SERVICE DES PRISONNIERS DE GUERRE” card from L/Bdr Hall at Camp
No. 1, addressed to Blandford and showing Japanese censor seal of Komai in red,
recipient’s notation at upper right. Scarce. Photo £250-300

1655 * 1945 (21 Aug.) white dove and red helmet card from Private Ingham at Saigon,
addressed to London, showing indistinct Japanese censor seal and British “unit censor”
cachet in violet. Scarce. Photo £300-400

1656 * 1945 (21 Aug.) white dove and red helmet card from L/Bdr Hall at Saigon, addressed
to Blandford, showing indistinct Japanese censor seal and British “UNIT CENSOR” cachet
in violet, recipient’s notation at top Scarce. Photo £300-400

Photos appear on pages 141 and 147
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Mail to Prisoner of War in Saigon
1657 * 1944 (6 Apr.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Watford to C.S.M. Burgoyne, Thai

Camp showing red despatch Censor cachet. Very scarce. Photo £150-180

Mail during period of Liberation and Repatriation
1658 Airdrop leaflets (2) dropped over Thailand and Saigon camps, one informing the POWs

of the surrender with advice on how to react the other leaflet advising POWs in English
and Dutch that they would be evacuated as soon as possible and also advising them on
what supplies would be dropped for the prisoners; also “WELCOME TO BURMA” leaflet
given to all POWs on arrival in Rangoon £100-120

1659 * 1945 (28 Aug.) envelope (with letter), made from the back of a label off a tin of Japanese
sweetened milk powder, from Pte Wilks at Nakom Paton Camp to Australia, showing
circular “UNIT CENSOR” in violet and, on reverse, Censor label tied by violet “FIELD
CENSOR/127” cachet. Photo £120-150

1660 * 1945 (Sept.-Oct.) Telegrams (5) comprising (17 Sept.) from Colombo to UK; (24 Sept.)
to Tegelberg repatriation ship; (26 Sept.) and (6 Oct.) ex the same correspondence from
Rangoon? and Colombo to Cardiff, and (23 Oct.) from Ipswich to S.S. Orbita; also 1945
(13 Sept.) and (4 Oct.) 11⁄2d. Forces Letters from UK re-addressed to repatriation ships £150-180

1661 * 1945 (Sept.) Air Letters (4) from Rangoon, Saigon (2) and Thailand, two showing
“RAFPOST/S.E. ASIA” datestamps and one marked “PW UK” and “RAPWI” £120-150

1662 * 1945 (9 Sept.) printed “RECOVERED PRISONERS OF WAR/ON ACTIVE SERVICE” card from
Sgt. Hayday in Rangoon to Luton, showing circular “UNIT CENSOR/ S 30” cachet in violet.
Photo £100-120

1663 * 1945 (17 Sept.) American Red Cross envelope from Lt. Manella, Army Air Force, in India
to Canada, marked “Letter from Recovered PW” and showing Simla datestamp on reverse;
and 1945 (13 Oct.) Australian Red Cross Letter Card from L/Bdr Hall on H.M.T.
Ormonde to Blandford, no postal markings £100-120

1664 * 1945 (26 Sept.) handmade envelope from J. Wicks in Singapore and mailed from No. 2
Aust. Base PO to Australia, marked “X POW Mail” and showing large part “PASSED
FREE/OF POSTAGE” h.s. across top right corner. Photo £100-120

Undelivered Mail

1665 * 1943 (19 Mar.) envelope (faults) from Stroud to Capt. Bancroft in Malaya, who died on
the railway, with despatch Censor label, marked “OVL V, 28/10”, showing framed
“RETURNED IN/UNDELIVERED/MAILS FROM JAPAN” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON
STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet; and 1944 (15 Nov.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR
POST” card (peripheral faults) from London to Signalman Geraerts at Camp No. 1 and
later re-addressed to S.S. Indrapoera, London, showing framed “RETURNED IN
UNDELIVERED MAILS/FROM TERRITORY FORMERLY OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE FORCES” and
“UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet £150-200

1666 * 1943 (23 June) envelope from Chalfon St. Giles to Sapper Ford in Malaya who died on
the railway, showing despatch Censor label framed “RETURNED IN/UNDELIVERED/MAILS
FROM JAPAN” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in
violet, and the envelope with large blue crayon cross; and 1945 (7 Feb.) 3d. “PRISONER
OF WAR POST” card from Cardiff to Private Maddocks at Camp No. 4, showing framed
“RETURNED IN UNDELIVERED MAILS/FROM TERRITORY FORMERLY OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE
FORCES” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet £150-200
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1667 * 1943 (14 Oct.) card from Gosport to Driver Williams at Changi with despatch Censor
cachet in red, marked “OVL 20/6”, subsequently re-addressed to S.S. Orbita, London,
showing framed “RETURNED IN UNDELIVERED MAILS/FROM TERRITORY FORMERLY
OCCUPIED/BY JAPANESE FORCES” and “UNDELIVERED FOR REASONS STATED/RETURN TO
SENDER”, both in violet; and 1944 (20 Oct.) Australian “PRISONER OF WAR POST” envelope
to Private Wicks in Thailand, showing despatch Censor label and cachet, and manuscript
“Evacuated Singapore 14 Sept”. Photo for first £120-150

1668 * 1945 (2 Jan.) 3d. “PRISONER OF WAR POST” card from Gosport to Driver Williams at
Camp No. 1, showing despatch Censor cachet in red with unframed “Addressee
reported/not now/Prisoner of War” and framed “UNDELIVERED FOR REASON
STATED/RETURN TO SENDER”, both in violet; and 1945 (6 Aug.) 11⁄2d. “PRISONER OF WAR
POST CARD” from Hertford to Sgt. Pyke at Camp No. 4, showing despatch Censor cachet
in blue and large unframed “SERVICE/SUSPENDED/RETURN TO/SENDER” in violet. Photo £150-200

Dutch Prisoners of War

1669 * 1945 (1 Sept.) Dutch Red Cross message sheet from Holland to a Dutch Sergeant in
Thailand; no response on the back of the sheet, no Red Cross markings and no censor
marks £60-80

1670 * 1945 envelope from Holland via Netherlands Red Cross, Melbourne, to a Dutch
Sergeant, franked at 251⁄2g., redirected to Singapore, showing red crayon “WK” and “Ned
Mimi 91”, and triangular handstamp in violet with manuscript “Bangkok”, the card with
notation in Dutch “In Sept ’45 liberated POW at Rangoon”; and 1945 (10 Oct.)
Japanese Occupation 31⁄2c. stationery card (heavy central vertical crease) from Salatiga,
Java, to a Dutch soldier in Bangkok via Red Cross in Djakarta, showing red crayon “a. s”
and pencil “PC” £200-250

1671 * Undated envelope from Bali to Beatrixkamp, Nakom Pathon, marked “On Active
Service”, showing Red Elephant handstamp of Denpasar, red crayon “NX 3” and pencil
“Bea” (Beatrix). Photo £100-120

1672 * 1945 (20 Oct.) Thai 10s. stationery card from a Dutch soldier in a Thai transit camp,
addressed to Rotterdam, marked “On Active Service” and showing Burmese censor cachet
in violet; an undated Thai 3s. stationery card from Nakorn Paton to Java, marked “Ex
POW Mail. OAS”; and an undated envelope from a Dutch soldier at Nakon Paton, a
hospital camp west of Bangkok, to USA, marked “Ex POW, OAS”. Interesting usages of
available writing material £180-220

1673 * 1945 (12 Dec.) envelope from Amsterdam to a Dutch soldier at Red Cross Hospital in
Bangkok, marked “Ex POW Mail” and “BN50”; and 1945 (Dec.) envelope from
Petchabury Camp to Holland, marked “Ex POW Mail”, showing Dutch Censor label,
Amsterdam machine datestamp for 31 December and bearing Dutch Postage Due 30c.
applied and cancelled (3 January 1946) on arrival £200-250

1674 * 1946 (8 Jan.) envelope from Singapore to Bangkok, showing fine circular “NETHERLANDS
POSTOFFICE/SINGAPORE” datestamp in violet and manuscript “BN 38”. Photo £100-120

1675 * 1946 (Mar.) envelope from HQ Dutch Postal Section, Bangkok marked “Ex POW Mail”,
addressed to Padang and redirected to Batavia where circular “P.T.T./BATAVIA-
C/(AMACAB)” violet datestamp applied (Allied Military Administration) and framed
“RETOUR AFZENDER/ONBEKEND ONAFGEHAALD” (Return to Sender Not Collected) with
red crayon “Siam” alongside. Photo £120-150

1676 * 1946 (12 Mar.) envelope from Bangkok to Holland marked “On Active Service”; and an
undated envelope from Bangkok to Amsterdam, marked “Ex POW – Airmail” and
showing unframed “KOSTELOOS UITREIKEN” h.s. (Deliver without charge) £200-250

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina - contd.
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1677 * 1946 (31 May) envelope from Bangkok to Amsterdam, marked “On Active Service” and
showing “NED. POSTKANTOOR/BANGKOK” c.d.s. Rare. Photo £500-600

Prisoner of War and Civilian Internee Mail from Burma, Thailand and Indochina - contd.

1677

Spink 20033 pages.qxp_Layout 1  16/06/2020  15:53  Page 150



151

July 16, 2020 - LONDON

1678 * 1946 (25 Sept.) envelope from Bangkok to Amsterdam, marked “on active service”,
bearing Netherlands Indies 15c. tied by “NED. POSTKANTOOR/BANGKOK” c.d.s. Very rare.
Photo £1,000-1,200

END OF THE SALE

1678
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
These conditions set out the terms on which we (Spink and Son Limited of 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury London WC1B 4ET (company no. 04369748)) contract
with you (Buyer) either as agent on behalf of the Seller or as principal if we are the Seller. You should read these conditions carefully. 

June/2020

1 DEFINITIONS 
The following definitions apply in these conditions:
Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme means a VAT margin scheme as defined by HM Revenue & Customs;
Buyer’s Premium means the charge payable by you as a percentage of the Hammer Price, at the rates set out in clause 5.1 below;  
Certificate of Authenticity means a certificate issued by an Expert Committee confirming the authenticity of a Lot; 
Expert Committee means a committee of experts to whom a Lot may be sent for an extension in accordance with clause 3.4.3; 
Forgery means a Lot constituting an imitation originally conceived and executed as a whole with a fraudulent intention to deceive as to

authorship, origin, age, period, culture or source where the correct description as to such matters is not reflected by the description
in the catalogue and which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in accordance
with the description in the catalogue. Accordingly, no Lot shall be capable of being a Forgery by reason of any damage and/or
restoration work of any kind (including re-enamelling);

Hammer Price means the amount of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer in relation to a Lot;
Lot means any item deposited with us for sale at auction and, in particular, the item or items described against any Lot number in any

catalogue;
Reserve the amount below which we agree with the Seller that the Lot cannot be sold;
Seller means the owner of the Lot being sold by us; 
Spink Group Spink and Son Limited, our subsidiaries and associated companies.
VAT value added tax chargeable under VAT and any similar replacement or additional tax; and
VAT Symbols means the symbols detailing the VAT status of the Lot details of which are set out at the back of the catalogue.

2 SPINK’S ROLE AS AGENT
2.1 All sales undertaken by us either at auction or privately are undertaken

either as agent on behalf of the Seller or from time to time, as principal
if we are the owner of the Lot. Please note that even if we are acting as
agent on behalf of the Seller rather than as principal, we may have a
financial interest in the Lot. 

2.2 The contract for the sale of the Lot will be between you and the Seller. 
2.3 The Seller’s sale of the Lot to you is subject to any terms and

conditions, disclaimers or exclusions included with any promotional
material or catalogue descriptions for the Lot, or otherwise notified to
you by the Seller or us on their behalf. 

3 BEFORE THE SALE
3.1 Examination of goods

You are strongly advised to examine personally any goods in which you
are interested, before the auction takes place. Condition reports are
usually available on request. We provide no guarantee to you other
than in relation to Forgeries, as set out in clause 5.13 of these Terms
and Conditions.

3.2 Catalogue descriptions
3.2.1 Statements by us in the catalogue or condition report, or made

orally or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin,
date, age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price of any Lot are merely
statements of opinion, and are not to be relied on as statements of
definitive fact. Catalogue and web illustrations are for guidance
only, and should not be relied on either to determine the tone or
colour of any item. No lot shall be rejected on the grounds of
inaccurate reproduction. No lot illustrated in the catalogue and
online shall be rejected on the grounds of cancellation, centring,
margins, perforation or other characteristics apparent from the
illustration. Estimates of the selling price should not be relied on as
a statement that this price is either the price at which the Lot will
sell or its value for any other purpose.

3.2.2 Many items are of an age or nature which precludes their being
in perfect condition and some descriptions in the catalogue or given
by way of condition report make reference to damage and/or
restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and the
absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is free from
defects or restoration nor does a reference to particular defects
imply the absence of any others.

3.2.3 Other than as set out in clause 5.13, and in the absence of fraud,
neither the Seller nor we, nor any of our employees or agents, are
responsible for the correctness of any statement as to the
authorship, origin, date, age, attribution, genuineness or
provenance of any Lot nor for any other errors of description or for
any faults or defects in any Lot. Every person interested should
exercise and  rely on his own judgment as to such matters.

3.3 Your Responsibility
You are responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of the
goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue description.

3.4 Extensions – Stamps only
3.4.1 If you wish to obtain an expert opinion or Certificate of

Authenticity on any Lot (other than a mixed Lot or Lot containing
undescribed stamps) you must notify us in writing not less than
forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of
the first session of the sale. If accepted by us, such request shall have
the same effect as notice of an intention to question the
genuineness or description of the Lot for the purposes of clause
5.13 (Refund in the case of Forgery) of these Terms and
Conditions and the provisions of clause 5.13 (Refund in the case of
Forgery) shall apply accordingly.

3.4.2 Notice of a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity must give the reason why such opinion is required and
specify the identity of your proposed expert which will be subject
to agreement by us. We reserve the right, at our discretion, to
refuse a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of Authenticity
including (without limitation) where the proposed expert is not
known to us. 

3.4.3 If we accept a request for an expert opinion or Certificate of
Authenticity we will submit the Lot to the Expert Committee. You
acknowledge and accept that the length of time taken by an Expert
Committee to reach an opinion will vary depending on the
circumstances and in any event is beyond our control.

3.4.4 We will not accept a request for an extension on account of
condition. Any Lot described in the catalogue as having faults or
defects may not be returned even if an expert opinion or Certificate
of Authenticity cites other faults or defects not included in the
catalogue description, other than in the case of a Forgery.

3.4.5 Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the
foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the Lot.

3.4.6 It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate
of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other description or warranty as to authenticity.
No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and
the return of such a stamp will not be accepted.

3.4.7 If you receive any correspondence from the Expert Committee
in relation to the Lot, including but not limited to a Certificate of
Authenticity, you must provide us with copies of such
correspondence no later than 7 days after you receive such
correspondence.

4 AT THE SALE
4.1 Refusal of admission

Our sales usually take place on our own premises or premises over
which we have control for the sale, and we have the right, exercisable
at our complete discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
attendance at an auction.

4.2 Registration before bidding
All bidders must be registered either by completing a registration form
or creating an account online. Please be aware that we usually require
buyers to present identification before making a bid at auction,
undergo a credit check or provide a trade reference.
If you have not bid successfully with Spink in the past, or you are
registering with us for the first time, we reserve the right to require a
deposit of up to 50% of the amount you intend to spend. Such deposit
will be deducted from your invoice should you be successful. If you are
unsuccessful at auction, your deposit will be returned by the same
means it was paid to Spink.
Some lots may be designated, prior to the auction, as “Premium Lots”,
which means a deposit may be required before placing a bid on the
item for sale. Information will be posted on our website in such an
event.

4.3 Bidding as Principal
When making a bid (whether such bids are made in person or by
way of telephone bids operated by Spink, commission or online or
email bids), you will be deemed to be acting as principal and will be
accepting personal liability, unless it has been agreed in writing, at the
time of registration, that you are acting as agent on behalf of a third
party buyer acceptable to us.

4.4 Commission Bids
If you give us instructions to bid on your behalf, by using the form
provided in our catalogues or via our website, we shall use reasonable
endeavours to do so, provided these instructions are received not later
than 24 hours before the auction. If we receive commission bids on a
particular Lot for identical amounts, and at auction these bids are the
highest bids for the Lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was
received first. Commission bids are undertaken subject to other
commitments at the time of the sale, and the conduct of the auction
may be such that we are unable to bid as requested. Since this is
undertaken as a free service to prospective buyers on the terms stated,
we cannot accept liability for failure to make a commission bid. You
should therefore always attend personally if you wish to be certain of
bidding.
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4.14.2 No lot may be returned on account of condition if the
condition was stated by a third party grading company (including,
but not limited to PCGS, NGC, ANACS, ICG, PMG, WBG,
Legacy Currency Grading).

5 AFTER THE AUCTION
5.1 Buyer’s Premium and other charges

In addition to the Hammer Price, you must pay us the Buyer’s
Premium at a rate of 20% of the final Hammer price of each lot, postage
charge and a fee for paying by card.

5.2 Value Added Tax
Other than in respect of Zero-rated Lots (o) VAT is chargeable on the
Hammer price and the Buyer’s premium of daggered (†) and (Ω) lots
at the standard rate (currently 20%), and on lots marked (x) at the
reduced rate (currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20% on the
Buyer’s premium). VAT on Margin scheme lots (identified by the
absence of any VAT symbol next to the lot number) is payable at 20%
on the Buyer’s premium only.

5.3 VAT Refunds
General
5.3.1 As we remain liable to account for VAT on all Lots unless they

have been exported outside the EU within 3 months of the date of
sale, you will generally be asked to deposit all amounts of VAT
invoiced. However, if a Spink nominated shipper is instructed, then
any refundable VAT will not be collected. In all other cases credits
will be made when proof of export is provided. If you export the
Lot yourself you must obtain shipping documents from the
Shipping Department for which a charge of £50 will be made.

5.3.2 If you export the Lot you must return the valid proof of export
certificate to us within 3 months of the date of sale. If you fail to
return the proof of export certificate to us within such period and
you have not already accounted to us for the VAT, you will be
liable to us for the full amount of the VAT due on such Lot and we
shall be entitled to invoice you for this sum. 

5.3.3 To apply for a refund of any VAT paid, the proof of export
certificate must be sent to our Shipping Department clearly marked
‘VAT Refund’ within 3 months of the date of sale. No payment will
be made where the total amount of VAT refundable is less than £50
and Spink will charge £50 for each refund processed.

VAT Refunds - Buyers from within the EU
5.3.4 VAT refunds are available on the Hammer Price and Buyer’s

Premium of Daggered (†) and Investment Gold (g) Lots. You must
certify that you are registered for VAT in another EU country and
that the Lot is to be removed from the United Kingdom within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.3.5 Where an EU buyer purchases a Lot on which import VAT has
been charged, no refund of VAT is available from us. It may be
possible to apply directly for a refund on form VAT 65 to
HM Revenue & Customs Overeseas Repayment Section,
Londonderry.

VAT Refunds – Buyers from outside the EU
5.3.6 Where a Lot is included within the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme

and evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3 months
of the date of sale, the VAT on Buyer’s Premium may be refunded.

5.3.7 Where the Lot is marked as a Daggered (†) Lot the VAT
charged on the Hammer Price may be refunded where evidence of
export from the EU is produced within 3 months of the date of
sale. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be
made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer.

5.3.8 Where the Lot is marked as an Omega (Ω) Lot or an Import
VAT (x) Lot and evidence of export from the EU is produced
within 3 months of the date of sale, the VAT charged on both the
Hammer Price and Buyer’s Premium may be refunded. Where
required, we can advise you on how to export such Lots as a specific
form of export evidence is required. Where we advise you on the
export of the Lots, please be aware that the ultimate responsibility
in respect of obtaining a valid proof of export certificate will lie with
you and we will not be responsible for your failure to obtain such
certificate.

5.3.9 Lot marked as Investment Gold (g) is exempt from VAT on
Hammer price. A refund of VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium
can be made on receipt of proof of business as a collectibles dealer
and where evidence of export from the EU is produced within 3
months of the date of sale.

5.4 Payment
5.4.1 You must provide us with your full name and permanent address

and, if so requested, details of the bank from which any payments
to us will be made. You must pay the full amount due (comprising
the Hammer Price, the Buyer’s Premium and any applicable VAT)
within seven days after the date of the sale. This applies even if you
wish to export the Lot and an export licence is (or may be)
required.

5.4.2 You will not acquire title to the Lot until all amounts due 
have been paid in full. This includes instances where special
arrangements were made for release of Lot prior to full settlement.

5.4.3 Payment should be made in sterling by one of the following
methods:
II(i)  Direct bank transfer to our account details of which are set

out on the invoice. All bank charges shall be met by you.
Please ensure that your client number is noted on the
transfer.

i(ii)  By cheque or bank draft made payable to Spink and Son Ltd
and sent to Spink at 69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET. Please note that the processing charges
for payments made by cheques or bank drafts drawn on a
non-U.K bank shall be met by you. Please ensure that the
remittance slip printed at the bottom of the invoice is
enclosed with your payment.

4.5 On-line Bidding
We offer internet services as a convenience to our clients. We will not
be responsible for errors or failures to execute bids placed on the
internet, including, without limitation, errors or failures caused by (i) a
loss of internet connection by either party for whatever reason; (ii) a
breakdown or problems with the online bidding software and/or (iii)
a breakdown or problems with your internet connection, computer or
system. Execution of on-line internet bids on www.spink.com and
Spink Live is a free service undertaken subject to other commitments at
the time of the auction and we do not accept liability for failing to
execute an online internet bid or for errors or omissions in connection
with this activity. 

4.6 Telephone Bids
If you make arrangements with us not less than 24 hours before the
sale, we shall use reasonable endeavours to contact you to enable you
to participate in bidding by telephone, but in no circumstances will we
be liable to either the Seller or you as a result of failure to do so.

4.7 Currency Converter
At some auctions, a currency converter will be operated, based on the
one month forward rates of exchange quoted to us by Barclays Bank
Plc or any other appropriate rate determined by us, at opening on the
date of the auction. Bidding will take place in a currency determined by
us, which is usually sterling for auctions held in London. The currency
converter is not always reliable, and errors may occur beyond our
control either in the accuracy of the Lot number displayed on the
converter, or the foreign currency equivalent of sterling bids. We shall
not be liable to you for any loss suffered as a result of you following the
currency converter.

4.8 Video images
At some auctions there will be a video screen. Mistakes may occur in its
operation, and we cannot be liable to you regarding either the
correspondence of the image to the Lot being sold or the quality of the
image as a reproduction of the original.

4.9 Bidding Increments
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the
following order although the auctioneer may vary the bidding
increments during the course of the auction. The normal bidding
increments are:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £3,000 by £100
£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

4.10 Bidding by Spink
4.10.1 We reserve the right to bid on Lots on the Seller’s behalf up to

the amount of the Reserve (if any), which will never be above the
low estimate printed in the auction catalogue.

4.10.2 The Spink Group reserves the right to bid on and purchase
Lots as principal.

4.10.3 Lots with this symbol ( ) indicate that a party has provided
Spink with an irrevocable bid on the lot that will be executed
during the sale at a value that ensures that the lot will sell. The
irrevocable bidder, who may bid in excess of the irrevocable bid,
will be compensated based on his bid in the event he or she is not
the successful bidder or may receive a fixed fee in the event he or
she is the successful bidder. If the irrevocable bidder is the
successful bidder, the fixed fee for providing the irrevocable bid
may be netted against the irrevocable bidder’s obligation to pay the
full purchase price for the lot. If the irrevocable bid is not secured
until after the printing of the auction catalogue, a pre-sale
announcement will be made indicating that there is an irrevocable
bid on the lot. 
If you are interested in placing an irrevocable bid in an auction,
please contact us at chairmanoffice@spink.com. Typically, only
some of the lots with an estimate, which must exceed £100,000 or
equivalent in other currencies are open to irrevocable bids.

4.11 The Auctioneer’s Discretion
The auctioneer has the right at his absolute discretion to refuse any bid
to advance the bidding in such manner as he may decide to withdraw
or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots and, in the case of
error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again.

4.12 Successful Bid
Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his hammer marks
the acceptance of the highest bid, provided always that such bid is
higher than the Reserve (where applicable), and the conclusion of a
contract for sale between you and the Seller.

4.13 After Sale Arrangements 
If you enter into any private sale agreements for any Lot with the Seller
within 60 days of the auction, we, as exclusive agents of the Seller
reserve the right to charge you the applicable Buyer’s Premium in
accordance with these Terms and Conditions, and the Seller a
commission in accordance with the terms of the Seller’s agreement.

4.14 Return of Lot
4.14.1 Once your bid has been accepted for a Lot then you are liable

to pay for that Lot in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.
If there are any problems with a Lot then you must notify us within
7 days of receipt of the Lot, specifying the nature of the problem.
We may then request that the Lot is returned to us for inspection.
Save as set out in clause 5.13, the cancellation of the sale of any Lot
and the refund of the corresponding purchase price is entirely at
our sole discretion. We will not normally exercise that discretion if
the Lot is not received by us in the same condition that it was in at
the auction date.
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(iii)  By Visa or Mastercard. All Corporate cards regardless of
origin and Consumer debit and credit cards issued outside
the EU are subject to a fee of 3%. For all card payments there
are limits to the amounts we will accept depending on the
type of card being used and whether or not the cardholder is
present.

5.4.4 Payments should be made by the registered buyer and not by
third parties, unless it has been agreed at the time of registration
that you are acting as an agent on behalf of a third party.

5.5 Invoices
Invoices may consist of one or more pages and will show: Zero rated
Lots (o); no symbol Lots sold under the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme;
Lots marked (g) special scheme Investment Gold; Daggered Lots (†),
imported Lots marked (x) and (Ω), (e) Lots with Zero rated hammer
for EU VAT registered buyers.

5.6 Collection of Purchases
5.6.1 Unless specifically agreed to the contrary, we shall retain lots

purchased until all amounts due to us, or to the Spink Group, have
been paid in full. Buyers will be required to pay for their lots when
they wish to take possession of the same, which must be within 7
days of the date of the sale, unless prior arrangements have been
made with Spink. Without prior agreement, lots will not be released
until cleared funds are received with regard to payments made by
cheque.

5.6.2 Unless we notify you to the contrary, items retained by us will
be covered in accordance with our policy which is available for
inspection at our offices from the date of sale for a period of seven
days or until the time of collection, whichever is sooner. After seven
days or from the time of collection, whichever is the earlier, the Lot
will be entirely at your risk.

5.6.3 Our policy will not cover and we are unable to accept
responsibility for damage caused by woodworm, changes in
atmospheric conditions or acts of terrorism.

5.7 Notification
We are not able to notify successful bidders by telephone. While
Invoices are sent out by email or mail after the auction we do not
accept responsibility for notifying you of the result of your bid. You are
requested to contact us by telephone or in person as soon as possible
after the auction to obtain details of the outcome of your bids to avoid
incurring charges for late payment. 

5.8 Packing and handling
5.8.1 We shall use all reasonable endeavours to take care when

handling and packing a purchased Lot but remind you that after
seven days or from the time of collection, whichever is sooner, the
Lot is entirely at your risk. Our postage charges are set out at the
back of the catalogue.

5.8.2 It is the responsibility of the Buyer to be aware of any Import
Duties that may be incurred upon importation to the final
destination.  Spink will not accept return of any package in order to
avoid these duties. The onus is also on the Buyer to be aware of any
Customs import restrictions that prohibit the importation of
certain collectibles. Spink will not accept return of the Lot(s) under
these circumstances. Spink will not accept responsibility for Lot(s)
seized or destroyed by Customs.

5.8.3 If the Buyer requires delivery of the Lot to an address other than
the invoice address this will be carried out at the discretion of
Spink.

5.9 Recommended packers and shippers
If required our shipping department may arrange shipment as your
agent. Although we may suggest carriers if specifically requested, our
suggestions are made on the basis of our general experience of such
parties in the past and we are not responsible to any person to whom
we have made a recommendation for the acts or omissions of the third
parties concerned.

5.10 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
5.10.1 If you fail to make payment within seven days of your stipulated

payment date set out in your invoice, we shall be entitled to exercise
one or more of the following rights or remedies:
5.10.1.1 to charge interest at the rate of 2% per month compound

interest, calculated on a daily basis, from the date the full
amount is due;

5.10.1.2 to set off against any amounts which the Spink Group may
owe you in any other transaction the outstanding amount
remaining unpaid by you;

5.10.1.3 we may keep hold of all or some of your Lots or other
property in the possession of the Spink Group until you have
paid all the amounts you owe us or the Spink Group, even if the
unpaid amounts do not relate to those Lots or other property.
Following fourteen days’ notice to you of the amount
outstanding and remaining unpaid, the Spink Group shall have
the right to arrange the sale of such Lots or other property. We
shall apply the proceeds in discharge of the amount outstanding
to us or the Spink Group, and pay any balance to you;

5.10.1.4 where several amounts are owed by you to the Spink
Group in respect of different transactions, to apply any amount
paid to discharge any amount owed in respect of any particular
transaction, whether or not you so direct;

5.10.1.5 to reject at any future auction any bids made by you or on
your behalf or obtain a deposit from you before accepting any
bids.

5.10.2 If you fail to make payment within thirty-five days, we shall in
addition be entitled:

5.10.2.1 to cancel the sale of the Lot or any other item sold to you
at the same or any other auction;

5.10.2.2 to arrange a resale of the Lot, publicly or privately, and, if
this results in a lower price being obtained, claim the balance
from you together with all reasonable costs including a 20%
seller’s commission, expenses, damages, legal fees, commissions
and premiums of whatever kind associated with both sales or
otherwise, incurred in connection with your failure to make
payment; 

5.10.2.3 when reselling the Lot, place a notice in our catalogue
stating that you successfully purchased the Lot at auction but
have subsequently failed to pay the Hammer Price of the Lot; or

5.10.2.4  take any other appropriate action as we deem fit.
5.10.3 If you fail to collect within fourteen days after the sale, whether

or not payment has been made, you will be required
5.10.3.1 to pay a storage charge of £2 per item per day plus any

additional handling cost that may apply. 
5.10.3.2 you will not be entitled to collect the Lot until all

outstanding charges are met, together with payment of all other
amounts due to us.

5.11 Use of Default Information
If you fail to make payment for a Lot in accordance with these Terms and
Conditions:
5.11.1 we reserve the right to refuse you the right to make bids for any

future auction irrespective of whether previous defaults have
been settled; and

5.11.2 you acknowledge that we may (as necessary for our legitimate
interests those of other auctioneers and live bidding platforms in
referencing customers and avoiding customer defaults) disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding
platforms, which will include your name, address, nature of the
default and the date of the default.

Auctioneers or live bidding platforms who receive details of the default
may rely on such information when deciding whether to enter into a
transaction with you in the future.

5.12 Export Licence
5.12.1 If required we can, at our discretion, advise you on the detailed

provisions of the export licensing regulations. Where we advise you
in relation to export licensing regulations the ultimate responsibility
in respect of any export will lie with you and we will not be
responsible for your failure to apply for any necessary licences. 

5.12.2 If the Lot is going to be hand carried by you, you may be
required to produce a valid export licence to us or sign a waiver
document stating that a licence will be applied for.

5.12.3 You should always check whether an export licence is required
before exporting. Export licences are usually obtained within two
or three weeks but delays can occur.

5.12.4 Unless otherwise agreed by us in writing, the fact that you wish
to apply for an export licence does not affect your obligation to
make payment within seven days nor our right to charge interest on
late payment.

5.12.5 If you request that we apply for an export licence on your
behalf, we shall be entitled to recover from you our disbursements
and out of pocket expenses in relation to such application, together
with any relevant VAT.

5.12.6 We will not be obliged to rescind a sale nor to refund any
interest or other expenses incurred by you where payment is made
by you despite the fact that an export licence is required.

5.13 Refund in the case of Forgery
5.13.1 A sale will be cancelled, and the amount paid refunded to you

if a Lot (other than a miscellaneous item not described in the
catalogue) sold by us proves to have been a Forgery. We shall not
however be obliged to refund any amounts if either (a) the
catalogue description or saleroom notice at the auction date
corresponded to the generally accepted opinion of scholars or
experts at that time, or fairly indicated that there was a conflict of
opinions, or (b) it can be demonstrated that the Lot is a Forgery
only by means of either a scientific process not generally accepted
for use until after publication of the catalogue or a process which at
the date of the auction was unreasonably expensive or impracticable
or likely to have caused damage to the Lot. Furthermore, you
should note that this refund can be obtained only if the following
conditions are met:
5.13.1.1 you must notify us in writing, within seven days of the

receipt of the Lot(s), that in your view the Lot concerned is a
Forgery;

5.13.1.2 you must then return the item to us within fourteen days
from receipt of the Lot(s), in the same condition as at the
auction date; and 

5.13.1.3 as soon as possible following return of the Lot, you must
produce evidence satisfactory to us that the Lot is a Forgery and
that you are able to transfer good title to us, free from any third
party claims.

5.13.1.4 you must provide to us all evidence obtained by you that
a Lot is a Forgery no later than 7 days after you receive such
evidence.

5.13.2 In no circumstances shall we be required to pay you any more
than the amount paid by you for the Lot concerned and you shall
have no claim for interest.

5.13.3 The benefit of this guarantee is not capable of being
transferred, and is solely for the benefit of the person to whom the
original invoice was made out by us in respect of the Lot when sold
and who, since the sale, has remained the owner of the Lot without
disposing of any interest in it to any third party.

5.13.4 We shall be entitled to rely on any scientific or other process to
establish that the Lot is not a Forgery, whether or not such process
was used or in use at the date of the auction.
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6 LIABILITY 
Nothing in these Terms and Conditions limits or excludes our liability for:
6.1 death or personal injury resulting from negligence; or 
6.2 any damage or liability incurred by you as a result of our fraud or

fraudulent misrepresentation.

7 USE OF YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION
7.1 We will use the personal information you provide to us as set out in our

privacy notice (available at https://spink.com/privacy-policy) and in
particular to:

7.1.1 process the bids you make on Lots (whether successful or
otherwise) and other auction related services we provide;

7.1.2 process your payment relating to a successful purchase of a Lot;
7.1.3 arrange for delivery of any Lot you purchase, which will include

passing your details to shipping providers and, on overseas
deliveries, to customs where they make enquiries regarding the Lot;

7.1.4 inform you about similar products or services that we provide,
but you may stop receiving these at any time by contacting us.

7.2 In accordance with clause 4.2, we may pass your information to credit
reference agencies in order to obtain credit checks from them, and they
may keep a record of any search that they do.

7.3 In accordance with clause 5.11, where you default on making payment
for a Lot in accordance with these terms and conditions we may disclose
details of such default to other auctioneers and live bidding platforms.

7.4 We are also working closely with third parties (including, for example,
other auctioneers and live bidding platforms) and may receive
information about you from them.

7.5 Where you provide us with personal information about other individuals,
you must ensure that your provision of that information is compliant
with applicable data protection law.

8 COPYRIGHT 
8.1 We shall have the right (on a non-exclusive basis) to photograph, video

or otherwise produce an image of the Lot. All rights in such an image
will belong to us, and we shall have the right to use it in whatever way
we see fit.

8.2 The copyright in all images, illustrations and written material relating
to a Lot is and shall remain at all times our property and we shall have
the right to use it in whatever way we see fit. You shall not use or allow
anyone else to use such images, illustrations or written material without
our prior written consent.

9 VAT
You shall give us all relevant information about your VAT status and that of
the Lot to ensure that the correct information is printed in the catalogues.
Once printed, the information cannot be changed. If we incur any unforeseen
cost or expense as a result of the information being incorrect, you will
reimburse to us on demand the full amount incurred.

10 NOTICES
All notices given under these Terms and Conditions may be served personally,
sent by 1st class post, or faxed to the address given to the sender by the other
party.  Any notice sent by post will be deemed to have been received on the
second working day after posting or, if the addressee is overseas, on the fifth
working day after posting.  Any notice sent by fax or served personally will be
deemed to be delivered on the first working day following despatch.

11 ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS
The following provisions of this clause 11 shall apply only if you are acting for
the purposes of your business. 
11.1 Limitation of Liability

Subject to clause 6, we shall not be liable, whether in tort (including
for negligence) or breach of statutory duty, contract, misrepresentation
or otherwise for any:
11.1.1 loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or

similar losses, loss of anticipated savings, loss of goods, loss of
contract, loss of use, loss of corruption of data or information; or

11.1.2 any special, indirect, consequential or pure economic loss,
costs, damages, charges or expenses.

11.2 Severability
If any part of these Terms and Condition is found by any court to be
invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that part may be discounted and the
rest of the conditions shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the
fullest extent permitted by law.

11.3 Force majeure
We shall have no liability to you if we are prevented from, or delayed
in performing, our obligations under these Terms and Conditions or
from carrying on our business by acts, events, omissions or accidents
beyond our reasonable control, including (without limitation) strikes,
lock-outs or other industrial disputes (whether involving our workforce
or the workforce of any other party), failure of a utility service or
transport network, act of God, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious
damage, compliance with any law or governmental order, rule,
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery,
fire, flood, storm or default of suppliers or subcontractors.

11.4 Waiver
11.4.1 A waiver of any right under these Terms and Conditions is only

effective if it is in writing and it applies only to the circumstances
for which it is given. No failure or delay by a party in exercising any
right or remedy under these Terms and Conditions or by law shall
constitute a waiver of that (or any other) right or remedy, nor
preclude or restrict its further exercise. No single or partial exercise
of such right or remedy shall preclude or restrict the further exercise
of that (or any other) right or remedy.

11.4.2 Unless specifically provided otherwise, rights arising under
these Terms and Conditions are cumulative and do not exclude
rights provided by law.

11.5 Law and Jurisdiction
11.5.1 These Terms and Conditions and any dispute or claim arising

out of or in connection with them or their subject matter, shall be
governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of England
and Wales.

11.5.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and
Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or
claim that arises out of, or in connection with, Terms and
Conditions or their subject matter.

Postal Charges
Prices for all items including postage and packaging

The above fees are in GBP and would be converted into the sale currency if
applicable.
Shipments of more than 2kg or volumetric measurement of more than 2kg have to
be sent by courier. Certain countries may incur extra charge when courier services
are required by our insurance policy. For lots sent by courier please contact
Auctionteam@spink.com for calculation of any further relevant cost in addition to
the above charges.

Value Added Tax (VAT)
Charging of (VAT) at Auction
The information shown on this page sets out the way in which Spink intends to
account for VAT.

i. Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme
1. Where possible, we will offer Lots for sale under the Auctioneers’

Margin Scheme. Such Lots can be identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the Lot number in the catalogue. Such lots are
subject to 20% VAT on the Buyers’ Premium but are not be subject
to VAT on the Hammer Price.

2. Where Lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme to UK
VAT–registered businesses, the VAT on Buyers’ Premium is not
recoverable as input tax. Upon request on sale day, we will issue
invoices that show VAT separately on both the Hammer Price and
the Buyer’s Premium. This will enable VAT-registered businesses to
recover the VAT charged as input tax, subject to the normal rules for
recovering input tax.

ii. Zero-Rated Lots
Limited Categories of goods, such as books, are Zero-rated (o) for VAT in
the United Kingdom. Such Lots are offered under the Auctioneers’ Margin
Scheme. In these circumstances no VAT will be added to the Buyer’s
premium.

iii. Daggered Lots
Lots which are Daggered (†) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 20%
on both the Hammer Price and the Buyer’s Premium.

iv. Imported and Omega Lots
Lots which are marked (x) in the catalogue are subject to VAT at 5% on
the Hammer price plus 20% on the Buyer’s premium. Lots which bear the
Omega symbol (Ω) are subject to VAT at 20% on the Hammer Price and
on the Buyer’s Premium. This VAT is payable on items imported from
outside the EU. In these cases we have used a temporary importation
procedure, which in effect means that the point of importation is deferred
until the Lot has been sold. At this point the Buyer is treated as the
importer and is liable to pay the import VAT due. We will collect the VAT
from you and pay it to HM Customs and Excise on your behalf.

v. Investment Gold Lots
Lots marked (g) in the catalogue are exempt from VAT on the Hammer
Price and are subject to VAT at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. A refund of
VAT charged on the Buyer’s Premium can also be made on receipt of proof
of business as a collectibles dealer outside of the EU.

Invoice Value UK EU Rest of the World
Up to £1,500 £12 £18 £25

Up to £10,000 £20 £40 £50

Above £10,001 £30 £60 £75
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The above sale dates are subject to change

Spink offers the following services:
– VALUATIONS FOR INSURANCE AND PROBATE FOR INDIVIDUAL ITEMS OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

– SALES ON A COMMISSION BASIS EITHER OF INDIVIDUAL PIECES OR WHOLE COLLECTIONS –

SALE CALENDAR 2020

BANKNOTES

29 June-12 July The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS52
18-19 August The Numismatic Collectors' Series sale Hong Kong CSS51
21 July-4 August World Banknotes  e-Auction London 20110
22-30 July The Numismatic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 361
26 August The Numismatic Collector's Series Sale New York 360
1 October The Mark T. Ray Collection of English Banknotes London 20021

STAMPS

9-24 June Stamps of Great Britain e-Auction London 20140
8-22 July Essays, Proofs and Stamps of Malaysia and Singapore e-Auction London 20136
8-16 July The Philatelic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 174
13-14 July The Philatelic Collectors' Series Sale London 20035
15 July Historical Documents, Postal History and Autographs  London 20025
15 July The 'Lionheart' Collection of Great Britain and British Empire-Part XII London 20012
16 July Stamps and Covers of South East Asia London 20033
18 July The Philatelic Collectors' Series Sale Hong Kong CSS49
18 July Fu Xin Tang Collection Hong Kong 20058
25 Aug.-8 September Stamps of the British Commonwealth  London 20139
13 October The Gary Diffen Collection of Australian Colonies Errors-Part 2   London 20039
13 October The 'Lionheart' Collection of Great Britain and British Empire-Part XIII London 20013
14 October The Philatelic Collectors' Series Sale  London 20040
15 October The "Dubois" Collection of Jamaica Postal History and Stamps-Part I  London 20041

COINS

29 June-12 July The Numismatic e-Auction Hong Kong CSS52
18 June-2 July Spink Numismatic e-Circular 3-Part II: The Sovereign London 20133
25 June-8 July Spink Numismatic e-Circular 3-Part I: The Penny London 20123
22-30 July The Numismatic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 361
4-19 August Spink Numismatic e-Circular London 20124
18-19 August The Numismatic Collectors' Series sale Hong Kong CSS51
26 August The Numismatic Collector's Series Sale New York 360
15-16 September British Coins and Commemorative Medals: Autumn Auction London 20005
24 Sept.-8 October Spink Numismatic e-Circular: Indian and Islamic Coins London 20125

MEDALS

22-30 July The Numismatic Collector's Series e-Auction New York 361
29-30 July Orders, Decorations and Medals London 20002
26 August The Numismatic Collector's Series Sale New York 360

BONDS & SHARES

11-30 June Stocks and Bonds of the United States e-Auction London 20119
30 July - 18 August Bonds and Share Certificates of the World e-Auction London 20128

HISTORICAL DOCUMENTS

15 July Historical Documents, Postal History and Autographs London 20025

LIFESTYLE COLLECTABLES

22-29 May Fine Whisky & Rum E-Auction Hong Kong SFW34
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STAMPS  COINS  BANKNOTES  MEDALS  BONDS & SHARES  AUTOGRAPHS  BOOKS
WINE & SPIRITS  HANDBAGS  COLLECTIONS  ADVISORY SERVICES  SPECIAL COMMISSIONS

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury, London WC1B 4ET
www.spink.com

STAMPS AND COVERS
OF SOUTH EAST ASIA

16 JULY 2020

LONDON
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